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Welcome to the Noonans summer 
auction of British and Irish Banknotes. 
This is a wonderful auction with 

unusually large sections of the Isle of Man and 
Guernsey in particular, along with our more 
regular but exceptional offerings of notes from 
England, Ireland and Scotland. The market for 
British and Irish notes continues to be very 
strong, with the last sale in March boasting the 
highest sale rate of any banknote auction ever 
held at Noonans, and with Scotland proving a 
real bright spot with many new collectors. With 
the continuation of the exceptional Boyd Family 
Collection in this catalogue, it feels likely that this 
trend will continue. 

The action starts, as usual, with a wonderful group 
of English Provincial and Treasury notes, with some 
real rarities included. The star notes really begin 
with the Bank of England however, where a Bowen 
£5 issued in Hull, a Newland £10 and a duo of 
May white notes lead the pack. These are closely 
followed by some incredibly rare later notes such as 
a Catterns £100 issued in Leeds, of which only four 
are known, and a Harvey £20 issued in Birmingham, 
with only two known! The remainder of the Bank 
of England section is dominated by excellent groups 
of error notes, replacement notes and first and last 
prefixes, which have been going from strength to 
strength in recent times. 

The Irish section contains a trio of extremely 
special notes - a set of Ploughman notes issued by 
the Royal Bank of Ireland, all bearing serial number 

000001. Given the rarity, condition and serial 
number, we believe this set of £1, £5 and £10 are 
arguably the finest set of Irish notes ever offered at 
auction. We feel greatly privileged to have seen and 
handled them at Noonans. 

Scotland is well represented as usual, with a wide 
selection from every major bank. The Boyd Family 
Collection features prominently, along with a 
further group of Error notes and some very nice 
low serial numbers. Star of the show is a Pudsey 
note from the Bank of Scotland, with serial number 
PUDSEY05. This is amongst the rarest Polymer 
notes of all time, with only 50 issued. 

The Isle of Man market has been relatively quiet 
recently but is back with a bang this time. Some 
extremely rare notes are offered, such as a pair of 
Manx Bank £1s, along with a wonderful selection 
of Government issues with very low and very high 
serial numbers.

As ever, we rely on Guernsey to close the auction, 
and on this occasion it does so with aplomb. In 
addition to some rare early types such as a First 
World War emergency issue 5 Shilling and a 1945 
£1 on blue paper, there is a wide variety of more 
modern specimen notes. Guernsey specimen notes 
are incredibly rare, and to our knowledge, many of 
these have never been on the market before. 

We do hope you enjoy the catalogue, and as ever, 
all that remains is for us to wish all of you the very 
best of luck with your bids. 

The Noonans Banknote Team 

FOREWORD
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

ENGLAND

1
BEDFORD BANK, for THOMAS BARNARD & CO., £10, 12 November 1901, serial number A5586, pinholes, stamps and 
annotations, a wonderfully fresh and original good fine to about very fine and an exceptional note

Outing 117g £600-£700

PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES

A VERY RARE BEDFORD BANK £10

2
BEVERLEY OLD BANK, for HARLAND & TUKE, 5 Guineas, 
28 November 1805, serial number A2172, Tuke signature, very good and 
scarce

Outing 128b £150-£200

3
BEVERLEY BANK, for PEASE & SONS, £5, 1 April 1884, serial 
number E.898, several CANCELLED stamps, signature strip cut cancelled 
and reattached much later, very good to fine and extremely rare

Outing 130 partnership not listed £440-£500

4
BEVERLEY BANK, for MACHELL, PEASE & LIDDELL, 
unissued £5, 1 February 1832, without serial number, no signature, 
minor foxing, otherwise good extremely fine, a lovely note

Outing 130 denomination not listed £100-£150
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

5
BIRMINGHAM BANK, for SPOONER, ATTWOODS & CO., 
£1, 11 October 1808, serial number 3874, signed by Thomas Attwood, 
original good fine and a superb condition example of a very scarce type

Outing 167 partnership and denomination not listed £220-£260

6
BOSTON & LINCOLNSHIRE BANK, for WILLM, ROBT, 
THOS, LAWCE & JN JAS BARNARD, £1, 1st October 1814, 
serial number B1495, multiple pinholes, causing thinning at left, foxing, 
very good 

Outing 227d £100-£150

7
BRIGHTON ROYAL BANK, for JOHN KINNEAR, £1, 18 November 1823, serial number B.3313, edge tear, very good to 
about fine, very rare

Outing 296a £440-£500

A RARE £1 FOR THE BRIGHTON ROYAL BANK
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

8
BRISTOL NEW BANK, for CAVE, AMES & CAVE, £5, 
11 October 1821, serial number A97, Stephen Cave signature ink 
cancelled, only two staple holes to left of note, paper a little toned at right 
margin, moderate ink annotations, lovely strong paper with very nice print 
clarity and colour protector, good fine, an excellent example of a seldom-
seen bank and type, especially having not been cut cancelled, dated earlier 
than the known range in Outing for this partnership too

Outing 312j £120-£180

9
CANTERBURY UNION BANK, for HALFORD, BALDOCK 
& SNOULTEN, £10, 4 August 1838, serial number 1810, split and 
rejoined, very good and scarce

Outing 415f £80-£100

10
CARMARTHEN BANK, for WATERS, JONES & CO, £5, 5 
May 1829, serial number 938, blue underprint, many pinholes, several 
CANCELLED cancellations at low right, overall very good to about fine and 
scarce

Outing 459c £160-£220

11
CHATHAM & SHEERNESS UNION BANK, for DANN, T & 
B. BENTHAM & BAIKIE, £1, 1 March 1803, serial number 43C, 
Baikie signature, very good, very rare

Outing 474 £200-£260

THE ENIGMATIC GODLEY BANK £5

12
GODLEY BANK, CHERTSEY, for WILLATS & CO., £5, 15th October 1834, serial number 1284, Willats signature, 
usual ink annotations, various minor splits and pinholes, otherwise an attractive very good to about fine, a very rare provincial 
banknote with the iconic ‘Magna Carta’ vignette

Outing 510a £400-£500
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

13
DERBY BANK, for BELLAIRS, SONS & CO., £1, 12 February 
1813, serial number A2003a, Bellairs signature, and £5, 21 October 
1811, serial number C323, Bellairs signature, also STAMFORD 
BANK, for A.W. BELLAIRS & SON, £1, 7 December 1813, serial 
number 19490, Buckworth signature, the £5 cut and rejoined, about fine 
to very fine (3 notes)

Outing 673d,e, 2030a £80-£120

14
PLYMOUTH DOCK BANK, for THOMAS CLINTON 
SHIELLS & HENRY INCLEDON JOHNS, £1, 1 February 1820, 
serial number B3949, multiple pinholes, very good 

Outing 683d £80-£120

15
DONCASTER BANK, for COOKE, VERNON, WALKER, 
JACKSON & MILNES, £5, 6 October 1858, serial number 4952, 
Jackson signature, two large cancellation holes, tears at right cancellation 
hole, very good, quite rare

Outing 698e £160-£220

16
DURSLEY BANK, for HENRY VIZARD, GEORGE ADEY, 
GEORGE VIZARD & STEPHEN ADEY, £1, 1 December 1806, 
serial number L.3006, signature strip torn off by way of cancellation, overall 
very good and scarce

Outing 724 partnership not listed £120-£160

A SELDOM-SEEN EPPING & ONGAR BANK £1

17
EPPING & ONGAR BANK, for B.FINCHAM, W.FINCHAM & B.FINCHAM JUN,, £1, 15 April 1815, serial 
number 8526, toned but intact, about fine and very rare, an exceptional note

Outing 743a £460-£550
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

18
FALMOUTH BANK, for JOSEPH BANFIELD & CO., £1, 10 August 1809, serial number T53, some spindle holes, 
very good and very rare

Outing 773a £440-£550

A RARE £1 FROM THE FALMOUTH BANK

19
GAINSBOROUGH BANK, for WILLIAM HORNBY & 
JOSEPH ESDAILE, 5 Guineas, 8 April 1801, serial number 3474, 
Wm. Hornby signature, and 1 Guinea, 13 August 1801, serial number 
1166A, Wm. Hornby signature, very good (2 notes)

Outing 811a,b £100-£150

20
LINCOLN AND LINDSEY BANKING COMPANY 
LIMITED, GAINSBOROUGH, £5, 22 November 1897, serial 
number G/G 322, George Brown signature, cancelled with two small 
punch-holes and red ink at low right, mounting traces on reverse, about 
very fine and extremely rare, a wonderful note

Outing 814 not seen £300-£400

21
LINCOLN AND LINDSEY BANKING COMPANY 
LIMITED, GAINSBOROUGH, £10, 22 November 1897, serial 
number B712, George Brown signature, cancelled with two small 
punch-holes and red ink at low right, pinholes, mounting traces on 
reverse, bank stamps and annotations, overall good fine and extremely rare, 
superb and very late note

Outing 814 not seen £300-£400
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22
HEREFORD OLD BANK, for MATTHEWS, HOLLOWAY, 
COOKE & CARLESS, 1 Guinea, 21 January 1818, serial number 
B1836, very good and scarce

Outing 934b £240-£300

23
HOLT HOUSE, DERBYSHIRE, for SELF & COMPY, £1, 24 
September 1800, serial number 2/987, D. Dakeyne Jnr signature, a few 
splits along folds, trimmed, fine, quite scarce

Outing 970b £100-£150

24
HULL BANK, for ROBT HARRISON, JAS KIERO WATSON 
& THOS BENTLEY LOCKE, £1, 5 January(?) 1924, serial number 
illegible, ink cancelled, good and very rare, regardless of grade

Outing 1024b £150-£200

25
LYMINGTON BANK, for ST BARBE, DANIELL, EDMONDS 
& CO., £5, 1 August 1879, serial number 11647, Henry Daniel 
signature, pinholes, about fine and a lovely example

Outing 1313 not listed £80-£100

26
MARGATE BANK, FRANCIS COBB & SON, a bill of exchange 
for £79, 9 October 1786, also a sight bill for £50, 9 March 1807, each 
with annotations and ink cancellations, first fine, second cut and rejoined, 
very good (2 notes)

Outing 1389 for bank £100-£150

27
MILFORD & PEMBROKESHIRE BANK, for CHAS. PHILIPPS, 
THOS. PHILIPPS & CO., 1 Guinea, 30 December 1809, serial 
number 19/53, Charles Philipps signature, a lovely and clean example, 
good fine and a scarcer denomination

Outing 1431c £150-£200

28
MILVERTON & TAUNTON BANK, for THOS YOUNG & 
SON, £10, 4 June 1813, serial number L133, Thomas Young signature, 
trimmed, about fine and an attractive and rare note

Outing 1436 denomination not listed £200-£260

29
NEWARK BANK, for POCKLINGTON, DICKINSON, 
HUNTER AND CO., £1, 14 October 1806, serial number 83, 
Dickinson signature, a presentable very good

Outing 1488b £80-£100

30
NEWARK BANK, for POCKLINGTON, DICKINSON AND 
COMPANY, £1, 1809, and £5, 1808, both Dickinson signature, 
SLEAFORD BANK, for PEACOCK, HANDLEY & KIRTON, 
5 Guineas, 1794, NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE BANK, BARTON, 
for JOSH. MARRIS, THOS. MARRIS, RICHD. NICHOLSON 
& CO., £1, 1809, and STAMFORD BANK, for A.W. BELLAIRS 
& SON, £10, 1812, good to fine (5 notes)

Outing 1488i,k, 1973c, 2030c, 81d £160-£220

31
NEWCASTLE EXCHANGE BANK, for SURTEES, 
BURDON, SURTEES’S & BRANDLING, £1, 13 August 1800, 

serial number P4454, John Brandling signature, also a SURTEES, 
BURDON & BRANDLING, £5, 2 February 1802, serial number 
B8497, fine, the first a little scarcer than your average Newcastle note (2 
notes)

Outing 1502e,h £100-£150
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

32
NORTHUMBERLAND BANK, NEWCASTLE, for JOHN 
REED, REED & CO., £1, 1 May 1818, serial number G3467, John 
Reed signature, very good and very scarce

Outing 1508b £280-£340

33
REETH NEAR RICHMOND, YORKSHIRE, unissued 1 Guinea, 
ND (18-), and RICHMOND AND SWALEDALE BANK, sight 
bill for £188.6, 27 July 1807, good fine and uncirculated (2 notes)

Outing 1776a £80-£120

34
RINGWOOD & HAMPSHIRE BANK, for STEPHEN TUNKS, 
£1, 1 February 1821, serial number R6713, Stephen Tunks signature, 
pinholes, otherwise good very fine and a nice example

Outing 1788b £80-£100

35
THE YORK CITY & COUNTY BANKING COMPANY, proof 
£5, 18-, pencil annotations, minor mounting traces, scuffing and staining, 
very fine and rare

Outing 1897a £150-£200

36
SHACKLETON NEAR HALIFAX, a payment order for £5, 13 
August 1763, serial number 3394, also a payment order for £100, 8 
September 1763, very good to about fine and very early examples, scarce 
(2 notes)

Outing unlisted £100-£150

37
SHEFFIELD BANK, for PARKER, SHORES & BLAKELOCK, 
1 Guinea, 1 February 1812, serial number 68428, original good fine, a 
scarce and attractive note

Outing 1928b £200-£260

38
SHEFFIELD OLD BANK, for PARKER SHORE & CO., 
£5, 6 May 1840, serial number 18293, Ottley Shore signature, 
CRAVEN BANK, BURNLEY, unissued £10, 18-, SWALEDALE 
AND WENSLEYDALE BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, 
RICHMOND, £5, 14 December 1893, serial number V282, cut-
cancelled, and two curious obverse and reverse pencil drawings for a 
Sheffield Old Bank £5 of 1840, very good to uncirculated, some scarcer 
types included (5 notes)

Outing 366a, 1786e, 1928f £150-£200

39
SLEAFORD & NEWARK BANK, for PEACOCK, WILLSON 
& COMPY, cancelled £5, 7 March 1892, serial number 5012, signature 
removed, split and rejoined, very good and scarce

Outing 1973l £150-£200

40
STOCKTON & CLEVELAND BANK, for LUMLEY, 
WILKINSON & SNOWDON, £1, 25 February 1813, 
Snowdon signature, and £5, 20 October 1813, Snowdon signature, 
also STOCKTON ON TEES BANK, for JONATHAN 
BACKHOUSE & COMPY, cut cancelled £5, 1886, about fine to fine 
(3 notes)

Outing 2046b,c, 2050c £100-£150

41
STOODLEY BRIDGE NEAR HALIFAX, for JOHN 
SUTCLIFFE, THOMAS SUTCLIFFE AND JAMES 
SUTCLIFFE, £1, 15 March 1825, serial number L81, trimmed for 
postage, good, scarce

Outing 2066a £180-£240
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

42
GLOUCESTERSHIRE BANKING CO, STROUD, £5, 1 
October 1883, serial number A593, several CANCELLED stamps, 
cancellation holes, original paper, about very fine and very rare, this branch 
not listed for this banking company

Outing not listed £400-£500

43
THRAPSTON & KETTERING BANK, for ROBERT FOWLER 
ELAND AND STEPHEN EATON ELAND, £10, 11 January 
1887, serial number 2471, cut cancellation in signature strip, spindle and 
staple holes, otherwise very fine and very scarce

Outing 2174f £200-£260

A WONDERFUL £10 FOR WIRKSWORTH AND ASHBOURNE

44
WIRKSWORTH AND ASHBOURNE DERBYSHIRE BANK, for RICHD. ARKWRIGHT & COMPY, £10, 20 March 1843, 
serial number 3315, Frederic Arkwright signature, signature cancelled with red ink, very good to about fine and extremely rare in issued form, a 
wonderful piece of history

Outing 2380g £800-£1,000

45
WISBECH & LINCOLNSHIRE BANK, for GURNEY, BIRKBECK, BARCLAY & BUXTON, cut-cancelled £5 and £10, both 
11 October 1894, and STAMFORD, SPALDING AND BOSTON BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, cut-cancelled £5 and £10, 
1905 and 1906, fine to very fine (4 notes)

Outing 2382y, 2382aa, 2036b,c £100-£150
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

46
WITNEY BANK, OXFORDSHIRE, for GILLETT & CO., £5, 25 November 1915, serial number W10037, Gillett signature, cancelled 
with red ink, several handstamps, multiple pinholes, a spectacular example of an extraordinarily rare note, with a very late date of issue, indeed one of 
the final provincial banks and banknotes to exist

Outing 2390d £800-£1,000

 AN INCREDIBLE WITNEY BANK £5 WITH A VERY LATE DATE
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47
WORKINGTON BANK, for BOWES, HODGSONS, FALCON, KEY & CO, 1 Guinea, 2 January 
1809, serial number A144, Falcon signature, a solid and original about fine

Outing 2429a £100-£150

48
PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, a small group comprising ROYDS IRON WORKS, for SAML, 
POPPLEWELL, RICHD, PULLAN & JOSH. SHAW., 1 Guinea, 10 January 1810, Pullan signature, 
BURTON UPON TRENT BANK, for Harding, Oakes and Willington, £1, 4 July 1817, serial number 64192, 
RETFORD BANK, for POCKLINGTON, DICKINSON, & COMPY., £1, 19 November 1808, serial 
number 825, and BURLINGTON AND DRIFFIELD BANK, for HARDING & CO., £5, 3 September 
1880, serial number B1582, single cancellation hole, fair to very fine (4 notes)

Outing 286s, 373a, 1778a, 3035a £120-£160

49
CORPORATION OF LIVERPOOL, £10, 27 July 1793, serial number 0689, original fine, rare and an attractive 
example

Outing 3036b £240-£300

50
PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, three Welsh notes comprising NEWPORT OLD BANK, £5, 1845, 
MERTHYR TYDFIL BANK, £1, 18- (date illegible), and CRICKHOWELL, 1 Guinea, 2 May 1818, first split 
and rejoined, very good, second good, last very good (3 notes)

Outing 1544a, 1421c, 618a £100-£150
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51
ROYDS IRON WORKS, LEEDS, for SAML POPPLEWELL, RICHD PULLAN & JOSH. 
SHAW., 1 Guinea, 6 April 1810, serial number G835, Pullan signature, black handstamp on obverse, about 
fine and rare, difficult to obtain an example that hasn’t been cut cancelled 

Outing 3035a £150-£200

52
PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, a small group comprising National Equitable Labour Exchange, 
1 Hour, 2833, Leeds Bank, £1, 9 January 1809, Upwell & Lynn Regis, a bill of exchange for £15, and 
Stamford Bank, £5, 10 December 1812, extremely fine, very good, good fine, and the last split and rejoined, 
as well as heavily trimmed, overall very good (4 notes) £100-£150

53
PROVINCIAL BANKNOTE, a small group comprising LEEDS COMMERCIAL BANK, for 
FENTON SCOTT, NICHOLSON & SMITH, £1, 1809, PONTEFRACT BANK, 1 Guinea, 
1809, HUDDERSFIELD BANK, 1 Guinea, 1808, and 5 Guineas, 1815, and WAKEFIELD BANK, 1 
Guinea, date excised upper right, good to about fine (5 notes)

Outing 1126a, 1723e, 1002a,b, 2239a £140-£180

54
PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES, a small group comprising MAIDSTONE BANK, £1, 1821, 
WEALD OF KENT BANK, CRANBROOK, £1, 1813, HASTINGS BANK, 1 Guinea, 1816, 
PLYMOUTH DOCK BANK, £1, 1823, and also the right halves of notes for THE KENTISH 
BANK, MAIDSTONE, £10, 1814 and SEVENOAKS BANK, £1, 1818, generally good to very good, 
a nice selection (6 notes) £100-£150
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55
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number A.725142, upper left corner tip missing, minor rust and 
pinhole, overall about fine, but rare in any grade

EPM T1 £300-£400

56
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number B/28 12171, one minor margin tear, original good very fine 
and scarce

EPM T3.2 £260-£320

57
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number B/10 004178, in PMG holder 35 EPQ, choice very fine

EPM T3.3 £400-£500

58
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number G/5 022807, very fine

EPM T3.3 £200-£260

59
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number B/39 0073483, a quantity of pinholes at left, original good 
fine to about very fine and rare in any grade

EPM T3.4 £500-£700

60
ERROR: TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 
1914, serial number L/26 2291, with watermark rotated 90 degrees and 
printed sideways, edge damage, in PMG holder 20, very fine, very rare

EPM T4.1 £300-£400

BRADBURY

TREASURY SERIES
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61
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, serial number K/12 22630, minor rust 
and split, in PMG holder 30, very fine

EPM T4.2 £460-£550

62 X
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number D/9 010233, 20mm tear at lower left margin, large pinhole 
at right, paper otherwise good very fine, scarce

EPM T5.3a £260-£320

63
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number B/25 0018129, original paper, good fine, and a very scarce 
type

EPM T5.4b £300-£400

64
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number DD/30 012094, good very fine to about extremely fine, a 
very nice clean example of a scarcer type

EPM T6 £300-£400

65
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 14 August 
1914, serial number A/10 369137, a nice original extremely fine, scarce in 
this grade

EPM T9 £260-£320
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66 X
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, large format colour trial 10 shillings, ND (1914), without serial number, green print, in PMG holder 
55 EPQ, about uncirculated, extremely rare

EPM T9ct £2,000-£2,600
Provenance: ex. Lou Manzi Collection

A REMARKABLE BRADBURY COLOUR TRIAL IN GREEN
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

67 X
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, large format colour trial 10 Shillings, ND (1914), without serial number, dark red 
print, in PMG holder 40 EPQ, about uncirculated, extremely rare

EPM T9ct £1,500-£2,000
Provenance: ex. Lou Manzi Collection

AN UNUSUAL BRADBURY COLOUR TRIAL 10 SHILLINGS

68
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 14 August 
1914, serial number A/15 664858, about very fine

EPM T9 £150-£200

69
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, ND 
(1914), serial number B/45 13183, pinholes and edge split, overall original 
fine, scarce

EPM T10 £300-£400
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70
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 23 October 1914, serial number A/20 
69447, lightly pressed extremely fine, a scarce first series in a nice grade

EPM T11.1 £200-£300

71
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 23 October 1914, 
serial number A/12 37504, faint and very faded annotation, a pleasing 
good very fine

EPM T11.1 £150-£200

72
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 23 October 1914, 
serial number K/62 13971, rusty paper clip marks in top margin, original 
paper, in PMG holder 35 NET, choice very fine

EPM T11.1 £100-£150

73
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 23 October 1914, 
serial number D1/40 00239, good fine

EPM T11.2 £80-£120

74
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 21 January 
1915, serial number J/26 58776, also 10 Shillings, serial number P/84 
035007, very fine (2 notes)

EPM T12.1, T13.1 £150-£200

75
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 21 January 
1915, serial number C/53 73134, in PMG holder 30, very fine

EPM T12.1 £120-£160

76
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings (2), 21 
January 1915, serial numbers D1/65 45617 and S1/37 090690, the first 
with several pinholes, considerably pressed, good fine, the second note a nice 
original about very fine (2 notes)

EPM T12.2, T13.2 £180-£260

77
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 21 January 
1915, serial number C1/40 19580, also £1, 22 January 1917, serial 
number F/29 717847, about very fine to very fine (2 notes)

EPM T12.2, T16 £150-£200
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78
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, DARDANELLES CAMPAIGN OVERPRINT, 10 Shillings, 1915-16, serial number Y/9 
046754, good very fine, sold together with a letter written at the time of issue, a fascinating survivor! 

EPM T15 £1,000-£1,400
Ten Shilling Treasury note overprinted with Turkish endorsement for use of Troops landing on Gallipoli! We were to use this if in Constantinople. 

Issued day before landing. These were recalled when we did not advance. 

A rather unique souvenir from ANZac! 

(Signature)

A MARVELLOUS EXAMPLE OF THE DARDANELLES 10 SHILLINGS WITH CONTEMPORARY LETTER

79
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, DARDANELLES 
CAMPAIGN OVERPRINT, 10 Shillings, 1915-16, serial number Z/9 
012484, an original good fine to about very fine

EPM T15 £300-£400

80
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, DARDANELLES 
CAMPAIGN OVERPRINT, 10 Shillings, 1915-16, serial number 
Y/24 097023, original good fine

EPM T15 £240-£300

81
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, DARDANELLES 
CAMPAIGN OVERPRINT, 10 Shillings, 1915-16, serial number 
Y/11 097012, paper toned at right, various splits and pinholes in body of 
note, a little scuffed and grubby in places, otherwise a presentable enough 
very good, scarce

EPM T15 £200-£300

82
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, 22 January 1917, 
serial number D/89 376532, a nice original very fine

EPM T16 £100-£150
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83
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, £1, Admiralty Anchor Note, 22 January 1917, serial number B/1 772494, split at fold, 
overall original and presentable fine and very rare in any grade

EPM T16a £800-£1,000

A RARE AND POPULAR ADMIRALTY ANCHOR NOTE
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

84
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 16 December 1918, serial number B/87 113381, with annotation on 
reverse, ‘To my Grand Daughter Kate Porteous and if she keeps this she will be able to say the railway strike started 27 Sept and 
finished 5 Oct 1919’, very fine, a charming note on an already rare type

EPM T19 £800-£1,000

85
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 16 December 1918, serial number B/68 
184121, red dash variety, a nice original about extremely fine

EPM T20 £200-£260

86
TREASURY SERIES, JOHN BRADBURY, 10 Shillings, 16 December 1918, serial number B/99 
443678, dash variety, very fine, B/99 the penultimate ‘B’ prefix

EPM T20 £100-£150
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87
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1 (2), 30 September 1919, prefixes R/76 and X/20, 10 
Shillings, 6 November 1922, serial number L/58 700145, also £1, 26 February 1923, serial number E1/56 
399691, the X prefix a last series, about very fine to good very fine (4 notes)

EPM T24, T30, T31 £180-£240

88
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 30 September 1919, serial number H/13 
882037, dot variety, pressed good very fine, nevertheless an attractive example of a scarce type, a last series 
too

EPM T25 £150-£200

WARREN FISHER
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89
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 30 
September 1919, serial number F/29 708460, dash variety, and £1, 26 
February 1926, serial number B1/97 450040, dot variety, the 10 Shillings 
very fine, the £1 a nice original good very fine (2 notes)

EPM T26, T31 £80-£120

90
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 6 
November 1922, serial number K/74 068197, good very fine to about 
extremely fine, original paper

EPM T30 £80-£100

91 X
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1, 26 February 1926, 
serial number D1/99 821755, original extremely fine

EPM T31 £100-£150

92
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 25 July 
1927, serial number W/76 710195, a lovely original extremely fine with 
good embossing, a scarce last series

EPM T33 £180-£240

93
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, 10 Shillings, 25 July 
1927, serial number W/69 791637, last prefix for type, a pleasing good 
very fine

EPM T33 £120-£160

94
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1, 25 July 1927, serial 
number Z1/98 047403, round dot variety, a pleasing good very fine with 
nice original paper, and a very scarce final prefix control note

EPM T34 £180-£240

95
TREASURY SERIES, WARREN FISHER, £1, 25 July 1927, serial 
number T1/3 80280, round dot, also £1, serial number W1/56 753622, 
square dot, very fine (2 notes)

EPM T34, T35 £150-£200
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96
TREASURY BILLS, a set of specimens for a range of denominations, signed by what appears to be N.I. Raugh or Ralph, for the 
denominations £25,000, £50,000, £500,000, £1,000,000, £5,000,000, and £10,000,000, all with a serial number 000001, perforated  
SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, very beautiful and intricate watermarks spelling out ‘SECURIBOND’ in circular patterns, evidence of mounting 
on reverse, including some paper pulls, otherwise all uncirculated, excessively rare, and the only set ever discovered of this type (6 bills)

Unlisted £3,000-£4,000

A REMARKABLE SET OF SPECIMEN TREASURY BILLS
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97
BANK OF ENGLAND, ABRAHAM NEWLAND, £1, 21 November 1807, serial number 27475, heavily worn and toned, very good, 
and in a wonderful coincidence this note was issued on the day of Abraham Newland’s death

EPM B200d £1,000-£1,500

BANK OF ENGLAND

ABRAHAM NEWLAND

A VERY SCARCE NEWLAND £1 WITH A POIGNANT DATE
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

98 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, ABRAHAM NEWLAND, £10, 29 October 1798, serial number 249, previously split in half, but professionally rejoined, 
in PMG holder 30 NET, very fine, excessively rare and a beautiful example

EPM B200l £12,000-£16,000
Provenance: ex. Lou Manzi Collection

A SIMPLY ASTONISHING NEWLAND £10 OF 1798
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

99 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, ABRAHAM NEWLAND, remainder £10, 1806, without serial number, previously 
mounted, in PMG holder 25, very fine, extremely rare

EPM B200l £2,600-£3,200

100
BANK OF ENGLAND, HENRY HASE, £2, 1 August 1810, serial number 20781, printed date and serial 
number, manuscript signature, toned spots across note, one spindle hole, a very clean and presentable good fine and very 
scarce, especially in this condition 

EPM B201e £2,600-£3,000

HENRY HASE

A VERY RARE NEWLAND REMAINDER £10

A REMARKABLE HASE £2 OF 1810
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101 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, MATTHEW MARSHALL, specimen £20, ND (1854), without date, issue location 
or serial number, annotation at low right, ‘Specimen M Marshall Bank of England 30 Dec 1854’, damage to top left, 
one small tape repair on reverse, overall fine and extremely rare, especially with the signature of the Chief Cashier himself

EPM B203gs for similar £2,000-£2,600

102
BANK OF ENGLAND, FRANK MAY, £5, Newcastle on Tyne, 16 July 1889, serial number P/34 36389, some stains and graffiti, 
overall about very fine and very rare

EPM B206aJ £6,000-£8,000

MATTHEW MARSHALL

FRANK MAY

AN EXTREMELY RARE MARSHALL SIGNATURE SPECIMEN £20

A HUGELY-ELUSIVE MAY BRANCH NOTE FOR NEWCASTLE
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

103
BANK OF ENGLAND, FRANK MAY, £10, London, 24 January 1888, serial number 36/X 6510, toned and with some stains, overall original 
very fine and exceptionally rare

EPM B206b £10,000-£12,000

AN INCREDIBLY RARE MAY £10
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

104
BANK OF ENGLAND, HORACE G. BOWEN, £5, Hull, 11 October 1900, serial number U/54 40180, one bank stamp on reverse, 
bleeding through to obverse, otherwise a simply spectacular, original and fresh, good very fine and an excessively rare cashier and issue location, 
superb

EPM B207aJ £15,000-£20,000

HORACE G . BOWEN

AN UTTERLY REMARKABLE BOWEN £5 FOR THE HULL BRANCH
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

105
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN G. NAIRNE, £5, London, 1 May 1908, serial number B/4 85869, paper moderately toned, 
especially at margins, otherwise an original good very fine, a very attractive example of a scarce earlier date for type

EPM B208b £1,200-£1,500

106
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN G. NAIRNE, £5, Birmingham, 24 October 1912, serial number U/95 57088, staining at 
left, manuscript signature on reverse, otherwise lovely original paper, very fine, this is the first time Noonans has offered this branch note, 
extremely rare 

EPM B208ba £2,000-£2,600

JOHN G. NAIRNE

AN EARLY NAIRNE £5

AN EXTREMELY RARE NAIRNE £5 FOR THE BIRMINGHAM BRANCH
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

107
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN G. NAIRNE, £10, Manchester, 8 August 1917, serial number 24/V 34684, several fairly minor 
annotations and a few bank stamps, overall original good very fine and very rare

EPM B208cf £3,000-£4,000

A WWI-ERA MANCHESTER £5

108
BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, £5, London, 
4 March 1922, serial number C/84 71897, in PMG holder 45, choice 
extremely fine and above average for type

EPM B209a £150-£200

109
BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, £5, London, 26 
November 1923, serial number 273/D 88938, bank handstamp top 
right, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine

EPM B209a £120-£160

110
BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, £5, London, 30 April 1923, serial number 195/D 91171, 
bank stamps and annotations, single pinhole, good fine 

EPM B209a £100-£150

ERNEST M. HARVEY
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

111
BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, £10, London, 15 May 1918, serial 
number 43/K 83269, pinholes, bank stamp and annotation, overall about very fine

EPM B209b £150-£200

112
BANK OF ENGLAND, ERNEST M. HARVEY, £20, Birmingham, 28 June 1918, serial number 17/W 72484, wonderful paper quality, 
original good very fine and an exceptionally rare note with only two examples known

EPM B209ca £4,000-£5,000

113
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, 10 Shillings, 22 November 1928, 
serial number Z73 740304, a nice original good very fine, a scarce first series

EPM B210 £100-£150

CYRIL P.  MAHON

ONE OF JUST TWO KNOWN HARVEY £20 NOTES FOR THE BIRMINGHAM BRANCH
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

114
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, £1, 22 November 
1928, serial number F97 225482, a superb and totally original uncirculated 
with deep embossing, a remarkably fresh and attractive example of a 
Mahon £1, very scarce in this condition

EPM B212 £200-£260

115
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, obverse and reverse 
proofs for £1, ND (22 November 1928), both green print, on large 
format paper, about uncirculated, interesting and curious ABNC proofs for 
these Bank of England designs (2 proofs)

EPM B212 £500-£700

A VERY RARE MAHON SPECIMEN

116
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, specimen £1, 22 November 1928, serial number A00 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, 
uncirculated and an extremely rare specimen for this first issue of £1

EPM B212s £2,000-£2,600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

117
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, Parchment Pair, 22 November 1928, serial number A01 000079, red-brown and green 
respectively, Britannia at left, value at right and in tablet at lower left, complete with original vellum envelope, uncirculated, and a wonderful pair 
of very scarce notes with low numbers (2 note and 1 envelope)

EPM B214 £4,000-£4,600

 A TREMENDOUS ‘PARCHMENT PAIR’
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

118
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, £5, Newcastle on Tyne, 10 July 1925, serial number 297/U 12923, a few stamps 
and minor annotations, very fine and very rare

EPM B215g £3,000-£4,000

119
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, £5, Plymouth, 23 November 1928, serial number 377/U 73969, lightly pressed, 
good very fine, but a handsome example with no visible flaws, a scarce branch note

EPM B215h £2,000-£2,600

A RARELY-SEEN MAHON BRANCH NOTE FROM NEWCASTLE

A SELDOM-SEEN PLYMOUTH £5



B
A

N
K

 O
F 

EN
G

LA
N

D
B

R
IT

IS
H

 &
 I

R
IS

H
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

120
BANK OF ENGLAND, CYRIL P. MAHON, £20, London, 14 June 1927, serial number 39/M 94765, spindle hole, minor 
stains, overall very fine and scarce

EPM BJ17 £800-£1,000

BASIL G .  CATTERNS

121
BANK OF ENGLAND, BASIL G. CATTERNS, 10 Shillings, 
15 July 1930, serial number K69 303735, and £1, 15 July 1930, serial 
number W67 505775, the 10 Shillings pressed very fine and a scarce last 
series, the £1 a fresh and original about uncirculated (2 notes)

EPM B223, B225 £80-£120

122
BANK OF ENGLAND, BASIL G. CATTERNS, £5, London, 
31 May 1933, serial number 299/J 01407, and KENNETH O. 
PEPPIATT, £10, London, 16 May 1935, serial number K/147 03844, 
the £5 a nice original good very fine, the £10 pressed very fine (2 notes)

EPM B228, B242 £180-£260

123
BANK OF ENGLAND, BASIL G. CATTERNS, £10, Liverpool, 
27 April 1932, serial number 135/V 26555, faded ink numerals on 
reverse, a pleasing very fine and a scarce branch issue 

EPM B229e £500-£700

124
BANK OF ENGLAND, BASIL G. CATTERNS, OPERATION 
BERNHARD, £50, London, 15 June 1933, serial number 50/N 54395, 
about uncirculated, a scarcer high-denomination Bernhard forgery 

EPM B231* £80-£120
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

125
BANK OF ENGLAND, BASIL G. CATTERNS, £100, Leeds, 13 August 1929, serial number 65/Y 15206, faded graffiti, some very small internal 
splits at folds, overall about very fine and extremely rare, with only four examples believed extant

EPM B232d £7,000-£9,000

KENNETH O. PEPPIATT

ONE OF JUST FOUR CATTERNS £100 NOTES KNOWN FOR THE LEEDS BRANCH

126
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, 
5 October 1934, serial number B38 900846, and £1, 17 October 1934, 
serial number 61D 468640, both notes with nice original paper, good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated (2 notes)

EPM B235, B238 £80-£120

127
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, 
5 October 1934, prefix J04, also £1 (2), 17 October 1934, prefixes 86E 
and H64A, the first note a first prefix, extremely fine, the £1 very fine (3 
notes)

EPM B235, B238, B239 £120-£160

128 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, 
5 October 1934, serial number A88 826203, £1 (2), 17 October 1934, 
prefixes 51B and 37Z, and 10 Shillings, 25 October 1948, prefix 90E, all 
notes extremely fine or a little better, a nice group including several scarce 
prefixes (4 notes)

EPM B235, B238, B262 £150-£200

129 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, a small 
group comprising £1, 1934, green, prefix L35A, £1 (4), 1940, blue, 
prefixes A45H, B47E, M47E, and X05H, 10 Shillings (2), 1940, purple, 
consecutive serial numbers Z74D 857626-27, also £1 (4), 1948, 
prefixes R37A, S08A, S86A, and Z67A, final note uncirculated, others 
mostly extremely fine with a few edging down to very fine, several scarcer 
prefixes (11 notes)

EPM B239, B249, B251, B258, B260 £180-£240
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

130 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number E15A 763304, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation September 18th, 1941.’ overprint, 
light handling, overall uncirculated

EPM B239A £300-£400

131
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number E15A 761378, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation September 18th, 1941.’ overprint, 
good extremely fine but with an appearance far better

EPM B239A £180-£240

132
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number E15A 782445, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation September 18th, 1941.’ overprint, 
very fine

EPM B239A £120-£180

133 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number D44A 387297, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation September 18th, 1941.’ overprint, 
very fine

EPM B239A £100-£150

134 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number E03A 006868, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation November 10th, 1941.’ overprint, 
light handling, uncirculated and very scarce in this grade

EPM B239B £500-£700

135 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number E15A 781710, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation November 10th, 1941.’ overprint, in 
PMG holder 64 EPQ, gem uncirculated, scarce in this grade

EPM B239C £400-£500

136 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 1941, serial number E15A 781679, 
with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation November 10th, 1941.’ overprint, 
light handling, overall uncirculated

EPM B239C £400-£500



B
R

IT
ISH

 &
 IR

ISH
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES
B

A
N

K
 O

F EN
G

LA
N

D

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

137
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
OPERATION BERNHARD, £5, London, 25 June 1935, serial 
number A/198 81750, 10 Shillings, 2 April 1940, serial number 
Z47D 464148, and £1 (4), 29 March 1940 (2), 17 June 1948, and 13 
September 1948, serial numbers A80H 687975, J81H 295094, S16A 
598809, and S65A 990583, the Bernhard with pinholes, pressed very fine, 
the remaining notes very fine to about uncirculated, mostly in better grades, 
a good mix of types, the S65A a first series (6 notes)

EPM B241*, B249, B251, B258, B260 £150-£200

138
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, London, 
11 August 1938, serial number B/261 71208, lovely original paper quality, 
visible embossing all over, uncirculated 

EPM B241 £260-£360

A HARD-TO-FIND BRISTOL £5

139
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, London, 
7 January 1944, serial number D/166 99321, lightly pressed, good very 
fine to about extremely fine

EPM B241 £100-£150

140
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, London, 
1 June 1942, serial number C/261 25303, address annotated on reverse, 
about very fine

EPM B241 £100-£150

141
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, Bristol, 1 April 1935, serial number T/179 44540, annotation on 
reverse, in PMG holder 30, very fine, and a rare branch note

EPM B241b £1,500-£2,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

142
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, Leeds, 5 
March 1935, serial number T/214 77257, pressed very fine, nevertheless a 
nice example of a scarce branch  

EPM B241d £260-£320

143
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, 
Liverpool, 1 August 1935, serial number T/188 39300, original very fine

EPM B241e £300-£400

144
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, 
Newcastle on Tyne, 6 April 1937, serial number T/288 26187, original 
and fresh, very fine and scarce

EPM B241g £700-£900

145
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £10, 
London, 18 January 1936, serial number K/161 63538, minor rust on 
pinholes at left, otherwise a nice original extremely fine

EPjM B242 £200-£300

146
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £20, 
London, 15 August 1935, serial number 51/M 91581, rusty staple holes, 
lightly toned, about very fine  

EPM B243 £500-£700

147
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
OPERATION BERNHARD, £50, London, 18 March 1938, serial 
number 61/N 90832, with multiple FAUX stamps and star-shaped 
cancellation holes, fine and scarce

EPM B244* £100-£150
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

148
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, GUERNSEY OVERPRINT, £1, 29 March 
1940, serial number C61D 009380, with ‘Withdrawn from Circulation September 18th, 1941.’ overprint, 
original extremely fine, scarce

EPM B249A £500-£700

149
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, specimen £1, 29 March 1940, serial number A00D 000000, small red 
SPECIMEN overprint, pinhole at top left, otherwise about uncirculated and rare

EPM jB249s £1,500-£2,000

A RARE SPECIMEN FOR THE PEPPIATT BLUE £1

150
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, replacement 
£1 (3), 29 March 1940, prefixes S10D, S09E and S08H, annotations on 
two of the notes, very fine and scarce replacement notes (3 notes)

EPM B250 £200-£260

151
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings 
(2), 2 April 1940, serial numbers A99D 330132 and Y81D 676850, the 
A99D prefix with mounting traces on reverse, otherwise very fine, the Y81D 
extremely fine, the A99D a very scarce last run first series (2 notes)

EPM B251 £80-£120
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

152
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 5 Shillings, May 1941, without serial number, central split, with repairs, 
overall about very fine, very rare

EPM B253 £1,500-£2,000

THE HIGHLY SOUGHT-AFTER PEPPIATT 5 SHILLINGS

153
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, 23 
August 1945, serial number K06 076145, minor rust, in PMG holder 30, 
very fine

EPM B255 £80-£100 

154
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5 (2), 
16 September 1944, consecutive serial numbers E13 072417-18, 
purple hand stamps and black bank stamps on reverse, one note showing 
exceptionally minor rust traces, otherwise totally original paper with strong 
embossing, no full folds, only bends and handling marks at upper right of 
both notes, thus about uncirculated, a lovely consecutive pair and a very 
early date for type (2 notes)

EPM B255 £180-£260

155
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, 22 
December 1944, serial number E96 004438, £1 (3), 29 March 1940, 
prefixes C26D, A09E, K84H, also 10 Shillings (2), 2 April 1940, 
prefixes U05D, Z74E, first with hand stamp and annotation in field, pencil 
annotation on reverse, very fine, others generally very fine to extremely fine 
(6 notes)

EPM B255, B249, B251 £100-£150

156 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, 
17 June 1948, serial number 43O 026205, light handling, overall 
uncirculated, and a very scarce post-war type using pre-war stock

EPM B256 £200-£260
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

157
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, 
2 April 1940, serial number 26L 198831, about uncirculated and quite a 
scarce type

EPM B256 £120-£160

158
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, 
17 June 1948, serial number 50O 636544, good extremely fine and quite 
a scarce type

EPM B256 £120-£160

159
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £1, 17 June 
1948, prefix R47A, also £1 (2), 13 September 1948, prefixes S86A and 
A64B, also 10 Shillings, 25 October 1948, prefix 44H, the S86A a first 
series, about extremely fine, good very fine and about uncirculated, the last 
note about uncirculated (4 notes)

EPM B258, B260, B262 £80-£100

160
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £1 (3), 13 
September 1948, serial numbers A20B 910549-51, each with small stain 
at left, otherwise uncirculated and a nice consecutive trio (3 notes)

EPM B260 £80-£100

A RARE POST-WAR PEPPIATT SPECIMEN £1

161
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, specimen £1, 13 September 1948, serial number R00 000000, red SPECIMEN 
overprint, pinholes, about uncirculated and rare

EPM B260s £1,000-£1,500
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

162 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, replacement 
£1, 13 September 1948, serial number S01S 856891, a clean and 
attractive very fine, a very rare first run replacement

EPM B261 £240-£300

163
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, 
10 Shillings, 25 October 1948, serial number 49K 061089, with flap of 
extra paper at lower left, minor splits at margins, technically fine, however 
paper strong and closer to very fine, a very scarce early error

EPM B262 £140-£180

 AN EXTREMELY RARE LAST RUN REPLACEMENT 10 SHILLINGS

164
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, replacement 10 shillings, 25 October 1948, serial number 03A 
423984, very fine and exceptionally rare, the last of only three prefixes for this replacement issue

EPM B263 £600-£800
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165
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £5, 16 July 
1947, serial number M71 075495, original extremely fine and last run for 
series, thus very scarce

EPM B264 £240-£300

166
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 17 
March 1950, serial number 17B 510274, totally original paper with strong 
embossing, light handling at right, otherwise uncirculated, a scarce last 
series

EPM B265 £80-£120

167
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 17 
March 1950, prefixes 73C, S44Z , £1 (5), 17 March 1950, prefixes 
Z93B, A06C, A20C, A11J, also a replacement note with prefix S62S, 
generally very fine, the replacement good extremely fine (7 notes)

EPM B265, B266, B268, B269 £80-£100

168 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings (5), 
17 March 1950, prefixes 53B, Z68Z, Z90Z, Z93Z, and D15, last note 
uncirculated, first and one other good extremely fine, others very fine (5 
notes)

EPM B265, B266 £100-£150

169
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 17 
March 1950, serial number Z59Z 264799, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, a first series in nice grade

EPM B266j £60-£80

170
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 17 
March 1950, serial number W67Z 590346, £1 (2), 17 March 1950, 
serial numbers U55C 903832 and S21S 105629, and £5, 18 May 1950, 
serial number R54 051413, the 10 Shillings pressed very fine, the £1s very 
fine and about uncirculated respectively, the £5 about extremely fine, the 
S21S £1 a replacement (4 notes) 

EPM B266, B268, B269, B270 £80-£120

171
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, 10 Shillings, 
17 March 1950, prefixes X19Z, W71Z, U06Z, Z59Z, and Y63Z, 
uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B266 £100-£150

172 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, replacement 10 
Shillings, 17 March 1950, serial number 31A 896824, light handling, 
overall uncirculated and very scarce

EPM B267 £150-£200

173
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, replacement 10 
Shillings, 17 March 1950, serial number 26A 520368, expertly pressed, no 
discernible folds, about uncirculated, and a scarce replacement note

EPM B267 £120-£160

174 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, £1 (2), 
17 March 1950, serial numbers Z03C 213614 and C83J 161000, first 
with extra paper flap at lower left, second with print shifted slightly 
downwards, first very fine, second extremely fine (2 notes)

EPM B268 £120-£160

175 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, £1 (7) and 
replacement £1 (2), 17 March 1950, prefixes H63B, Z08B, O57C, 
Z79C, A55J, L07J, L39J, S21S, and S64S, one replacement and several 
regular notes uncirculated, others generally extremely fine (9 notes)

EPM B268, B269 £120-£160

PERCIVAL S .  BEALE
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176
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, specimen £5, 1 March 1949, serial number M00 000000, red SPECIMEN 
overprints, horizontal fold and a couple of corner folds, thus good extremely fine and rare

EPM B270s £1,000-£1,500

A RARE BEALE SPECIMEN £5

177
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, £5, 24 November 
1950, serial number T19 062233, also L.K.O’Brien, £5, 31 October 
1955, serial number B19A 075677, in PMG holders 35 and 30, choice/
very fine (2 notes)

EPM B270, B276 £150-£200

178
BANK OF ENGLAND, PERCIVAL S. BEALE, £5 (2), 8 
December 1949 and 9 June 1951, prefixes P16 and U87, fine and very 
fine (2 notes)

EPM B270 £80-£100

179
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings, 21 
November 1955, serial number B14Z 605004, £1 (2), 21 November 
1955, serial numbers Z35J 081838 and S87S 188685, and £5 (2), 14 
February 1955 and 29 June 1956, serial numbers Y95 068497 and 
D28A 005302, generally very fine or better, one of the £5s good fine, the 
S87S £1 a replacement, one of the £5s issued on Valentine’s Day (5 notes)

EPM B271, B273, B274, B275, B276 £100-£150

180 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, 10 
Shillings (2), 21 November 1955, serial numbers Y38Y 792005 and 
X16Y 091174, each with major print transfer error on reverse, original 
fine, rare and impressive errors (2 notes)

EPM B271 £150-£200

181 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, a small group of 
10 Shillings (12), 21 November 1955, including one with serial number 
D86Z 230311, and £1 (2), prefixes E19L and replacement S96S, first 
very fine, a scarce first prefix, last extremely fine, others ranging from good 
very fine to good extremely fine (14 notes)

EPM B271, B273, B274 £120-£160

LESLIE K .  O’BRIEN
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182
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings, 21 
November 1955, serial number R16Y 432034, £1, 1955, serial number 
X77J 966588, £5 (3), 1957, serial numbers B55 109185, B57 032577 
and C42 425182, about extremely fine to about uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B271, B273, B277 £120-£180

183 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, replacement 10 
Shillings, 21 November 1955, serial number 43A 875064, central fold, 
but an original about uncirculated and a very scarce type in high grades

EPM B272 £120-£160

A SCARCE O’BRIEN SPECIMEN £1 IN NICE CONDITION

184 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, specimen £1, 21 November 1955, serial number A00A 000000, black 
SPECIMEN overprints, pinholes, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, scarce

EPM B273s £800-£1,000

185
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5 (2), 21 February 1957 and 12 July 1961, serial numbers C58 541906 and 
H78 315393, £1 (4), 17 March 1960, serial numbers A86 028878, 63A 539078, B41N 736553, and M62 875562, and 10 Shillings, 
12 October 1961, serial number H24 280343, the £5s very fine and about uncirculated respectively, the balance pressed very fine to 
uncirculated, mostly better, a useful group with three first series notes and one late prefix replacement among the group (7 notes)

EPM B277, B280, B281, B282, B284, B285, B286 £100-£150
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186
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5, 21 February 
1957, prefix D72, also £5, 12 July 1961, prefix K22, also 10 Shillings 
(5), 21 November 1955, prefixes D92Z (first series), N75Y, Z81X and 
Z89X, also a replacement 10 Shillings, prefix 41A, first two about very 
fine and uncirculated, penultimate note good fine, the last note a pressed 
very fine, others about uncirculated (7 notes)

EPM B277, B280, B271, B272 £100-£150

187 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £5 (3), 1957, 
prefixes A99 and K04, the latter a consecutive pair, also a group of £1 
(12), including a replacement prefix M28 and some consecutive runs, 
also 10 Shillings (4), including replacement prefixes M02 and M12, first 
very fine, other £5s extremely fine, the M12 very fine, other replacements 
uncirculated, others mixed (19 notes)

EPM B277, B280-B282, B284-B287 £120-£160

188 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £1, 17 
March 1960, serial number C14 167026, with very large extra paper 
flap at upper right, very fine, scarce

EPM B281 £120-£160

189
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, £1, 17 March 
1960, prefix E14, also £1 (3), 21A (first), 24J and 70Z (last), £1, prefix 
B07N and replacement £1, prefix M62, also 10 Shillings (2), prefixes 
D23 and a replacement with prefix M14, generally extremely fine to 
uncirculated (8 notes)

EPM B281-B285 £100-£150

190
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, experimental 
£1, 17 March 1960, serial number A01N 332409, minor stains over 
watermark area, otherwise original, good fine to about very fine, a very 
scarce first run for this issue

EPM B283 £100-£150

191 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, LESLIE K. O’BRIEN, replacement 10 
Shillings, 12 October 1961, serial number M01 257619, original paper, 
good very fine to about extremely fine, a lovely example of this scarce first 
prefix replacement

EPM B287 £120-£160

192
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, £1 (5), 27 
February 1963, prefixes A44X, J91X, 24M, A94N, and M17N, 10 
Shillings (3), 4 April 1963, prefixes K94, 99J, and M24, £5, 21 February 
1963, prefix C58, and £10, 21 February 1964, prefix A04, good very 
fine to uncirculated, most notes extremely fine or better, a useful group with 
various first series and replacements included (10 notes)  

EPM B288, B290, B292, B293, B294, B295, B296, B297, B299
£100-£150

193 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, £1, 27 
February 1963, serial number K37U 373079, with sizeable extra paper 
flap at right, minor foxing, otherwise uncirculated and scarce

EPM B288 £150-£200

194 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, a group of £1 
(9), 1963, including multiple replacement notes, prefixes M74, M77, 
M64, M78, and 22M, also regular notes A16Y, A45N, A24N, and L33X, 
two replacements and two regular notes uncirculated, others very fine to 
extremely fine (9 notes)

EPM B288-B290, B292 £100-£150

JASPER Q. HOLLOM
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195 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, replacement 
£1 (2), 27 February 1963, serial numbers M07R 196991 and M08N 
876890, handling, but overall uncirculated and scarce (2 notes)

EPM B291, B293 £120-£160

196 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, specimen 10 
Shillings, 4 April 1963, serial number A00 000000, black SPECIMEN 
overprints and purple CANCELLED handstamps, pinholes, in PMG 
holder 63, choice uncirculated, scarce

EPM B294s £400-£500

197
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, 10 
Shillings, 4 April 1963, missing serial number and prefix, extremely fine 

EPM B294 £100-£150

198 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, a group of 10 
Shillings (17), 4 April 1963, including replacements (2), prefixes M47 
and M52, others with suffix letter (4) and prefix letter (11), including 
several consecutive runs, the two replacements and most other notes 
uncirculated a few worse (17 notes)

EPM B294-B296 £120-£160

199 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, 10 
Shillings, 4 April 1963, serial number 35C 439521, with major case 
of under-inking at right, also a replacement 10 Shillings, serial number 
M45 670476, with one layer of the reverse ink considerably off-colour, 
being orange rather than red-brown, first with corner crease, thus about 
uncirculated, second uncirculated (2 notes)

EPM B295, B296 £120-£160

200 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, replacement 
10 Shillings, 4 April 1963, serial number M55 035660, minor handling, 
overall uncirculated, and a very scarce last run replacement

EPM B296 £200-£260

201 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, specimen £5, 21 
February 1963, serial number A00 000000, red SPECIMEN overprints 
and purple CANCELLED handstamps, pinholes, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated

EPM B297s £700-£900
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202 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, £5, 21 
February 1963, serial number J71 489032, extra flap of paper at lower 
left, original good very fine, scarce on a £5 note of this era

EPM B297 £180-£220

203 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, £5 (3), 21 
February 1963, serial numbers A01 108642, C13 855878, and J15 
322598, also £10, 21 February 1964, serial number A35 843226, the 
A01 and £10 notes good extremely fine, C13 very fine, J15 uncirculated (4 
notes)

EPM B297, B299 £100-£150

204
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, specimen £10, 
21 February 1964, serial number A00 000000, pinholes, tape and tears 
at margins, paper otherwise extremely fine and quite rare

EPM B299s £300-£400

205
BANK OF ENGLAND, JASPER Q. HOLLOM, a small group 
comprising £10, 21 February 1964, serial number A02 344142, £5 (3), 
21 February 1963, prefixes A87, N20 and R13, £1 (4), 27 February 
1963, prefixes D62X, replacement M73, replacement 11M, A47N, 
10 shillings (3), prefixes K94, 32L, replacement M22, first four about 
uncirculated, uncirculated, extremely fine, and about uncirculated, others 
ranging from good very fine to good extremely fine (11 notes)

EPM B299, B297, B288-B290, B292, B294-B296 £150-£200

206
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1 (7), 15 February 
1967, prefixes D76Y, E04Y, E57Y, R27K, R42M, R82B, and N10M, 10 
Shillings (3), 15 February 1967, prefixes 25Z, C43N, and M80, £5 (2), 
9 January 1967, prefixes R40 and 41E, and £10, 9 January 1967, prefix 
A51, very fine to uncirculated, most notes in better grades, especially the 
higher denominations, a useful group with various replacements, last run 
replacements (M80), first series, and hard-to-find prefixes (41E) included in 
the group (13 notes)

EPM B301, B303, B305, B306, B307, B308, B309, B310, B311, 
B312, B314, B316 £200-£260

207
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 February 
1967, prefix B35Y (first), replacement £1, prefix M19R, £1(2), E60Y 
and K21Z, replacement £1, prefix M37N, £1, prefix R74J, 10 Shillings 
(7), 15 February 1967, prefix 62Z, A78N, B86N, C05N, C72N, D29N 
and replacement 10 Shillings, prefix M80, the 10 shillings generally good 
very fine, the replacements about uncirculated and uncirculated, the £1s 
generally about uncirculated, the M80 a last run and scarce (13 notes)

EPM B301-B305, B309-B311 £150-£200

208 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1 (6), 15 February 
1967, prefixes B53Y, A89Z (with serial number 000003), E99Y and 
K98Z, also replacement prefixes M23R and M47R, the A89Z very fine, 
other notes uncirculated (6 notes)

EPM B301-B303 £120-£160

209 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, replacement £1 
(3), 15 February 1967, serial numbers M35N 891137, R07M 453498 
and N07M 111361, also a group of regular £1 (9), various prefixes, 
replacements and four regular notes uncirculated, others very fine (12 notes)

EPM B304-B308 £120-£160

210 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 
15 February 1967, serial number R39A 010313, with an astonishing 
error where a small slit in the centre of the note has torn and then 
folded backwards prior to printing, meaning a sliver of paper was 
printed incorrectly, uncirculated, a remarkable error, the like of which the 
cataloguer has never seen before

EPM B305 £200-£260

JOHN S .  FFORDE
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211 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 
February 1967, serial number R61D 625498, with flap of extra paper at 
lower left, good very fine, scarce

EPM B305 £120-£160

212 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 
February 1967, with mismatched serial numbers T03C 519670 and 
T03C 519671, uncirculated

EPM B305 £120-£160

213 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, 
replacement £1, 15 February 1967, with mismatched serial numbers 
S44M 364708 and S44M 364488, the first of which also has a slipped 
digit, extremely fine and an unusual double error, even more amusingly on a 
replacement note

EPM B306 £150-£200

214 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 
February 1967, mismatched serial numbers R31L 799794 and R31L 
899794, uncirculated

EPM B307 £100-£150

215 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1 (2), 15 
February 1967, consecutive mismatched serial numbers R31L 799989-
90 and R31L 899989-90, uncirculated (2 notes)

EPM B307 £150-£200

216 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 
February 1967, mismatched serial numbers R31L 151266 and R31L 
151166, uncirculated

EPM B307 £100-£150
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217 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 February 
1967, serial number R99L 962536, uncirculated, a scarce last run

EPM B307 £100-£150

218 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £1, 15 February 
1967, serial number U01E 118419, uncirculated, a scarce first run

EPM B307 £100-£150

219
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, 10 Shillings (68), 15 
February 1967, serial numbers 20U 272861-74, and B64N 838101-50, 
uncirculated (68 notes)

EPM B309, B310 £80-£120

220 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, 10 
Shillings, 15 February 1967, serial number 75T 470918, with sizeable 
flap of extra paper at right, central fold, thus about uncirculated and 
scarce

EPM B309 £150-£200

221 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, a group of 10 
Shillings (28), 15 February 1967, including prefix D38N (2), and 
replacement prefixes M76 and M80, along with a variety of others, 
some of which are running numbers, replacements and the vast majority 
of other notes uncirculated, D38N notes extremely fine (28 notes)

EPM B309-B311 £150-£200

222 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, 10 
Shillings (2), 15 February 1967, serial numbers C30N 299896 and 
C39N 279568, each with gutter fold, first uncirculated, second about 
uncirculated

EPM B310 £120-£160

223 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £5 (5), 9 January 
1967, prefixes R43, Z21, 52D (2), and 64C, also £10, 9 January 1967, 
prefixes A82 and A95, one £5 and one £10 very fine, others extremely 
fine (7 notes)

EPM B312, B314, B316 £100-£150

224
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, replacement £5 (2), 
9 January 1967, serial number M13 855606 and 13M 496651, about 
uncirculated and very fine (2 notes)

EPM B313, B315 £150-£200
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225
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, specimen £10, 9 January 1967, serial number A00 000000, red SPECIMEN 
overprint, some minor evidence of previous mounting at right margin, otherwise about uncirculated and rare

EPM B316s £800-£1,000

A VERY SCARCE FFORDE SPECIMEN £10

226
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, £20, 9 July 1970, 
serial number A04 142281, watermark showing curiously embossed effect, 
corner fold, about uncirculated, somewhat scarce

EPM B318 £200-£260

227
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN S. FFORDE, replacement £20, 
9 July 1970, serial number M01 240067, pressed extremely fine, an 
incredibly scarce replacement, this being the only prefix for type, and one of 
only around a half dozen examples we have ever offered

EPM B319 £300-£400
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228
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (4), 1970, prefixes 
Z27H, W55M, HS66, and MU18, £5 (2), 1971, prefixes 70E and 07M, 
and £10, 1971, prefix C20, very fine to uncirculated, most extremely fine 
or better, a useful group with almost half being replacements, the 07M £5 
scarce (7 notes)

EPM B320, B321, B322, B323, B324, B325, B326 £80-£120

229 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970, 
serial number W20E 829846, with blue and red underprint entirely 
missing from the obverse, good extremely fine and scarce

EPM B320 £120-£160

230 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970, 
serial number W91H 267771, with slipped digit on lower right serial 
number, uncirculated

EPM B320 £120-£160

231 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, a small group 
of smudging errors, all on £1 notes, 1970, prefixes Z19J, X69A, BR16, 
and replacement prefix MU03, second and last notes uncirculated, others 
very fine, two of the errors particularly severe (4 notes)

EPM B320, B322, B323 £200-£260

232 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, a group of £1 
notes (5) with miscutting errors including the edge of colour bars from 
the sheet margins, including prefixes Z44C, CR22, and a consecutive 
trio of CR78, first with stain, otherwise uncirculated, others very fine to 
about extremely fine (5 notes)

EPM B320, B322 £180-£240

233
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (9) and replacement 
£1 (5) 1970, prefixes W40A, R54M, S74M, W28M, W57M, X16M, 
AN31, CZ53, EU19, EY30, HS32 and HY35 (3),  also £5, 1971, prefix 
32E, £10, prefix C49 and £20, prefix A17 (first series), mixed grades but 
several about uncirculated to uncirculated (17 notes)

EPM B320-B322, B324, B326, B328 £120-£160

234 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, a group of £1 (18), 
1970, both prefix varieties, also including replacements (8), with all 
possible prefix letters represented, five of the replacements and three 
regular notes uncirculated, others generally good very fine to extremely fine 
(18 notes)

EPM B320-B322 £80-£100

235
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970, 
serial number HN53 786752, an impressive extra paper error at lower 
right, also DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1, 20 March 1981, serial 
number DU58 935068, miscut at left margin, colour bar at right, the 
Page good very fine to extremely fine, the Somerset with paper ripple and 
handling, otherwise uncirculated, a nice pair of scarce errors (2 notes)

EPM B322, B341 £200-£260

JOHN B .  PAGE
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236 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970, 
serial number AN37 026395, with entirety of reverse print omitted, 
handling and central fold, extremely fine and scarce

EPM B322 £150-£200

237 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 
1970, mismatched serial numbers BT06 788532 and BT06 788542, 
uncirculated

EPM B322 £120-£160

238 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970, 
serial number HS11 302963, with massive green smudge across left side 
of the obverse, original about extremely fine, a striking error

EPM B322 £120-£160

239
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, John B. Page, £1, 1970, 
mismatched serial numbers ES79 078283 and ES79 079183, about 
uncirculated, a scarce error 

EPM B322 £80-£120

240
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, John B. Page, £1, 1970, 
mismatched serial numbers ES79 078284 and ES79 079184, about 
uncirculated, a scarce error 

EPM B322 £80-£120

241 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 1970, 
serial number EN40 952447, with large portion of obverse very under-
inked, also two other extremely minor smudging errors, prefixes HR19 
and HR18, each with a tiny patch of extra ink in margin, first with central 
bend thus about uncirculated, others uncirculated (3 notes)

EPM B322 £120-£160

242 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (10), 
1970, serial numbers HU18 912535-46, all notes slightly miscut, printed 
marginally too low, uncirculated (10 notes)

EPM B322 £150-£200

243 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, a sizeable group of 
replacement £1 (17), 1970, prefixes MR22, MS37, MS43, MS40 (2), 
MS47, MT01, MT03, MT14, MT21, MU01, MU18 (2), MW15, MW17, 
MW18, and MW19, last note and two others very fine, others uncirculated, 
a great group of notes with some scarcities included (17 notes)

EPM B323 £150-£200
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244 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, replacement £1 (2), 
1970, serial numbers MW01 732021 and MW19 912225, uncirculated, 
a fantastic first and last run for this letter combination (2 notes)

EPM B323 £150-£200

245
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, replacement £5, 
1971, serial number 18M 020322, lower left corner missing, moderate 
paper damage to right margin, rust at upper right, overall paper quality 
strong, original, and technically very fine despite flaws, likely from previous 
mounting, nevertheless an exceptionally rare last run replacement, the first 
time we have offered this prefix, indeed auction records for this type are in 
the very low single figures, a must-have for Bank of England replacement 
connoisseurs

EPM B325 £200-£300

246
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, replacement £10 (2), 
1971 and 1975, serial numbers M01 555857 and M17 102483, first with 
minor stain on reverse, good extremely fine, and a scarce first run, second 
note about uncirculated (2 notes)

EPM B327, B331 £150-£200

247
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £20, 1970, prefix C15, 
£10 (2), 20 February 1975, prefixes E37 and M08, £5 (3), 11 November 
1971 and August 1973 (2), prefixes E13, 22T, and AW78, and £1 (3), 
9 February 1978, prefixes B04, 52B, and C29N, virtually all notes about 
uncirculated or uncirculated with the exception of the replacement £10 
(M08) which has staple holes, very fine, otherwise a nice high-grade group 
(9 notes)   

EPM B328, B330, B331, B332, B334, B336, B337, B339, B340
£120-£180

248 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £10, 20 
February 1975, serial number R35 173788, with partial transfer printing 
error on obverse, also £5 (4), each with a slight error, 77D with a 
prefix printed too faintly, BU35 slightly miscut, and BS57 and BT49 with 
minor smudge lines on obverse, first very fine, others about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B330, B334, B336 £200-£260

249 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, several £1 
(3) with relatively minor reverse errors, 9 February 1978, prefixes 
57L, D73, and 76U, first with seemingly random portions of colour 
missing, second with remains of registration marks from sheet at top 
left, last with faint offset printing error around serial number, first two 
uncirculated, last good very fine (3 notes)

EPM B337, B339 £100-£150

250
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (2), 9 February 
1978, serial number A01 000908 and A01 002704, £1, 9 February 
1978, prefix 25Y, £1, prefix A29N, £1, prefix E70N, D.H.F.Somerset 
£1 (2) AR82 and DS08, £5, (5) prefix DU02, KY57, NB20, NC75, 
NC90 (last run), £5, prefix RA01 (first run), RC35, first two uncirculated, 
others mixed grades but generally good very fine or better, the NC90 about 
uncirculated (12 notes)

EPM B337, B339-B341, B343, B345 £150-£200

251 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, a large group of £1 
(47), 9 February 1978, with a mix of single letter (both types) and 
double letter prefixes, including A01 (4), also a £5, 1973, prefix BX90, 
a single A01 and roughly half the remaining notes uncirculated, most others 
good extremely fine to about uncirculated (48 notes)

EPM B337, B339, B340, B336 £120-£160
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252 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, replacement £1, 
9 February 1978, serial number M01 284911, handling, thus about 
uncirculated to uncirculated, a rare single prefix type

EPM B338 £150-£200

253 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 9 
February 1978, serial number 08C 082498, with wonderful shark-
fin error at left, complete with colour bars, central fold, thus about 
uncirculated and scarce

EPM B339 £150-£200

254 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (2), 9 
February 1978, serial numbers 62A 945130 and D17N 187849, the 
first with elliptical spot of blank print on obverse, second with a smaller 
blank spot on obverse at left, uncirculated and good very fine (2 notes)

EPM B339, B340 £150-£200

255 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 9 February 1978, 
serial number 80Y 910075, handling, particularly at right, thus about 
uncirculated to uncirculated, a very scarce last run

EPM B339 £150-£200

256 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1, 9 
February 1978, serial number C08N 945305, with significant extra 
paper error at left, complete with colour bars, uncirculated and scarce

EPM B340 £150-£200

257 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, JOHN B. PAGE, £1 (2), 9 
February 1978, serial numbers B71N 601008 and B71N 601021, with 
quite significant under-inking of the green print on obverse, extremely 
fine (2 notes)

EPM B340 £120-£160
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258
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, 
£1, 20 March 1981, serial number BX09 494693, total print omission 
on obverse, very fine 

EPM B341 £60-£80

259
BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1 (100), 20 
March 1981, serial numbers DW51 379117-379216, in bank wrapper, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (100 notes)

EPM B341 £200-£260

260
BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1 (3), 20 
March 1981, prefixes CN20 (2) and DU23, £5 (2), June 1980 and 16 
July 1987, prefixes NC72 and RB40, £10 (4), December 1980 (2), 20 
February 1984, and 16 July 1987, prefixes W69, 38E, AW06, and CS68, 
£20 (2), March 1981 and 15 November 1984, prefixes E09 and 21D, 
and £50, 20 March 1981, prefix B50, extremely fine to uncirculated, vast 
majority of notes about uncirculated or uncirculated, the earlier £20 (E09) a 
scarcer first series (12 notes)

EPM B341, B343, B345, B346, B347, B348, B349, B350, B351, B352
£180-£240

261 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £1 (9), 20 
March 1981, including prefixes AN01 (2) and DY21, as well as some 
DU68 with running numbers, also £5, 1980, prefix LX37, a single £1 
note very fine, all others uncirculated, including all the consequential prefixes 
(10 notes)

EPM B341, B343 £120-£160

262 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, 
£5 (3), 1980, prefixes DU57, RC47, and EW02, first with missing 
signature, second with serial number shifted upwards slightly, last with 
minor print transfer on reverse, first very fine, others extremely fine (3 
notes)

EPM B343, B343a £180-£240

263
BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £20, March 
1981, serial number E54 453301 and £20, serial number 32D 201669, 
also £50, prefix B15, prefix the E54 a first series, extremely fine, the £20 
about uncirculated, the £50 tape at left, fine (3 notes)

EPM B350, B351 £150-£200

264
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, 
£20, March 1981, serial number E48 713997, with complete transfer 
print error with all of the next note printed on the back on this one, 
some evidence of light foxing, original about extremely fine, a scarce and 
striking error note

EPM B350 £180-£240

265
BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £50, 20 
March 1981, serial number A01 514008, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, a scarce first run

EPM B352 £120-£180

266
BANK OF ENGLAND, DAVID H. F. SOMERSET, £50, 20 
March 1981, serial number A01 095340, one corner bend, thus about 
uncirculated, a scarce first run

EPM B352 £120-£160

DAVID H. F.  SOMERSET
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267
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £5, 1 March 1988, 
prefix SC22, £10, 1 March 1988, prefix EZ29, £20, 1 March 1988, 
prefix 73R, £50, 21 July 1988, prefix D04, £5, 7 June 1990, prefix 
A09, and £20, 5 June 1991, serial number A01 001486, the earlier £5 
and £10 uncirculated, the earlier £20 and £50 good very fine and about 
uncirculated respectively, the later £5 and £20 with handling but no full 
folds, thus about uncirculated to uncirculated, the later £20 a nice first run 
with a low serial number (6 notes)

EPM B353, B354, B355, B356, B357, B358 £150-£200

268
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £5, 1 March 1988, 
prefix RD01 (first run), also prefix SB05, £10 (2), prefix DR01 (first 
run), and ES81, £20, prefix 32L, £5, 7 June 1990, prefix A01 (first 
run), L42, £20, prefix D01, G.E.A.KENTFIELD, £10, prefix KN09, 
£5, prefix R03, £5, prefix AA01 (first run), £5 (4), prefixes AK10, 
CE37, CJ37 and HM70, also replacement £5, prefix LL14, the first runs 
generally about uncirculated or better, the balance very fine to extremely 
fine (16 notes)

EPM B353, B354, B355, B357, B358, B360-B365 £150-£200

269 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, a group comprising 
series D £5 (2) and £10 (6), 1 March 1988, series E £5 (4), prefixes L88 
and £20, prefix B26, also KENTFIELD, £10, 1991, prefix KN42, last 
note extremely fine, others uncirculated (14 notes)

EPM B353, B354, B357, B357, B360 £150-£200

270 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £10 (2), 1 
March 1988, serial numbers DZ74 804503 and HR66 345020, first with 
print shifted to the right, second with minor area of under-inking at low 
centre, about uncirculated and uncirculated (2 notes)

EPM B354 £100-£150

271 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £20 (3), 1 March 
1988, consecutive serial numbers 19S 362482-84, lovely original 
uncirculated examples (3 notes)

EPM B355 £150-£200

272
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £5, 7 June 1990, 
serial number L77 777777, 5mm tear at upper left margin, note generally 
a little grubby and toned, fine, nevertheless a remarkable ‘super solid’ serial 
number from circulation, a great find!

EPM B357 £100-£150

273
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £5, 7 June 1990, 
serial number A01 000707, and £20, 5 June 1991, serial number A01 
000707, and GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £10, 29 April 1992, 
serial number A01 000707, and £50, 20 April 1994, serial number A01 
000707, all notes with mounting residue present, in some cases on obverse, 
otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated (4 notes)

EPM B357, B358, B366, B377 £200-£300

GEORGE M. GILL
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274
BANK OF ENGLAND, GEORGE M. GILL, £5, 7 June 1990, 
serial number A01 168214, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, 
£10, 29 April 1992, serial number A01 005040, and MERLYN V. 
LOWTHER, £5, 21 May 2002, serial number HA01 008173, in PMG 
holders 64, choice uncirculated, and 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a nice trio 
of first runs (3 notes)

EPM B357, B366, B393 £60-£80

275
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £10, 25 
November 1991, prefix KN74, £50, 25 November 1991, prefix E18, £5 
(2), 1 March 1993 and 1993, serial number AA01 006353 and column 
sort prefix CL10 respectively, £10 (2), 29 April 1992 and 22 November 
1993, serial number A01 006121 and prefix DA67 respectively, £20, 27 
September 1993, serial number X01 999391, and £50, 20 April 1994, 
prefix H19, the two older notes good very fine, the balance with handling 
thus about uncirculated to uncirculated, a good group with various first runs 
of low numbers, high numbers, and a column sort (8 notes)

EPM B360, B361, B363, B364cs, B366, B369, B374, B377
£220-£260

276 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £5 (7), 
25 November 1991, prefixes R01 (2), S01, and U47 (3), also £5 (8), 1 
March 1993, all prefix AA01, with several runs of relatively low serial 
numbers, uncirculated (15 notes)

EPM B362, B363 £150-£200

277
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £5, 1 
March 1993, serial number AA01 006264, £10, 29 April 1992, serial 
number A01 006264, and £20, 25 November 1991, serial number A01 
006264, a lovely matching number set, uncirculated (3 notes) 

EPM B363, B366, B371 £200-£300

278 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £10 (5), 
29 April 1992, prefixes A01 (2), A32, and W50, and replacement prefix 
M14, also £10 (4), 22 November 1993, prefixes DD01 (2) and DD63 
(2), the first two with serial numbers 000611 and 000747, replacement 
extremely fine, others uncirculated (9 notes)

EPM B366, B368, B369 £180-£240

279
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, 
replacement £10, 29 April 1992, serial number M27 855093, about 
uncirculated

EPM B368 £100-£150

280 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £20 (4), 
25 November 1991, prefixes H43, R19, and U40, also 27 September 
1993, serial number X55 484920, and £50, 20 April 1994, serial 
number A99 613965, last note extremely fine, others uncirculated (6 
notes)

EPM B371, B374, B377 £200-£260

281 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £20, 
27 September 1993, serial number X01 001436, uncirculated, this serial 
number run began at 001001, making this just the 436th note in the run

EPM B374 £100-£150

282
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. 
KENTFIELD, £50, 20 April 1994, serial number C10 756053, 
significantly miscut, extremely fine 

EPM B377 £180-£220

GRAHAM E .  A .  KENTFIELD
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283
BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £5, £10, £20, 
and £50, 1 January 1999, serial numbers EA01 000215, KL01 000215, 
DA01 000215, and J01 000215 respectively, very light central bend on 
all notes, thus about uncirculated, nevertheless a very appealing matching 
low-number set of first runs (4 notes)

EPM B380, B382, B384, B385 £200-£300

284
BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £5, 1 January 
1999, prefix EH27, £20 (3), 1 January 1999, prefix DA68, and 22 June 
1999 (2), prefixes AA21 and LL13, £10 (6), 7 November 2000, serial 
number AA01 006508, and prefixes AA09, AE21, BD31 (2), and BD61, 
and £5 (9), 21 May 2002, prefixes JA06 (5) and HD40 (4), entirely 
uncirculated, except the modern £20s which are extremely fine and about 
uncirculated, a useful group including a replacement, a first run low number, 
and several consecutive runs (19 notes)

EPM B380, B384, B386, B387, B388, B390, B393, B395£220-£260

285
BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £50, 1 January 
1999, serial number J01 997004, one extremely light central fold, handling 
at right, thus about uncirculated, a very high number and a scarce first run

EPM B385 £180-£220

286 X
ERROR: BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, 
£10 (2), 7 November 2000, serial numbers AA07 692934 and AA28 
693895, each with incorrectly/poorly printed holographic security 
feature at left, which has resulted in half of the feature and part of the 
serial number coming away from the note, extremely fine (2 notes)

EPM B388 £100-£150

287 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, MERLYN V. LOWTHER, £10 (5), 7 
November 2000, serial numbers AA01 006271-72 and AA01 006638-
40, uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B390 £120-£160

288
BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW J. BAILEY, £50 (2), August 
2006, serial numbers L09 390570 and R62 079981, and £20, 13 March 
2007, serial number AA01 306877, uncirculated, the £20 a first run (3 
notes)

EPM B404, B405 £160-£220

289
BANK OF ENGLAND, CHRIS SALMON, £50, 2010 (2011), 
serial number AA01 000707, and SARAH JOHN, £50, 2021, serial 
number AA01 000707, uncirculated, a very nice pair of first run low serials

EPM B410, B418 £200-£300

290
BANK OF ENGLAND, VICTORIA CLELAND, £5, September 
2016, serial number AA01 224402, £10, 14 September 2017, serial 
number AA01 233311, and SARAH JOHN, £50, 23 June 2021, serial 
number AA01 545406, in PMG holders 64, choice uncirculated, and 66 
EPQ, gem uncirculated, a nice trio of first runs (3 notes)

EPM B414, B415, B418 £80-£120

MERLYN V.  LOWTHER

ANDREW J .  BAILEY

CHRIS SALMON

VICTORIA CLELAND
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291
BANK OF ENGLAND, SARAH JOHN, £5, 2024, serial number 
CA01 618750, £10, 2024, serial number HB01 913257, £20, 2024, 
serial number EH01 108988, and £50, 2024, serial number AJ01 
211041, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, 67 EPQ, superb gem 
uncirculated, and 68 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, a nice high-grade set of 
first runs for the Charles III series (4 notes)

EPM B419, B420, B421, B422 £120-£180

292
A SMALL GROUP OF BANK OF ENGLAND NOTES, 
comprising FFORDE, £5, prefix 92C, PAGE, £1, prefix ER67, and 
£5, prefix BN74, SOMERSET, £1 (9), consecutive serial numbers 
BY80 310944-52, and LOWTHER, £5, prefix EH76, the consecutive 
Somerset with a little handling, otherwise uncirculated, the balance very fine 
to extremely fine (13 notes)

EPM B314, B322, B336, B341, B380 £60-£80

DEBDEN PRESENTATION PACKS

SARAH JOHN MISCELLANEOUS

293
DEBDEN PRESENTATION FOLDERS, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £5, £10, £20, and £50, 1993, serial numbers R01 501663, KN01 501663, 
E01 501663, and E01 501663, in pristine as-made condition, one of the scarcer Debden sets with just 2,000 made, an attractive set of firsts (4 notes, 1 binder)

EPM C106  £200-£300
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294
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, uncut 
sheet of four £5, 1996, serial numbers 001014, prefixes BH26, BH25, 
BH34, and BH33, uncirculated (one sheet, four notes) 

EPM C121 £100-£150

295 X
BRITISH ARMED FORCES, ‘FORCE T’, NAAFI CANTEEN 
VOUCHERS, 3 Pence, ‘ISSUED IN HM SHIPS AFLOAT’, ND (c.1944-
1947), very fine and scarce

Schwan-Boling 412a, Pick M9b £150-£200

296
BLACK SHEEP COMPANY OF WALES LTD, specimen 20p, 
50p, £1, and £2, from the railway series, ND (1970), no serial numbers, 
black SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated (4 notes) £80-£120

297
BLACK SHEEP COMPANY OF WALES LTD, cancelled 10 
Swllt, £1, £5, and £10, 1969, serial numbers 000311, 000211, 000816, 
and 000811, all with pink CANCELLED 23 MAY 1969 stamp at left, 
two notes with moderate counting flicks, otherwise uncirculated, attractive 
and scarce (4 notes) £80-£120

298
A GROUP OF BANK OF ENGLAND NOTES, including 
CATTERNS, £1, O86 prefix, PEPPIATT, £1 (4), 96U, H17A, L60D, 
and W97A prefixes, O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings (3), S47Y, Z38X, and 
K31 prefixes, and FFORDE, 10 Shillings, 97R prefix, a couple of notes 
pressed, but generally very fine to extremely fine, a few in lower grade, the 
Z38X O’Brien a scarcer type, the K31 O’Brien a last series, and the Fforde 
97R a first series (9 notes)

EPM B225, B238, B239, B251, B260, B271, B286, B309 £80-£120

299
A GROUP OF BANK OF ENGLAND NOTES, including 
Peppiatt, £5, 14 February 1947, prefix L41, also O’Brien, £5, 18 
September 1956, prefix D97A, Page, £1 (34), in original bank wrappers, 
and £10, prefix B04, Fforde, 10 Shillings (23) and Somerset, £1 (10), 
mixed grades, the Peppiatt £5 very toned due to previous framing, overall 
very fine, O’Brien and Page £10 also very fine, others mostly extremely 
fine or better (70 notes) £150-£200

300
A MIXED GROUP OF BANK OF ENGLAND NOTES AND 
A SINGLE TREASURY NOTE, comprising WARREN FISHER, 
£1, BEALE, 10 Shillings and £1, O’BRIEN, £1 (2) and £5, HOLLOM, 
10 Shillings (10) and £1, FFORDE, 10 Shillings (5), £1 (7), and £5, 
PAGE, £1 (11), £5, and £10 (2), SOMERSET, £1 (7) and £5 (3), and 
GILL, £5 (3), mixed grades, fine to uncirculated, mostly very fine or better, 
the O’Brien £5 extremely fine, several first and last series and consecutive 
runs included, a useful group (57 notes)

T34, B266, B268, B280, B282, B288, B295, B301, B305, B309, 
B310, B314, B320, B322, B326, B336, B337, B339, B341, B343, 
B345, B353 £120-£180

BRITSH ARMED FORCES

WALES

MISCELLANEOUS LOTS
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301
BANK OF ENGLAND, KENNETH O. PEPPIATT, £1, 29 
March 1940, prefix D14E, 10 Shillings (2), 1940, prefixes C98D and 
Z80D, £1 (2), 1948, prefixes Z78A and Z81A, 10 Shillings, 1948, 
prefix 99H, P.S BEALE, 10 Shillings, 1950, prefix N81Z, £1 (2), 1950, 
prefixes H65B and R39B, and £5, 1 December 1949, prefix P10, L K 
O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings, 1955, prefix C52Y, £5 (3), 1957, prefix D46, 
and 1961 prefixes K28 and H83, and £1 (4), 1960, prefixes N04 (2), 
S41, and 26K, very fine to uncirculated (18 notes)

EPM B249, B251, B260, B262, B266, B268, B270, B271, B277, 
B280, B281, B282 £150-£200

302
A GROUP OF BANK OF ENGLAND NOTES, comprising 
Jasper Q. Hollom, 10 Shillings (20), consecutive serial numbers 14R 
405381-400, and £5, prefix J34, John B. Page, £1 (9), prefixes EZ29, 
HW69, HX11, B48, Z06, Z19, Z56, and 03X, £5 (2), prefixes 90C and 
90D, and £20, prefix A74, also David H. F. Somerset, £1 (13), prefixes 
AX, AZ, BT, BU, BW, CN, DW, and DX, £5 (5), prefixes DX, EU, EZ, 
HR, and LW, and £50 (2), serial numbers B13 675496 and B28 153677, 
mixed grades, the Hollom £5 fine, the run of last series 10 Shillings good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated, some closer to uncirculated, the Page 
very good to about uncirculated, the majority better, three of the £1s last 
series, one of the £5s a first series, the £20 a first series, the Somerset 
mixed grades to about uncirculated (53 notes) £240-£280

303
BANK OF ENGLAND, a group including Jasper Q. Hollom, £1 
(4), 1963, prefixes E18W (2), L83T, and H69N, 10 Shillings (4), 1963, 
prefixes 70A, 59K, L61, and Z71, £5, prefix L73, J.S Fforde, £1 (5), 
1967, prefixes K30Z, R91L, T90J, T32C, and S16M, 10 Shillings (4), 
prefixes C01N, C45N, C72N, and C27N, J.B Page, £1 (16), various 
prefixes, £5, 1971, prefix 21E, £10 (2), 1971, prefix B41, and 1975, 
prefix C27, £5, 1973, prefix BR03, £1 (3), 1978, prefixes A02, A35, and 
H33, DHF Somerset, £1 (2), prefixes DS42 and CX55, Kentfield, £50 
(2), 1991, prefix E11, Chris Salmon, £10, 2012, and Andrew Bailey, £10 
(8), 2004, very fine to uncirculated (50 notes)
EPM B288, B294, B295, B297, B303, B305, B306, B310, B320, 
B321, B322, B324, B330, B336, B337, B341, B361, B400, B408

£260-£360

304
A MIXED GROUP OF BANK OF ENGLAND NOTES, 
comprising PEPPIATT, 10 Shillings, prefix 18O, BEALE, 10 Shillings 
(2), prefixes 94E and Y52Z, and O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings, prefix X04Y, 
£1 (8), prefixes H99L, L65J, L68J, L96J, E33, 01B, 28S, and 19X, and £5 
(2), prefixes Y76 and A02A, mixed grades, generally very fine, but several 
notes better, the Peppiatt a last series, one of the Beales a first series, the 

later O’Brien £5 a second prefix and scarce (14 notes)

EPM B236, B265, B266, B271, B273, B275, B276, B281, B282
£150-£200

305
A GROUP OF 1960S AND 1970S BANK OF ENGLAND 
NOTES, comprising HOLLOM, 10 Shillings (5), £1, and £5 (2), 
FFORDE, 10 Shillings (3), £1, and £10, and PAGE, £1 (4), £5, £10 (2), 
and £20 (2), mostly very fine or better, several closer to about uncirculated, 
various first and last series notes from Hollom and Page included, along with 
an error note in the form of a curiously miscut Page £1 (22 notes)   

£150-£200

306
BANK OF ENGLAND, GRAHAM E. A. KENTFIELD, £50, 
ND (1994), serial number A20 552891, also an experimental £50, serial 
number A99 565033, also ANDREW J. BAILEY, £50, August 2006, 
serial number L36 474190, also D.H.F. Somerset, £20, serial number 
E76 292946, £20, serial number LL25 795044, both column sort issues, 
in PMG holders 45 EPQ, 55 EPQ, 66 EPQ, 55 and 64 EPQ, good extremely 
fine to gem uncirculated (5 notes)

EPM B350, B377, B378, B404 £240-£300

307
BANK OF ENGLAND, ANDREW J. BAILEY, £5 (4), 15 March 
2004, prefixes JB46, JC21, JD05, and JD13, £10 (4), 15 March 2004, 
prefixes CD51, DD58, DJ29, and EE45, £20 (4), 15 March 2004 (2), 
prefixes DK31 and LL25, and 13 March 2007 (2), prefixes AB72 and 
CE45, and £50 (2), August 2006, prefix L45, also CHRIS SALMON, 
£50 (2), 2 November 2011, prefix AC15, also two notes from 
NORTHERN IRELAND, namely a NORTHERN BANK, £10, 
19 January 2005 and an ULSTER BANK, £5, 1 July 2007, one £10, 
one regular £5, and the Northern Bank £10 extremely fine, the balance 
uncirculated, an impressive group including a first run, a replacement, and 
various consecutives (18 notes)

EPM B398, B400, B402, B403, B404, B405, B410, PMI NR 129, 
UB 96a £400-£500
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308
FFRENCH’S BANK, for HON.CHARLES FFRENCH. HENRY 
E.TAAFFE, MICHAEL MORRIS, WILLIAM KEARY, HON 
THOMAS FFRENCH & HON MARTIN FFRENCH, 30 
Shillings, July 1813, serial number 65017, signature of Thomas Weldon 
at low centre, damage to right margin, overall fine and scarce

PMI PB 149B £100-£150

309
FFRENCH’S BANK, for HON.CHARLES FFRENCH. HENRY 
E.TAAFFE, MICHAEL MORRIS, WILLIAM KEARY, HON 
THOMAS FFRENCH & HON MARTIN FFRENCH, post bill 
for 3 Guineas (3 Pounds, 8 Shillings and 3 Pence), 23 March 1814, serial 
number B4480, split and rejoined, backed on tissue paper, overall very good 
to fine

PMI PB 149 £100-£150

310
BANK OF LIMERICK, for GEORGE MAUNSELL, JOHN 
KENNEDY AND ROBERT HEDGES MAUNSELL, 30 Shillings, 
16 September 1818, serial number 266, manuscript signature, split and 
rejoined, very good and very scarce

PMI PB 276 £300-£400

311
BANK OF LIMERICK, for GEORGE MAUNSELL, JOHN 
KENNEDY AND ROBERT HEDGES MAUNSELL, 1 Guinea, 4 
October 1819, serial number 374, manuscript signature, very good and 
very scarce

PMI PB 276 £300-£400

312
BANK OF LIMERICK, for GEORGE MAUNSELL, JOHN 
KENNEDY AND ROBERT HEDGES MAUNSELL, £3, 25 
November 1819, serial number 847, manuscript signature, split and 
rejoined, very good and very scarce

PMI PB 276 £300-£400

313
ROSS BANK, unissued 4 Guineas (4 Pounds, 11 Shillings), 1 
September 1814, serial number 203, three spindle holes at left, paper 
toned in places, good extremely fine

PMI PB 317 £120-£160

PRIVATE BANKS

IRELAND
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314 X
CHARLEVILLE, CO CORK, for GEORGE GIBBON, 6 Pence 
British (or 6 1/2 Pence Irish), ND (c.1804), Gibbon signature, very good 
and an extremely rare note

PMI TR 19 £260-£320

315 X
CHARLEVILLE, CO CORK, for GEORGE GIBBON, 1 Shilling 
British (or 1 Shilling and 1 Pence Irish), ND (c.1804), Gibbon signature, 
a presentable very good

PMI TR 19 denomination not listed £260-£320

316
DEANAGH MILLS, KILLARNEY, unissued 1 guinea, 180-, three 
spindle holes at left, about uncirculated, scarce

PMI TR 51 £100-£150

317
BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 20 November 1913 serial number H/74 
20956, Baskin signature, 64 branches type, pinholes, a very presentable 
and clean fine, attractive and scarce 

PMI BA 65b, Pick 74b £300-£400

318 X
BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 16 July 1918, serial number T/26 99252, 
Baskin signature, upper right corner missing, other minor margin damage, 
very good to fine and scarce

PMI BA 67b, Pick 77b £200-£260

319
BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 13 August 1918, serial number A/30 
75115, Baskin signature, tiny pinholes at left of note, rust spots, paper 
moderately foxed, otherwise an original fine, a very scarce type

PMI BA 78, Pick 84a £200-£300

BANK OF IRELAND
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320
BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 25 October 1918, serial number A/51 
34680, Baskin signature, minor rust at left, paper starting to show signs 
of foxing, otherwise a solid and original fine, the much scarcer reduced-size 
type

PMI BA 78, Pick 84a £200-£300

321
BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 18 July 1925, serial number A/18 310840, 
Gargan signature, grafitti, pinholes, fine  

PMI BA 85, Pick 95d £80-£120

322
BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (3), 9 March 1936, 3 June 1937, and 5 
January 1939, serial numbers B/13 891448, B/14 450741, and B/15 
278778, Frazer signatures, very fine (3 notes)

PMI BA 95, Pick 55a £80-£100

323
BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 14 July 1943, serial number B/20 251911, 
£5, 16 September 1942, serial number S/18 031110, and £10, 26 
January 1942, serial number U/11 020118, all Adams signature, the £1 
about extremely fine, the £5 good fine, the £10 a nice original very fine (3 
notes)

PMI BA 96, 99, 102 £120-£180

324
BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (2), 24 August 1942, serial number B/19 
880982, 14 July 1943, serial number B/21 357594, Adams signature, 
extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI BA 96, Pick 55b £120-£160

325
BANK OF IRELAND, a specimen set from the 1967 issue, 
comprising £1, serial number A000000, £5, serial number M000000, 
and £10, serial number T000000, Guthrie signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints, all with printer’s biro annotations, staple holes, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (3 notes) 

PMI BA 104s, B105s, B107s Pick 56s-58s £200-£300

326 X
BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £5, ND (1967), serial number 
M000000, specimen number 69, Guthrie signature, and specimen £10, 
ND (1983), serial number V000000, specimen number 004, O’Neill 
signature, both with red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue seals and 
single cancellation hole, mounting traces, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI BA 105s, 120s, Pick 57as, 67AS £400-£500

327
BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £5, ND (1967), serial number 
M000000, Guthrie signature, red SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated 
and scarce 

PMI BA 105s, Pick 57as £150-£200
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328
BANK OF IRELAND, a specimen set from the 1972 issue, 
comprising £1, serial number D000000, £5, serial number N000000, 
and £10, serial number U000000, Chestnutt signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints, about uncirculated to uncirculated (3 notes) 

PMI BA 108, Pick 61as £200-£300

329 X
BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £100, ND (1974), serial number 
A000000, Chestnutt signature, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La 
Rue seals, one cancellation hole, uncirculated

PMI BA 114s, Pick 64as £300-£400

330
BANK OF IRELAND, FRANKLIN MINT COLLECTORS 
SET, specimen £1, £5, £10, and £100, ND (1978), all with serial 
number 010777, O’Neill signature, red or black SPECIMEN overprints, 
light handling on a few notes, otherwise uncirculated (4 notes)

PMI BA 116 £80-£120

331 X
BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £20, 1985, serial number C000000, 
Harrison signature, red SPECIMEN overprint, red De La Rue seals, one 
cancellation hole, uncirculated 

PMI BA 124s, Pick 67Abs £300-£400

332
BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, ND (1985), serial number 
Z023714, Harrison signature, about uncirculated 

PMI BA 124R, Pick 67Abr £120-£180

333
BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 1983, serial number A039477, O’Neill 
signature, fresh and original, uncirculated and scarce

PMI BA 125, Pick 68a £300-£400

334
BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 25 August 1990, serial number A000002, 
Harrison signature, presented in the official Bank of Ireland presentation 
envelope, a fantastic low serial number, the number two for the new design, 
superb!  

PMI BA 127, Pick 70a £240-£300
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335 X
BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 1 July 1995, serial number A036101, 
McGinn signature, uncirculated

PMI BA 138, Pick 77a £100-£150

336
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, proof £10, Belfast, 
ND (c.1843-1850), no serial numbers, a Skipper and East printing, 
perforated CANCELLED, uncirculated and rare

PMI BB 18 £240-£320

337
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY, proof £5, c.1918, print on 
both sides, reverse blue, perforated CANCELLED horizontally and 
vertically, uncirculated, attractive and scarce 

PMI BB51f, Pick 151p £360-£460

338
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1, 9 November 
1939, serial number E/K 5732, £5, 6 January 1966, serial number E/B 
03630 and £10, 3 December 1963, serial number A/N.5276, the £1 
with handling, otherwise uncirculated, the £5 good extremely fine, the £10 
with handling, otherwise uncirculated, a nice trio, the £5 with a ‘radar’ serial 
number (3 notes)

PMI BB 65, 70, 75 £180-£260

339
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1 (2), 9 
November 1939, consecutive serial numbers E/M 6918-19, manuscript 
Keith signature, about uncirculated to uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI BB 65, Pick 126b £100-£150

340
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1, 9 November 
1939, consecutive serial numbers E/M 6926-27, manuscript Keith 
signature, about uncirculated to uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI BB 65, Pick 126b £100-£150

341
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1 (3), 9 
November 1939, serial numbers E/M 6612 and E/M 6516, manuscript 
Keith signature, and 10 August 1940, serial number F/G 1041, 
manuscript signature, the F/G example very fine, the remainder about 
uncirculated (3 notes)

PMI BB 65, Pick 126b £120-£160

342
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1, 9 November 
1939, serial number E/M 6788, manuscript Keith signature, in PMG 
holder 64, choice uncirculated

PMI BB 65, Pick 126b £60-£80

BELFAST BANKING COMPANY
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343
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £100, 3 January 1923, serial number A.4271, manuscript Carlisle signature, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated 

PMI BB 87, Pjick 131a £1,200-£1,600

344
BELFAST BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £100, 9 November 1939, serial number A6293, manuscript Smyth signature, 
handling, original extremely fine 

PMI BB 88, Pick 131b £800-£1,000

A PAIR OF BELFAST BANKING COMPANY £100 NOTES IN SUPERB CONDITION
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345
IRELAND, a group comprising Provincial Bank of Ireland, £5, 1972, 
and a Franklin mint specimen set £1, £5, and £10, Allied Irish Banks, 
£5, 1990, and £10, 1993, Northern Bank, £5, 1976, Ulster Bank, £5, 
1986, 1998, and 2018, £20, 2010, and a commemorative George Best 
£5, Danske Bank, £20, 2019, Central Bank of Ireland, £1 (4), 1980, 
1983, and 1989 (2), £5 (4), 1994, 1996, and 1997 (2), £10 (3), 1993, 
1996, and 1999, and £20, 1997, Bank of Ireland, £1, 1983, £5, 1985, and 
£20, 2008, also Euro souvenir notes, 0 Euro, St Patrick’s, very fine to 
uncirculated (29 notes) £100-£150

346 X
THE NATIONAL BANK, proof £3, 3 March 1874, also 3/4 proof 
£10, 10 May 1911, both without serial number or signature, second on 
pink paper with lower portion removed, first with mounting traces and 
damage to top left corner, overall extremely fine, second with margin tear, 
extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI NA 35, 51, Pick 197, 211 £120-£160

A RARE NATIONAL BANK £5 FROM 1929

THE NATIONAL BANK

347
THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, £5, 6 May 1929, serial number 36897, Green signature, minor paper damage to left margin, several 
pinholes, otherwise no graffiti, about good fine and rare

PMI NA 75, Pick 152 £800-£1,000

348
THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, watermarked paper as used on the 1937 to 1964 Northern Irish issues, used on all 
denominations including the £1, £5, £10, and £20, glued into a blue card frame with ink annotations, as-produced, rare 

PMI NA 78-87, Pick 155-161 £60-£80
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349 X
THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 1 May 1964, 
serial number A00000, Maguire signature, red SPECIMEN overprint, red 
De La Rue seals in field, one cancellation hole, uncirculated

PMI NA 87s £200-£260

350
THE NATIONAL BANK LIMITED, specimen £5, 1 May 1964, 
serial number A00000, specimen number 2, Maguire signature, red 
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole,
uncirculated

PMI NA 87s £200-£260

NORTHERN BANK

351 X
NORTHERN BANKING COMPANY, proof £1, Larne, 18- 
(1825-50), without serial number or signature, heavily scuffed, mounting 
traces, and an extremely rare type, a branch that did not open until well 
after this note type was replaced

PMI NR 5, Pick 235 £300-£400

352
NORTHERN BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1, 1 January 
1923, serial number B08370, Craig signature, good very fine to about 
extremely fine, a superb original example 

PMI NR 54, Pick 259 £300-£400
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353
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £20, 20 October 1921 (1929), serial number A4325, Craig signature, biro annotation on reverse, very 
fine 

PMI NR 63, Pick 174 £1,000-£1,400

A VERY SCARCE NORTHERN BANK £20 OF 1921

354
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £20, 20 October 1921, serial 
number A1863, Cowan signature, blue-black overprint on preceding 
issue, graffiti on reverse, good fine and scarce

PMI NR 63, Pick 174 £400-£500

355
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 January 1940, serial number 
N-I/H 028873, £5, 1 August 1943, serial number N-I/S 05034, £10, 
1 October 1968, serial number N-I/OO 00062, and £1, 1 October 
1971, serial number C4750582, the 1940 £1 uncirculated, the £5 good 
very fine, the £10 about uncirculated, the later £1 with handling, otherwise 
uncirculated, a nice group, the £10 with a low serial number (4 notes)

PMI NR 68, 73, 81, 88, Pick 178b, 180b, 181d, 187 £180-£260

356
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £1 (3), 1 January 1940, consecutive 
serial numbers N-I/H 028488-90, White signature, uncirculated (3 notes)

PMI NR 68, Pick 178b £150-£200

357
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 August 1943, serial number 
N-I/S 09006, Craig signature, and £10, 1 January 1940, serial number 
N-I/E 05707, Tibbey signature, good very fine (2 notes)

PMI NR 73, 75, Pick 180b, 181a £100-£150

358
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 January 1930 serial number 
N-I/A 01467, Craig signature, £10, 1 September 1937, serial number 
N-I/D 02224, Robinson sinature, £10, 1 October 1968, serial number 
N-IOO 08727, Hill signature, the 1930 about very fine, the remainder 
extremely fine (3 notes)

PMI NR 75, 81, Pick 181a,d £150-£200

359
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 November 1930 serial 
number N-I/B 09802, Craig signature, original good very fine

PMI NR 75, Pick 181a £80-£120
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360 X
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 October 1968, serial number N-I/OO 01692, Hill 
signature, uncirculated

PMI NR 81, Pick 181d £150-£200

361
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 January 1943, serial number N-I/A 5841, Russell signature, extremely fine, scarce in high grades  

PMI NR 83, Pick 182 £800-£1,000

A LOVELY NORTHERN BANK £50 IN EXCELLENT GRADE
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362
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £50, 1 January 1943, serial number 
N-I/A 5830, Russell signature, a lovely extremely fine, scarce in higher 
grades 

PMI NR 83, Pick 182 £600-£800

363
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 October 1968, serial 
number N-I/BB 01009, Russell signature, minor graffiti, original very fine 

PMI NR 86, Pick 186a £500-£700

364 X
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, a pair of progressive proofs for 
£1, 1970 issue, first proof obverse and reverse design as-issued, no 
signatures or dates, second proof obverse underprint only, reverse as-
issued, about uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI NR 88 for type, Pick 187 for type £120-£160

365 X
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, a progressive proof £50, ND (1 
July 1970), obverse showing underprint only, reverse as issued, about 
uncirculated

PMI NR 105 for type, Pick 191a for type £100-£150

366
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, colour trial £50, 1 July 1970, serial 
number G0000000, olive-green, Wilson signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprint, single cancellation hole, uncirculated, scarce

PMI NR 105, Pick 191cts £150-£200

367
NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, specimen £100, 1 October 1978, 
serial number H0000000, Ervin signature, red SPECIMEN overprints, 
single cancellation hole, uncirculated 

PMI NR 111s, Pick 192s £200-£260
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368
DANSKE BANK, £10, 25 January 2013, serial number AA0008888, 
Mallon signature, uncirculated, an interesting serial number 

PMI DB 1a £120-£160

369
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, Armagh, 15 March 
1836, serial number 85080, manuscript signature, red CANCELLED 
overprint, split and rejoined, very good 

PMI PR 9 £150-£200

370
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, Armagh, 1 December 
1838, serial number 5829, CANCELLED overprint, split and rejoined, 
pinholes, very good, scarce 

PMI PR 19 £150-£200

371 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, Banbridge, 1 March 
1838, serial number 41864, CANCELLED handstamps, cut and rejoined, 
very good, and a rare branch not listed in PMI for this denomination

PMI PR 29, Pick 288 £100-£150

372 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, proof 30 Shillings, Omagh, 
ND (1841-69), also proof £10 with excised signature strip, 10 
September 1877, without signatures, pencil annotations, mounting traces, 
good very fine to extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI PR 37p, 54p, Pick 306p, 323p £150-£200

373 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £20, 6 May 1929, 
serial number N1470, Robertson signature, graffiti on reverse, overall 
good fine to about very fine and a very rare early date

PMI PR 82, Pick 234a £440-£550

374
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £20, 20 November 
1944, serial number N5238, Kennedy signature, an attractive and original 
about extremely fine a superb example 

PMI PR 83, Pick 234b £300-£400

375
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £1, 1 January 1945, 
serial number N/H 159520 £5, 5 February 1951, serial number 
NB067588, and £10, 10 April 1946, serial number N87803, fine, 
uncirculated, and good fine respectively (3 notes)

PMI PR 85, 88, 9j3, Pick 235a, 237a, 239b £180-£240

DANSKE BANK

PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND
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376 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £10, 10 November 
1944, serial number N76988, Kennedy signature, minor spotting on 
reverse, original good very fine

PMI PR 88, Pick 237a £200-£260

377 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, proof £1, 1 
September 1951, prefix NK, Clarke signature, uncirculated

PMI PR 92, Pick 238p £120-£160

378
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, proof £1, 1 
September 1951, prefix NJ, no serial number, Clarke signature, very 
small stain, otherwise uncirculated

PMI PR 92, Pick 238p £120-£160

379 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £5, 5 February 1951, 
serial number NB 067578, Clarke signature, uncirculated and a wonderful 
example, scarce in this grade

PMI PR 93, Pick 239 £150-£200

380 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, £10, 10 January 1948, 
serial number N97744, Clarke signature, original extremely fine, a lovely 
example

PMI PR 94, Pick 240a £200-£260

381 X
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LIMITED, specimen £5, 
6 September 1965, serial number DN000000, Shaw signature, red 
SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue seals, cancellation hole, printers ink 
date 2’2.9.67’ in margin, uncirculated, scarce

PMI PR 98, Pick 244s £200-£260
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382
PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND LTD, a set of specimens 
from the 1 January 1977 and 1 March 1981 issue, comprising £5, £10, 
and £20, all notes with all-zero serial numbers, the £20 with black 
SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated (3 notes)

PMI PR 102s, 103s, 105s £120-£180

383 X
ALLIED IRISH BANKS LIMITED, specimen £100, 1 January 1982, 
serial number TN000000, specimen number 066, O’Keeffe signature, 
black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, single cancellation 
hole, minor handling, generally uncirculated and scarce

PMI AI 5s, Pick 5s £300-£360

384 X
ALLIED IRISH BANKS LIMITED, specimen £100, 1 January 1982, 
serial number TN000000, O’Keeffe signature, perforated SPECIMEN 
OF NO VALUE, mounting traces on reverse, uncirculated

PMI AI 5s, Pick 5s £300-£360

385 X
ALLIED IRISH BANKS LIMITED, proof for £5 mounted on 
board, 1 January 1982, serial number QN 0000000, Patrick O’Keiffe 
signature, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE’, printers annotation 
and printers instructions ‘approved layout excepting PLC after ‘For 
Allied Irish Bank’ and signature’, uncirculated, incredibly interesting with 
incorrect date and signature for Issuing Authority, rare in this format

PMI AI 6pr, Pick 6pr £200-£260

386 X
ALLIED IRISH BANKS, specimen £20 (2), 1 December 1984 and 
1 April 1987, serial numbers SN000000 and SN0000000, the first with 
specimen number 025, O’Keefe and Scanlan signatures respectively, 
first with black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single 
cancellation hole, the second perforated with SPECIMEN OF NO 
VALUE, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI AI 4s, AI 8s, Pick 4s, 8cs £300-£360

387 X
ALLIED IRISH BANKS, specimen £100, 1 December 1988, serial 
number TN000000, specimen number 018, Scanlan signature, black 
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, 
uncirculated and scarce

PMI AI 9s, Pick 9s £300-£360

ALLIED IRISH BANKS
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388
ALLIED IRISH BANKS, a proof for an unadopted £5 trial note, ND 
(1986), no serial number, Scanlan signature, with simplified bank name 
AIB Bank at upper left, the note was reduced in size and undated, about 
uncirculated and extremely scarce

PMI AI 10, Pick 6b £150-£200

389
FIRST TRUST BANK, £50, 10 January 1994, serial number 
AD000531, McElroy signature, a superb uncirculated example with a fairly 
low number

PMI FT 5, Pick 134 £150-£200

390 X
FIRST TRUST BANK, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial number 
KB000000, specimen number 002, McDaid signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De la Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, printer’s date 
‘8.3.07’ in upper margin, mounting traces, about uncirculated

PMI FT10s, Pick 138s £300-£360

391 X
ULSTER BANKING COMPANY, uniface proof on card 35 
shillings, Monaghan, ND (c.1836-50), without serial number or 
signature, black SPECIMEN stamps, light mounting traces, a rare proof for 
a rarer denomination

PMI UB 5, Pick 354 £300-£400

392
ULSTER BANKING COMPANY, a forgery of a £1, 6 October 
1846, serial number B9688, split and rejoined with tape, FORGERY written 
in ink on both halves, various annotations on reverse, several holes, tear at 
right, foxing, about very good, this Armagh note only known as a forgery, 
unusual and scarce

PMI UB 11, Pick 360 £150-£200
One clue to this note being a forgery lies with the 8s in the serial number 
being upside-down.

393 X
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, uniface proof £1, Belfast & Dublin, 2 
May 1904, without serial number or signature, perforated SPECIMEN 
C.SKIPPER & EAST, staple holes in margins otherwise uncirculated

PMI UB 27, Pick 376pr £100-£150

ULSTER BANK

FIRST TRUST BANK
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394
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 April 1933, serial number 814789, 
£10, 1 January 1944, serial number 131018, and £20, 1 March 1941, 
serial number 6654, fine, extremely fine, and very good to fine respectively 
(3 notes)

PMI UB 47c, 58, 59, Pick 306, 317, 318 £150-£200

395
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 October 1930, serial number 
12236, manuscript Gore signature, pinholes, original fine 

PMI UB 49a, Pick 308 £100-£150

396
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 October 1940, serial number 
519878, manuscript signature, in PMG holder 30, very fine

PMI UB 57a, Pick 316a £100-£120

397
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £20, 1 January 1948, serial number 
159269, manuscript Williams signature, small stain in lower margin, 
extremely fine 

PMI UB 59, Pick 318 £120-£160

398
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 May 1956, serial number 844681, 
printed Williams signature, minor graffiti, original good very fine

PMI UB 63, Pick 316b £120-£160

399
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £1 (10), 1 March 1976, serial numbers 
A4176431-40, Hamilton signature, handling, overall about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (10 notes)

PMI UB 69, Pick 325b £80-£100

400
ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £10, 1 October 1983, serial number 
C4281859, Chambers signature, also £50, 1 January 1997, serial 
number D1229792, also NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 
February 1942 serial number N-I/K 04458, Craig signature, in PMG 
holders 35, 63 EPQ and 35, choice very fine and choice uncirculated (3 
notes)

PMI UB 75, 94, NR 73, Pick 327c, 338, 180 £180-£240
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401
CURRENCY COMMISSION, BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 9 February 1939, serial 
number 98BA089928, Brennan and Johnston signatures, staple holes, original good very 
fine, but with a far nicer appearance

PMI CBI 7, Pick 8b £300-£400

CURRENCY COMMISSION

402
CURRENCY COMMISSION, BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 9 
February 1939, serial number 01BB001105, Brennan and Johnston 
signatures, numerous pinholes at left, fine

PMI CBI 7, Pick 8b £120-£160

403
CURRENCY COMMISSION, NATIONAL BANK LTD, £1, 5 
June 1939 serial number 40NA019243, Brennan and Russell signatures, 
biro annotations on obverse, pressed fine, scarce

PMI CNA 1, Pick 26 £150-£200

404
CURRENCY COMMISSION, NATIONAL BANK LTD, £5, 6 May 1929, serial 
number 01NK 050328, Brennan and Russell signatures, original paper, an extremely 
attractive good very fine, scarce

PMI CNA 2, Pick 27 £400-£500
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405 X
CURRENCY COMMISSION, ROYAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 6 May 1929, serial number 01RA000001, Brennan and Stanley 
signatures, previously mounted, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, an absolutely astonishing note from the iconic ‘Ploughman’ series in 
unbelievable grade, indeed the nearest to this note on the PMG population report is a 20, and the remarkable serial number 1 for this issue (01RA 
being the first prefix), one of the most incredible Irish notes to come to market for a very long time

PMI CRB 1, Pick 44a £4,000-£5,000

AN UTTERLY SUBLIME SET OF SERIAL NUMBER 1 NOTES FOR THE ROYAL BANK PLOUGHMAN SERIES
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406 X
CURRENCY COMMISSION, ROYAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 6 May 1929, serial number 01RK000001, Brennan and 
Stanley signatures, previously mounted, in PMG holder 53, about uncirculated, a truly wonderful note in fabulous condition, extremely 
rare in any grade, indeed this being the sole example graded by PMG, interestingly this note is actually rarer than the £10 with a mere 
15 or so examples extant, an astonishing ‘true first’ serial number 1 as well, one of the finest Irish banknotes you are ever likely to see

PMI CRB 2, Pick 45a £6,000-£7,000
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407 X
CURRENCY COMMISSION, ROYAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 6 May 1929, serial number 01RT000001, Brennan 
and Stanley signatures, small tear, previously mounted, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, a fantastic banknote in scarcely believable 
condition, the only other example of a Royal Bank £10 on the PMG population report is a 25, the small tear mentioned on the holder 
is located at the top centre of the note and does not enter into the design, in fact it is barely discernible even under intense scrutiny, a 
glorious example of a £10 Ploughman with an incredible serial number 1, a joy to see one of the most iconic banknotes in the world in all 
its glory, magnificent!

PMI CRB 3, Pick 46 £8,000-£10,000
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408
CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRISH FREE STATE, £5, 10 September 1928, serial number T/04 009003, Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, in PMG holder 50 EPQ, about uncirculated, a very rare date, with only a handful graded by PMG of which only one 

is finer than this

PMI LTN 3, Pick 3A £3,000-£4,000

A RARE DATE ‘LADY LAVERY’ £5 IN OUTSTANDING GRADE

409
CURRENCY COMMISSION, £10, 8 November 1938, serial 
number 08V046772, and THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND,
£10, 5 July 1951, serial number 58V042487, both notes with Brennan 
and McElligott signatures, the first fine, the second good extremely fine (2 
notes)

PMI LTN 16, 29, Pick 4, 59 £200-£300

410
CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, 10 Shillings, 7 
September 1940, serial number 39F075703, war code H, Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, extremely fine, scarce in this grade  

PMI LTN 17, Pick 1C £600-£800
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411 X
CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, 10 Shillings, 5 
December 1940, serial number 66F022403, war code K, Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, fresh and original paper, good very fine, and a scarce 
last prefix for date

PMI LTN 17, Pick 1C £200-£260

412 X
CURRENCY COMMISSION, IRELAND, £1, 1 July 1941, serial 
number 90L077374, war code B, Brennan and McElligott signatures, an 
exceptional good extremely fine, and scarce as the first prefix for date

PMI LTN 18, Pick 2C £400-£500

413
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings, war code L, 8 
February 1943, serial number 26G097102, and £5, war code R, 8 
November 1943, serial number 71T069157, both notes Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, about very fine to very fine

PMI LTN 21, 23, Pick 1D, 3D £200-£300

414 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 9 April 1943, serial number 
82M089577, war code G, Brennan and McElligott signatures, good very 
fine and the first prefix for type, rare

PMI LTN 22, Pick 2D £260-£320

415 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 2 February 1951, serial 
number 52W 049355, Brennan and McElligott signature, original paper, 
good extremely fine and scarce in this grade

PMI LTN 28a, Pick 58b £200-£260

416
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 3 February 1943, serial 
number 01Z 010493, Brennan and McElligott signatures, minor graffiti in 
several places, original good fine to about very fine, scarce

PMI LTN 32, Pick 62a £500-£700

417
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings (2), 1968, £1 (13), 
1957, 1958, 1960, 1964, 1966, 1970, 1972, 1974, 1975 (2), and 1976 
(3), and £20, 1965, prefix 22X, the £20 fine, the remainder very fine to 
extremely fine (16 notes)

PMI LjTN 41, 47, 48, 51, 54, 60a £100-£150

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND
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418
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1, 12 June 1957, serial number 
97E 193741, McElligott and Whitaker signatures, also £1, 1 March 
1969, serial number 31H 902660, Whitaker and Murray signatures, 
original very fine and extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 41a, 54, Pick 57d, 64 £80-£120

419
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 15 September 1960, 
serial number 93V 024372, McElligott and Whitaker signatures, also 
£10, 3 February 1964, serial number 96V 255793, Muimhneachain and 
Whitaker signatures, first original extremely fine, second lightly pressed 
extremely fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 43b, 50a, Pick 59d, 66a £160-£200

420 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £50, 2 March 2002 
(fictitious date), serial number 01Y 000000, Muimhneachain and 
Whitaker signatures, red SPECIMEN overprint, red De la Rue seals, 
perforations, about uncirculated, attractive and scarce

PMI LTN 52s, Pick 68as £400-£500

421 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, specimen £100, 2.3.02 (fictitious date), red serial number 01Z 000000, 
Muimhneachain and Whitaker signatures, red SPECIMEN overprint, red De la Rue seals, perforations, uncirculated, 
attractive and scarce

PMI LTN 53as, Pick 69as £500-£700



B
R

IT
ISH

 &
 IR

ISH
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES
IR

ELA
N

D

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

422
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 26 February 1973, serial number 02Z048341, Whitaker and Murray signatures, in PMG 
holder 64, choice uncirculated, scarce and in lovely condition

PMI LTN 59b, Pick 69b £2,000-£2,600

A GORGEOUS UNCIRCULATED £100

423
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £1 (2), 17 May 
1974, serial numbers S418585 and S418607, Whitaker and Murray 
signatures, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI LTN 60ar, Pick 64c £80-£100

424
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 5 September 1975, serial 
number 89A 748511, Whitaker and Murray signatures, uncirculated 

PMI LTN 61a, Pick 65c £100-£150

425 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 26 September 1974, 
serial number 18D470394, Whitaker and Murray signatures, entirely 
uncirculated, thus scarce

PMI LTN 62a, Pick 66c £120-£160

426 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10 (2), 24 May 1973, serial 
number 12D688217, Whitaker and Murray signatures, and 2 December 
1976, serial number 41D022485, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, the 
earlier note with edge splits, tears, tape repairs, and trimmed edges, 
the later note with edge cut at lower right, in PCGS holders 15 apparent, 
fine, and 30 apparent, very fine (2 notes)

PMI LTN 62a, 64 Pick 66c,d £60-£80
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427
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £10, 10 February 
1975, serial number T248087, Whitaker and Murray signatures, about 
uncirculated 

PMI LTN 62aR, Pick 66r £150-£200

428 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (4), 30 September 1976, 
Murray and O’Murchu signatures, serial prefixes 67L, 78L, and 79L 
(2), in PCGS holders 45 PPQ, extremely fine, to 58 PPQ, choice about 
uncirculated, 79L a final prefix (4 notes)

PMI LTN 63, Pick 64d £80-£120

429 X
ERROR: CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 2 December 
1976, mismatched serial numbers 47D088098 and 47D088068, Murray 
and O’Murchu signatures, a wonderful original uncirculated note, and a 
very rare error, consecutive with the subsequent lot

PMI LTN 64, Pick 66d £400-£500

430 X
ERROR: CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £10, 2 December 
1976, mismatched serial numbers 47D088099 and 47D088069, Murray 
and O’Murchu signatures, a wonderful original uncirculated note, and a 
very rare error, consecutive with the previous lot

PMI LTN 64, Pick 66d £400-£500

431
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 4 April 1977, serial 
number 05A021102, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, wonderfully fresh 
and original paper, about extremely fine, the final date for the Lavery £50

PMI LTN 66, Pick 68c £180-£240

432
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 4 April 1977, serial 
number 03A 097943, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, original very fine 
and scarce

PMI LTN 66, Pick 68c £150-£200

433
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 4 April 1977, serial 
number 02B076271, Murray and O’Murchu signatures, lovely original 
paper, nicely embossed, good extremely fine to about uncirculated, scarce in 
this grade, the final date and prefix for the Lavery £100

PMI LTN 67, Pick 69c £400-£500

434
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (2), 1983 and 1989, prefixes 
KJG and EAK, £5, 1977 prefix KIA, £10, 1978, prefix GJC, and £20, 
1983, prefix KDE, about extremely fine to uncirculated (5 notes)

PMI LTN 70, 73, 75, 78, 80 £100-£150
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435
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £1 (2), 30 June 1982 and 22 
March 1984, serial numbers JAE100000 and LEI200000, O’Cofaigh and 
Doyle signatures, uncirculated, and some nice serial numbers (2 notes)

PMI LTN 75, Pick 70c £80-£100

436
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £5, 25 January 
1984, serial number AAA706944, O’Cofaigh and Doyle signatures, 
counting flick otherwise uncirculated 

PMI LTN 76R, Pick 71d £80-£100

437
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £1 (2), 12 April 
1989, serial number BBB 828038 and 23 March 1988, serial number 
BBB 388031, Doyle and Cromien signature, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI LTN 80, Pick 70dr £80-£100

438 X
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £20, 5 July 1988, serial number 
LKL518577, Doyle and Cromien signatures, uncirculated and scarce

PMI LTN 83, Pick 73c £200-£260

439
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 5 November 1991, serial 
number GLD988459, Doyle and Cromien signatures, in PCGS holder 66 
PPQ, gem new, uncirculated, scarce in higher grades

PMI LTN 84, Pick  74b £400-£600

440
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £5, 28 April 1994, 
serial number HHH 027021, 15 March 1994, serial number HHH 
297376, Doyle and Cromien signatures, uncirculated (2 notes) 

PMI LTN 85r, Pick 75a* £100-£150

441
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5 (9), 1995 and 1999 (8), £10 
(8), 1999, and £20 (7), 1998, about extremely fine to uncirculated (24 
notes)

PMI LTN 88, 93, 94, 95 £300-£360

442
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, 11 July 
1995, serial number BBB447227, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures,
uncirculated 

PMI LTN 90r, Pick 77r4 £100-£150

443
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £50, 19 March 
1999, serial number RRR599491, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, in 
PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated, consecutive to subsequent lot

PMI LTN 91R, Pick 78b* £300-£400



IR
EL

A
N

D
B

R
IT

IS
H

 &
 I

R
IS

H
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

444
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £50, 19 March 
1999, serial number RRR599492, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, in 
PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice about uncirculated, consecutive to previous and 
subsequent lots

PMI LTN 91R, Pick 78b* £220-£260

445
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £50, 19 March 
1999, serial number RRR599493, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, in 
PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, consecutive to previous lot

PMI LTN 91R, Pick 78b* £340-£420

446
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 22 August 1996, serial number AAK272066, 
O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, fairly strong handling at left and right margins, good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated, first prefix for type, scarce 

PMI LTN 92, Pick 79 £300-£400
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447
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 22 August 1996, serial number BAK482170, O’Conaill and Mullarkey 
signatures, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, exceptional grade, consecutive with subsequent lot

PMI LTN 92, Pick 79 £1,000-£1,200

448
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £100, 22 August 1996, serial number BAK482171, O’Conaill and Mullarkey 
signatures, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, exceptional grade, consecutive to previous lot

PMI LTN 92, Pick 79 £1,000-£1,200

AN EXCELLENT HIGH-GRADE PAIR OF 1996 £100 NOTES
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449
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £5 (2), 15 October 
1999, serial numbers MMM615369-70, O’Conaill and Mullarkey 
signatures, uncirculated (2 notes)

PMI LTN 93R, Pick 75b* £100-£150

450
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £10, 24 March 
1998, serial number NNN007604, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, 
uncirculated 

PMI LTN 94R, Pick 76r £80-£100

451
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £20, 16 February 
1999, serial number PPP238724, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, 
uncirculated 

PMI LTN 95R, Pick 77* £100-£150

452
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, replacement £50, 19 March 
1999, serial number RRR248825, O’Conaill and Mullarkey signatures, 
uncirculated 

PMI LTN 96R, Pick 78a* £240-£300

453
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 8 March 2001, serial 
number YPR081907, O’Conaill and Hurley signatures, in PMG holder 65 
EPQ, gem uncirculated

PMI LTN 97, Pick 78b £200-£260

454
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 8 March 2001, serial 
number YPR081910, O’Conaill and Hurley signatures, in PMG holder 66 
EPQ, gem uncirculated

PMI LTN 97, Pick 78b £240-£300

455
CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, £50, 8 March 2001, serial 
number WRR157741, O’Conaill and Hurley signatures, in PMG holder 
66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

PMI LTN 97, Pick 78b £240-£300
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456 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, a group of later ‘pulls’ from approximately 2006, including £1 (2), ND (1752), 1 Guinea, 2 May 1768, £1, 
1780-1827, £1, 18- (1827-58), also BRITISH LINEN BANK, pulls for £2, 1808 and 1 Guinea, ND (1821), generally uncirculated, a nice 
group
(7 pulls)

PMS BA 33c, 48, 55, 65, BL 22, Pick 13, 33, 40, 54A, S157
£150-£200

457
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 2 November 1864, serial number L 105/42, splits at folds and central hole due to general usage, overall very 
good to about fine and rare, a very early date for type

PMS BA 79c, Pick 65 £800-£1,000

BANK OF SCOTLAND

A WONDERFUL BANK OF SCOTLAND £1 OF 1864

SCOTLAND
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458
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 28 June 1907, serial number 58/U 
7649, McNeill signature, an original paper, about fine and scarce

PMS BA 89b, Pick 81a £100-£150

459
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 4 February 1920 serial number 80/AK 
3823, Macdonald signature, small hole at centre, but a strong and original 
about very fine, scarce

PMS BA 89d, Pick 81c £100-£150

460
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 18 August 1914, serial number 63/
AC 6670, Macdonald signature, right margin slightly trimmed and low right 
corner tip missing, otherwise an attractive fine example, scarce, and issued 
just after the outbreak of the First World War

PMS BA 89d, Pick 81c £80-£100

461
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 31 October 1922, serial number 99/
AN 6035, Jolly Rose signature, a superb quality, entirely original extremely 
fine example, rare in this exceptional grade

PMS BA 89e, Pick 81d £180-£240

462
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 2 August 1927, serial number 75/AT 
0835, Jolly Rose signature, slightly dirty folds, but overall an original very 
fine and very close to the final date of issue for this long-serving design

PMS BA 89e, Pick 81d £150-£200

463
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 5 April 1918, serial number 4/H 8955, 
Macdonald signature, fresh and original paper, about very fine and a scarce 
note

PMS BA 90d, Pick 82c £300-£400

464 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (3), 1 March 1941, serial number 
X0937756, Elphinstone and MacFarlane signatures, 6 February 1945, 
serial number B0807336, and 9 November 1955, serial number 
T0654974, first uncirculated thus scarce, others extremely fine (3 notes)

PMS BA 95b, 98a,c £120-£160

465 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (11), 1955 (2), 1956, 1957 (2), 
1959, 1960, 1961, 1964, 1965, and 1967 and £5, 1966, the £5 about 
uncirculated, around half the £1 notes extremely fine or better, the 
remainder very fine (12 notes)

PMS BA 99a-c, 100a,c,d,g, 106d £100-£150



SC
O

T
LA

N
D

B
R

IT
IS

H
 &

 I
R

IS
H

 B
A

N
K

N
O

T
ES

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

466
BANK OF SCOTLAND, a complete prefix set for the £1 of 1957-
60, comprising prefixes O, P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, W, X, Y, Z (2), A/A (3), 
and B/A, all with Bilsland and Watson signatures, two about uncirculated, 
seven extremely fine, and eight very fine examples, a wonderful complete 
group with several spares (17 notes)

PMS BA 99c, Pick 100c £180-£240

467
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 24 April 1939, serial number 15/N 
1708, Elphinstone and Macfarlane signatures, considerable staining but 
mostly only visible on the reverse, overall fine and the first date for this type

PMS BA 101b, Pick 92b £80-£100

468
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 11 August 1944, serial number 12/R 
7084, Elphinstone and Crawford signatures, a clean and attractive good 
fine, the penultimate date before the size was reduced

PMS BA 101c, Pick 92c £100-£150

469
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (4), 19, 20, 23, and 24 May 1960, 
prefixes 3/HA, 5/IA, 14/JA, and 14/KA, Bilsland and Watson signatures, 
first and last good very fine, others good extremely fine, the final four dates 
for this type just before the further size reduction (4 notes)

PMS BA 105b, Pick 101b £100-£150

470
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (2), 1 November 1967, serial numbers 
I561223 and I731130, Polwarth and Letham signatures, both fresh, 
original extremely fine examples of this very scarce single-date issue with 
magnetic coding on reverse (2 notes)

PMS BA 106f £100-£150

471
BANK OF SCOTLAND, deep blue essay for £5, 14 August 1962, 
serial number 10/N 1234, Bilsland and Watson signatures, without the 
usual SPECIMEN stamp, uncirculated and very scarce

PMS BA 107a £180-£240

472
BANK OF SCOTLAND, blue essay for £5, 14 August 1962, serial 
number 10/N 1234, Bilsland and Watson signatures, SPECIMEN stamps 
and four small cancellation holes, uncirculated and very scarce

PMS BA 107c £180-£240

473
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 9 November 1942, serial number 
3/H 1537, Elphinstone and Crawford signatures, original paper, good very 
fine and with excellent general appearance

PMS BA 109c, Pick 94c £120-£160



B
R

IT
ISH

 &
 IR

ISH
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES
SC

O
T

LA
N

D

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

474
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 3 October 1963, serial number 
4/H 0623, Bilsland and Watson signatures, a very attractive and original 
extremely fine example, quite scarce in this condition

PMS BA 109g, Pick 94f £100-£150

475
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (2), 2 and 3 October 1963, serial 
numbers 2/G 0085 and 3/H 3850, Bilsland and Watson signatures, first 
with some staining, mainly visible on reverse, otherwise both original paper, 
very fine and good very fine (2 notes)

PMS BA 109g, Pick 94f £100-£150

476
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 5 May 1969, serial number 7/H 3876, 
Polwarth and Letham signatures, in WBG holder 35, choice very fine

PMS BA 109h, Pick 110A £80-£100

477 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (3), 17 July 1968, and £1 and £5, 1969, 
one £1 with serial number A/4 0000004, the low number and one other 
note extremely fine, others very fine (5 notes)

PMS BA 111a,b, 112b, Pick 109a,b, 110b £100-£150

478
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (18), consisting of at least one of every 
possible date and prefix combination, including A/1 of 1970 and the 
C/99 and D/1 of 1978, in addition to three replacement notes of 1976, 
prefixes Z/2, mostly uncirculated, including the replacements, with just four 
notes in lower grades from very fine to about uncirculated (18 notes)

PMS BA 113a-c, cr, Pick 111a-c, 111c* £200-£260

479 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (16), 1970-78, including an A/1 prefix, 
and 1971, serial number B/15 00000004, replacement notes (4), 1972, 
1977, 1978, and 1979, prefixes Z/1 and Z/2, along with several C/99 
prefixes in sequence, most of the later dates uncirculated, the low number 
extremely fine, a few earlier notes very fine to extremely fine (16 notes)
PMS BA 113A,B,BR,C,CR,D,DR

480
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (13), consisting of at least one of 
every possible date between 1979 and 1986, prefixes D/2, D/6, D/31, 
D/42, D/43, D/45, D/50, D/61, D/85, D/99, and E/1, in addition to two 
replacements of 1985 and 1986, prefixes Z/3, nine notes, including both 
replacements uncirculated, two extremely fine, one very fine (13 notes)

PMS BA 113d-f, Pick 111d-f, 111f* £150-£200

481 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (15), 1981-86, including replacements 
from 1981 and 1986 (7), all prefix Z/3, as well as several D/99 and 
E/1 notes, the final prefix of 1986, Risk and Pattullo signatures, mostly 
uncirculated, a few very fine to extremely fine (15 notes)

PMS BA 113e,er,f,fr, Pick 111e,er,f,fr £150-£200

482
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (21), 19 August 1988, with at least one 
of each possible prefix from E/1 to E/13, with the two E/13 prefixes in 
Museum on the Mound presentation folders, Risk and Burt signatures, 
five very fine, three about uncirculated, others uncirculated, E/13 was the 
final prefix for the final print run of £1 notes issued by the Bank of Scotland 
(21 notes)

PMS BA 113g, Pick 111g £150-£200
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483 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (5), 19 August 1988, prefixes E/1, E/13 
(2), and replacement prefix Z/3 (2), Risk and Burt signatures, one E/13 
good extremely fine, others uncirculated, a great set of first and last prefixes, 
with some very scarce replacements (5 notes)

PMS BA 113g,gr, Pick 111g,gr £150-£200

484 X
ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 4 November 1980, serial 
number D/27 0753806, Lord Clydesmuir and Patullo signatures, with 
lower third section of the obverse missing all top print and signatures, 
showing underprint only, also another example of a fully printed note 
without error, error note good extremely fine, normal note uncirculated (2 
notes)

PMS BA 113d, Pick 111d £100-£150

485 X
ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 4 November 1974, serial 
number AD026654, Lord Clydesmuir and Russell signatures and £10, 
14 October 1983, serial number AR803397, Lord Clydesmuir and 
Pattullo signatures, each with sections of print missing due to folds in the 
paper during printing, the first on reverse at top left, second on obverse at 
top right, fine and very fine (2 notes)

PMS BA 114c, 116c, Pick 112c, 113c £100-£150

486 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, replacement £5, 13 October 1983, serial 
number ZB397824, and replacement £10, 14 October 1983, serial 
number ZB385735, both notes with Risk and Pattullo signatures, superb 
original uncirculated examples, very scarce (2 notes)

PMS BA 114fr, 116cr, Pick 112fr, 113cr £150-£200

487 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (5), 20 June 1990, serial numbers 
EA000044, EA000327, and EA000380, Risk and Burt signatures, also 
6 November 1991, consecutive serial numbers EK000315-16, Pattullo 
and Burt signatures, also a small group of £5 (7) dated from 1971-1994 
including a 1988, serial number DZ999888, and a £10 from 2007, 
the low and high numbers uncirculated, others ranging from very fine to 
uncirculated (13 notes)

PMS BA 115a,b, Pick 116a,b £200-£260

488 X
ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10, 7 May 1992, serial number 
EY933720, Pattullo and Burt signatures, lower right serial number 
missing, staple holes at upper left, otherwise good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated, scarce

PMS BA 117 £100-£150
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489
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 1 October 1970, serial number 
A173063, Polwarth and Walker signatures, about extremely fine

PMS BA 118a, Pick 114a £100-£150

490
BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 6 December 1971, 
serial number A000000, specimen number 010, Polwarth and Walker 
signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue seals, two 
cancellation holes, mounting traces on reverse, good extremely fine to 
about uncirculated, a very scarce specimen

PMS BA 120as, Pick 115as £150-£200

491 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (6), 13 September 1996, serial 
numbers AN000103, AN001037, AN001951, AZ999896, AZ999937, 
and AZ999946, Pattullo and Masterton signatures, also £5, 5 August 
1998, serial number BA000087, Grant and Masterton signatures, 
uncirculated, a great group of low and high numbers (7 notes)

PMS BA 122b,c, Pick 119b,c £150-£200

492 X
ERROR: BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 5 August 1998, serial 
number BQ103204, Grant and Masterton signatures, with significant 
gutter fold error at left, through head of Sir Walter Scott, small tear at 
lower centre, overall about very fine and scarce

PMS BA 122c, Pick 119c £80-£100

493 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10 (6), 1995, serial number AA074902, 
2001, serial number EU999922, 2003, serial number EV000082, 2004 
(2), serial numbers FM999919 and FM999926, and 2006, serial number 
FN000083, uncirculated, and several scarce low and high numbers included 
(6 notes)

PMS BA 123a,d-f, Pick 120a,d-f £150-£200

494
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (9), 1 May 1995 (2), prefixes AA and 
AW, Pattullo and Burt signatures, 25 October 1996 (3), prefixes AZ, 
BB and BL, and 1 April 1998 (4), prefixes BP, BN, BN and CE, Pattulo 
and Masterton signatures, the AA, BB and two others good very fine to 
extremely fine, others uncirculated (9 notes)

PMS BA 124a,b, Pick 121a,b £260-£320

495 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (3), 25 October 1996, serial number 
AZ000103, Pattullo and Masterton signatures, 26 November 2003 
and 24 September 2004, serial numbers DW900190 and FN999919, 
uncirculated, some nice high and low numbers (3 notes)

PMS BA 124b,e, Pick 121b,e £120-£160

496
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £100, 17 July 1995, serial number 
AA249909, Pattullo and Burt signatures, also £20 (2), 18 June 2001 
and 26 November 2003, serial numbers DW899863 and DW900140, 
Shaw and Mitchell, and Mitchell signatures respectively, the £100 about 
uncirculated, the pair of £20s uncirculated, the £20s high and low numbers 
for dates, the £100 a very high number for type (3 notes)

PMS BA J124d,e, 126a, Pick 121d,e, 123a £180-£260
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497
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £100, 24 September 2004, serial number AB399967, Mitchell 
signature, uncirculated, and an extremely high serial number (this run ends at AB400000)

PMS BA 126d, Pick 123d £200-£260

498
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £10, £20, and £50, 17 September 2007, serial numbers 
AA002827, AA002993, and AA001067, uncirculated, somewhat low numbers (3 notes)

PMS BA 128a, 129a, 130a £100-£150

499
BANK OF SCOTLAND, replacement £20, 17 September 2007, serial number 
ZZ011603, Stevenson and Matthew signatures, replacement £50, 1 August 2011, serial 
number ZZ016098, Horta-Osorio and Grant signatures, and ROYAL BANK OF 
SCOTLAND PLC, replacement £10, 26 December 2016, serial number ZZ173447, 
McEwan signature, uncirculated, a scarce trio of replacements (3 notes)

PMS BA 129ar, 130cr, RB 111ar, Pick 126a*, 127c*, 371*
£150-£200



B
R

IT
ISH

 &
 IR

ISH
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES
SC

O
T

LA
N

D

500 X
BANK OF SCOTLAND, commemorative £5, 17 July 2015, serial number PUDSEY05, Horta-Osorio and Grant signatures, with original 
Bank of Scotland folder, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, the hugely-coveted and ever-popular BBC Children In Need Pudsey Bear £5, 
arguably the rarest modern polymer banknote in the world with a mere 50 produced, a very low serial number, as well as an excellent grade with just a 
single example currently graded higher by PMG, rare and iconic

PMS BA 132, Pick 129 £5,000-£7,000

THE LEGENDARY PUDSEY BEAR £5 NOTE
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501
BRITISH LINEN COMPANY, £1, 3 May 1877, serial number D 83/241, two manuscript signatures, scuffed and stained, a 
couple of pinholes, but an intact and presentable example of an extremely early date, fine, and almost unheard of in issued form, a 
superb note

PMS BL 44a £1,000-£1,500

A VERY EARLY BRITISH LINEN COMPANY £1

502
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1, 10 May 1915, serial number B 
278/780, Galletly signature, pressed, second signature virtually abraded 
away, but overall fine and a very scarce early date

PMS BL 59a, Pick 151a £100-£150

503
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1, 7 January 1921, serial number I 
692/219, Grant signature, toned, but superb paper strength and quality, 
overall good very fine, scarce 

PMS BL 59b, Pick 151b £100-£150

BRITISH LINEN COMPANY
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504
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £5, 15 August 1916, serial number O/3 
17/265, two manuscript signatures, a presentable good fine and a fairly 
early date for type

PMS BL 60, Pick 147 £80-£100

505
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £5, 10 July 1924, serial number T/4 
17/205, two manuscript signatures, fresh and original paper, very fine and 
scarce

PMS BL 60, Pick 152 £150-£200

506
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £5, 12 March 1927, serial number B/5 
12/252, two manuscript signatures, pinholes, original good fine

PMS BL 60, Pick 152 £80-£100

507
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1 (10), consisting of every date from 
1926 to 1931, prefixes N, O, P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, and W, Waugh 
signature, last note extremely fine, others very fine, about half are lightly 
pressed, an impressive group including the first date and prefix for this 
small-size £1 (10 notes)

PMS BL 64, Pick 156 £300-£400

508
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1 (9), consisting of almost every date 
from 1932 to 1934, prefixes X, Y, Z, A, B, D, E, F, and G, Waugh 
signature, only missing the C prefix, two extremely fine, one fine, others 
various degrees of very fine (9 notes)

PMS BL 64, Pick 156 £300-£400

509 X
BRITISH LINEN BANK, a small group of notes comprising £1 (12), 
1951, 1955, 1956, 1958, 1962, 1968 (2), 1969 (4), and 1970, also £5, 
1968, and UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 1951, earlier £1 
notes good very fine to about extremely fine, later notes mixed, some very 
fine and others uncirculated, the £5 about uncirculated and the Union Bank 
note very fine (14 notes)

PMS BL 65d, 75, 77, UB 69a £120-£160

510
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £5 (2), 17 July 1941 and 19 July 1943, 
serial numbers R/6 13/462 and H/7 29/296, both Mackenzie signature, 
first good fine, second a very attractive very fine (2 notes)

PMS BL 66c, Pick 158c £180-£240
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511
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £20, 10 March 1943, serial number G/4 
2/105, one manuscript signature, printed signature of Mackenzie, 
annotations and handstamp on reverse, good very fine to about extremely 
fine, a nice example

PMS BL 68c, Pick 159 £150-£200

512
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £20, 7 April 1943, serial number H/4 
8/126, Mackenzie signature, two small ink stains on reverse, otherwise a 
fresh and original very fine, scarce

PMS BL 68c, Pick 159 £120-£160

513
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £20, 11 December 1957, serial number 
F/5 06/333, Anderson signature, a fresh and original good very fine, but an 
extremely high quality note, a lovely example of this final date of issue 

PMS BL 68e, Pick 159b £120-£160

514
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £20, 10 February 1953, serial number 
W/4 02/344, Anderson signature, bank stamps and annotations on 
reverse, otherwise a fresh and attractive very fine example of a scarce 
higher denomination

PMS BL 68e, Pick 159b £100-£150

515
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1 (4), 30 September 1961, prefixes Q/3, 
R/3, S/3 and T/3, all Anderson signature, first about uncirculated, second 
uncirculated, others very fine, a complete set of prefixes for this single-date 
type (4 notes)

PMS BL 70 £100-£150

516
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1 (5), 31 March 1962, prefixes U/3, V/3, 
W/3, X/3, and Y/3, Anderson signature, also £1 (6), 13 June 1967, 
prefixes Q/4, R/4, S/4 (3), and T/4, Walker signature, two in each group 
extremely fine, others very fine, complete sets of each date (11 notes)

PMS BL 71a,c, Pick 166a,c £80-£100

517
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1 (18), 1 July 1963 to 13 June 1967, with 
every possible prefix from Z/3 to P/4, including two of K/4 and L/4, 
Walker signature, two uncirculated notes, around half the remaining notes 
extremely fine, half very fine, some pressed examples, a wonderful complete 
group of this issue (18 notes)

PMS BL 71b, Pick 166c £150-£200

518
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £100, 1 June 1962, serial number V/3 
02/127, Anderson signature, the usual two light folds, a fresh good 
extremely fine, scarce, a classic ‘Scottish Unc’

PMS BL 74, Pick 165 £700-£900
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519 X
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1, 29 February 1968, serial number U/4 
000003, Walker signature, uncirculated, an incredibly unusual very low 
serial number for this series, for which U/4 was the first prefix

PMS BL 75, Pick 169a £150-£200

520 X
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £1, 29 February 1968, serial number U/4 
000004, Walker signature, uncirculated, an incredibly unusual very low 
serial number for this series, for which U/4 was the first prefix

PMS BL 75, Pick 169a £150-£200

521
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 6 July 1889, serial number 
489/739 C, two manuscript signatures, an honest and original fine, a 
great note from a very early date

PMS UB 52c, Pick S799 £400-£500

522
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 12 April 1912, serial 
number C 550/036, Alexander and one other manuscript signature, tiny 
hole at centre, about fine, scarce

PMS UB 57c, Pick S805c £120-£160

523
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 4 April 1918, serial number 
(gothic) F 546/079, McCrindle signature and one additional manuscript 
signature, a solid and original fine and of particularly attractive appearance

PMS UB 57d, Pick S805 £150-£200

UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND
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524
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 3 October 1917, serial number B 164/176, two manuscript signatures, 
original paper and exceptional clarity of printing, technically about very fine, but far nicer than this grade might suggest, a 
simply wonderful note

PMS UB 58, Pick S806 £600-£800

A BEAUTIFUL UNION BANK £5 OF 1917

525
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1 June 1933, serial number 
G195126, also £1 (4), 1933-36, prefixes G/33, H/20, I/3, and I/31, all 
with Hird and Wink signatures, the first about extremely fine, a very 
scarce single-date and prefix type, others about very fine to good very fine 
(5 notes)

PMS UB 63c,d, Pick S815b,c £150-£200

526
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 3 October 1931, serial 
number B 791/190, Hird and McCrindle signatures, a superb original 
good very fine, scarce

PMS UB 64b, Pick S811b £180-£240

527
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 31 May 1938, serial number 
D 41/187, Hird and Wilson signatures, two small edge tears and lightly 
pressed, overall about very fine

PMS UB 64d, Pick S811d £120-£160

528
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (2), 31 March 1947, serial 
numbers G 567/155 and G 807/039, Morrison and Wilson signatures, 
original fine examples (2 notes)

PMS UB 64e, Pick S811e £150-£200



B
R

IT
ISH

 &
 IR

ISH
 B

A
N

K
N

O
T

ES
SC

O
T

LA
N

D

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

529
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 3 January 1939, serial number B 7/003, two 
manuscript signatures, a clean and attractive good very fine, very scarce

PMS UB 66c, Pick S813a £300-£400

530
UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND, £100, 18 February 1947, serial number A 85/046, Morrison and Wilson signatures, single ink numeral in 
top margin and one tiny pinhole, otherwise a fresh, original, and very attractive very fine, an extremely rare note, and the first example Noonans have ever 
offered, superb!

PMS UB 67d, Pick S814b £1,000-£1,500

A STUNNING UNION BANK £100 OF 1947
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531
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 4 November 1914, serial 
number A0943364, Dewar signature and an additional manuscript 
signature, annotation on reverse ‘This £1 note was paid for a bet that 
the war would be over by Xmas 1914’, slightly toned but fresh and 
original good very fine, scarce and a poignant annotation

PMS CL 14b, Pick 181b £180-£240

532
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 4 January 1922, serial number 
A0351771, Swanson and Dewar signatures, original paper, good fine and 
scarce, the first date of issue

PMS CL 18a, Pick 185 £150-£200

533 X
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 31 August 1938, serial 
number B2512611, Mitchell and Young printed signatures, superbly 
embossed, one central fold, thus about uncirculated and scarce in this grade

PMS CL 19b, Pick 189b £120-£160

534
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (5), 17 March 1937, 30 June 
1937, 31 August 1938, 11 January 1939 and 23 August 1939, all prefix 
B, Mitchell and Young printed signatures, first two pressed, others original, 
third note fine, others very fine, the last particularly nice (5 notes)

PMS CL 19b, Pick 189b £120-£160

535
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £5, 19 June 1935, serial number 
V2/P 0002091, Mitchell and Young signatures, ink splodge, minor graffiti, 
original paper, fine and scarce

PMS CL 20c, Pick 186 £80-£100

536
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £5, 5 May 1943, serial number 
A3/L 0002733, Mitchell and Young printed signatures, original paper, very 
fine and scarce

PMS CL 20e, Pick 186 £150-£200

CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED
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537
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £20, 12 July 1933, serial number 
R/E 0000439, Mitchell and Young printed signatures, original paper, 
about very fine and very presentable

PMS CL 22c, Pick 187c £300-£400

538 CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £20, 4 June 1947, 
serial number U/D 0000955, Campbell and Pairman printed signatures, 
fresh and original  paper, counting mark, otherwise an exceptional good very 
fine, the final date for this design

PMS CL 22f, Pick 187 £300-£400

539
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £20, 19 November 1964, serial 
number C/F 026742, Fairbairn signature, also NATIONAL BANK 
OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 November 1957, serial number 
B576-506, Dandie and Alexander signatures, in PMG holders 30 and 50, 
very fine and about uncirculated (2 notes) 

PMS CL 33, NA 68, Pick 200, 262 £100-£150

540 X
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1 (6), 1975-81, Macmillan 
signature, also CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £1 (16), 1983, 1985, 
1987, and 1988 (13), including some very high serial numbers, Hamilton 
signatures, earlier notes mixed, generally extremely fine or better, later 
notes uncirculated (22 notes)

PMS CL 35c, 41b,c,d £80-£100

541
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £20, 1 August 1973, serial 
number D/E 024704, Macmillan signature, uncirculated, scarce in this 
grade

PMS CL 38a, Pick 208 £260-£320

542 X
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £20, 27 February 
1981, serial number D/AF 000000, specimen number 005, Macmillan 
signature, printer’s ink date ‘29.9.80’ in top margin, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De la Rue seals, single cancellation hole, mounting 
traces, about uncirculated

PMS CL 38bs, Pick 208bs £200-£260

543 X
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £50, 1 September 
1981, serial number D/A 000000, specimen number 025, Macmillan 
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue ovals, single 
cancellation hole, uncirculated and scarce

PMS CL 39s, Pick 215s £200-£260
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544 X
ERROR: CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £1, 8 April 1985, serial 
number D/CS 088098, Hamilton signature, with significant extra paper 
flap at upper left, resulting in part of the serial number being printed on 
the reverse, stains at lower left and upper centre, otherwise original good 
very fine to about extremely fine

PMS CL 41c, Pick 211c £100-£150

545 X
ERRORS: a small group from the CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, 
£1 (2), 1985, with minutely slipped digit, and 1988, with over-inking on 
obverse, also ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 1969, with 
reverse printed off-centre, £1, 1978 and £10, 1993, both with printing 
slightly off-centre, and £20, 2000, slight over-inking, about uncirculated, 
uncirculated, good very fine, very fine, about very fine and good fine 
respectively (6 notes)

PMS CL 41c,d, RB 70, 75, 103a, 105d £150-£200

546 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, replacement £1 (3), 25 November 
1985 (2), and 8 April 1985, all prefix D/ZZ, Hamilton signature, 
uncirculated and scarce (3 notes)

PMS CL 41cr, Pick 211cr £100-£150

547 X
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, specimen £20, 18 September 
1987, serial number D/EE 000000, specimen number 020, Cole 
Hamilton signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue seals, 
single cancellation hole, first prefix for type, uncirculated

PMS CL 45cs £200-£260

548
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, a group of £5 (20), comprising 2 
April 1990 (3), prefixes E/AA, E/AL, and E/CM, 1 September 1994 (4), 
prefixes E/CN (4), 19 June 2002, prefix E/DZ, also £5 (12), 13 February 
2015, serial numbers FB/1 374382-91, 860903, and FB/2 025255, 
around half the paper notes uncirculated, others circulated in various grades, 
all except one polymer note uncirculated (20 notes)

PMS CL 48a,b,d, 69, Pick 218c £120-£160

549 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £5 (5), 1994, 1997, and 2002 (3), also 
£10 (3), 1997, 2007, and a commemorative from 2006, the first with 
serial number A/AB 000066, also £5 (2), polymer, prefix FB/1, each in 
presentation folder, uncirculated (9 notes)

PMS CL 48b-d, 51a,h, 52, 69 £100-£150

550 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £5, 19 June 2002, serial number E/DZ 
000003, Savage signature, a slightly odd but very light horizontal fold, good 
extremely fine, an extremely low number for type, thus rare

PMS CL 48d, Pick 218d £100-£150

551 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, commemorative £5 (4), 21 July 1996, 
serial numbers R/B 0/1/2/3000036, Goodwin signature, each with a 
different verse on obverse, uncirculated, very scarce with such low serial 
numbers (4 notes)

PMS CL 49a-d £150-£200

552
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, commemorative £5 (4), 21 July 1996, 
serial numbers R/B 0/1/2/3004017, Goodwin signature, each with a 
different verse on obverse, uncirculated, scarce (4 notes)

PMS CL 49a-d £120-£160

   CLYDESDALE BANK PLC
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553 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, commemorative £10 and £20, 1 
January 2000, serial numbers MM000258, Wright signature, uncirculated, 
and a nice low-numbered pair (2 notes)

PMS CL 51d, 55b, Pick 227, 229B £120-£160

554
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £10 (3), 14 March 2006, prefixes A/DS 
and A/EB, also commemorative £10 (6), 15 March 2006, prefixes CG/1, 
CG/4, and CG/5, Thorburn signature, also £10, 25 January 2017, prefix 
W/HS, one note very fine, all others uncirculated (10 notes)

PMS CL 51h, 52, 71a, Pick 226h £120-£160

555
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £20, 9 April 1999, consecutive serial 
numbers A/AL 956101-5, Wright signature, uncirculated (5 notes)

PMS CL 57b, Pick 229 £180-£240

556 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £50, 22 March 1996, serial number A/
AV 005509, Goodwin signature, uncirculated

PMS CL 62a, Pick 225 £150-£200

557 X
ERROR: CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £20, 11 July 2013, serial 
number W/KW 994582, Thorburn signature, with small section 
of missing print at lower right on both sides, possibly as a result of 
another note being accidentally laid over this one during printing, 
original good very fine, unusual on such a modern note

PMS CL 66b, Pick 229Ka £80-£100

558 X
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £50, 16 August 2009, serial number 
W/HS 007777, Thorburn signature, light central bend, thus about 
uncirculated, a good number

PMS CL 67a £80-£100

559
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED/PLC, a set of framed vignettes showing five of the individuals depicted on Clydesdale Bank notes between 
1971 and the mid 2000s, comprising Robert Burns, from the £5 notes, David Livingstone, from the £10 notes, Robert the Bruce, from the £20 
notes, Adam Smith, from the £50 notes, and Lord Kelvin, from the £100 notes, as produced, a wonderful presentation (5 vignettes in a frame)

£200-£260
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560
CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, 
£5 (4), 2 May 1952, serial numbers C174723 and D078490, and 2 
March 1953, serial numbers E154271 and F188545, Campbell signature, 
two extremely fine, two very fine (4 notes)

PMS CL 25a, Pick 192a £150-£200

561 X
CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK 
LIMITED, £5 (2), 1951 and 1960, £1 and £5, 1961, also NORTH 
OF SCOTLAND BANK, £1, 1945, and CLYDESDALE BANK 
LIMITED, £1 (8), 1963-69 and £5 (2), 1967 and 1969, grades generally 
around very fine, a few a little better or worse (15 notes)

PMS CL 25a,d, 28, 29, 30a,b, 31a,b, NS 43b £150-£200

562
CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, 
£20, 1 July 1961, serial number D024187, Fairbairn signature, a fresh 
and original good extremely fine, scarce in this condition

PMS CL 26c, Pick 193c £100-£150

CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK

A LOVELY PAIR OF CLYDESDALE AND NORTH OF SCOTLAND £100 NOTES

563
CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £100, 2 May 1951, serial number 
A003457, Campbell signature, fresh and original good extremely fine, scarce in this grade

PMS CL 27a, Pick 194 £700-£900

564
CLYDESDALE & NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £100, 2 May 1951, serial number 
A003458, Campbell signature, fresh and original good extremely fine, scarce in this grade

PMS CL 27a, Pick 194 £700-£900
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565
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 March 1916, serial number 
B 0429/0924, two manuscript signatures, margin tear, fine and very scarce

PMS NS 26b £120-£160

566
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 March 1921, 
serial number A 0339/0060, two manuscript signatures, pinholes, original 
paper, fine and very scarce

PMS NS 27b £300-£400

567
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1 (2), 1 March 
1928 and 1 July 1938, £5, 1 July 1944, and £20, 1 July 1949, the £5 with 
substantial tear at left, very fine to extremely fine (4 notes)

PMS NS 37b, 43a, 44b, 45b £120-£160

568
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 March 1928, 
serial number A 0634/0613, Smith signature, original paper, an attractive 
fine, very scarce

PMS NS 40a £150-£200

569
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 July 
1938, serial number B504889, Smith signature, also BANK OF 
SCOTLAND, £1, 1945, ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1( 2), 
1957, and £5, 1975, in PMG holders 58, 35, 55 EPQ, 55 EPQ and 40 EPQ 
respectively (5 notes)

PMS NS 43a £100-£120

570
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £5 (2), 1 July 1944 
and 1 July 1947, serial numbers CE173164 and DE026367, Webster 
signature, clean and fresh, attractive good very fine examples (2 notes)

PMS NS 44b, Pick S645 £120-£160
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571
NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED, £100, 1 July 1940, serial number AC0108, Smith signature, original paper, no holes or tears, 
an attractive about very fine example of a very rare note, only 5000 of which were printed

PMS NS 46 £1,000-£1,500

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND

A RARE FULLY- ISSUED £100 OF 1940

572
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, a strange partial proof/trial for 
£1, ND (1887-1908), partial serial number 140/651, Templeton and 
one other signature, print missing from left and right margins, date 
incomplete, no watermark, but otherwise printing appears genuine, 
rusty paperclip marks in upper margin, very fine and a curious item

PMS RB 53c, Pick 316c £100-£150

573
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 2 March 1906, serial number 
F 308/302, Templeton and one other manuscript signature, lightly 
pressed, good fine to about very fine and a rare early date

PMS RB 53d, Pick 316 £200-£260
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574
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 2 May 1911, serial number L 233/294, Lunan 
signature, minor biro graffiti, otherwise original good very fine and scarce

PMS RB 53e, Pick 316d £150-£200

575
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 20 February 1919, serial 
number Y 508/468, Lunan signature, an attractive and original good very 
fine, thus scarce

PMS RB 53e, Pjick 316d £150-£200

576
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1 July 1915, serial number R 
634/435, Lunan signature, about fine

PMSj RB 53e, Pick 316d £80-£100

577
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 20 February 1922, serial 
number E 567/547, Speed and one additional manuscript signature, 
original fine, scarce

PMS RB 53g, Pick 316e £100-£150

578
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 25 November 1925, serial 
number L 686/445, Speed and one additional manuscript signature, 
original fine, scarce

PMS RB 53g, Pick 316e £100-£150
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579
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 2 February 1927, serial number 001446A, Speed and one other manuscript signature, 
original paper, fine, the first date of issue for this type, with the extremely rare A suffix, one of only a handful known

PMS RB 54a, Pick 321 £600-£800

AN EXTREMELY RARE £1 VARIETY WITH A SUFFIX

580 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, a group of £1 notes (13), 
including a 2 January 1937, A/1 prefix, in addition to dates 1950, 1958, 
1961, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967 (4), 1969, and 1970, also £5, 1969, first 
about very fine and scarce, last good very fine, others mixed (14 notes)

PMS RB 55b,d,h, 56a,b, 63-70 £100-£150

581
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (2), 14 October 1929 and 3 
January 1938, serial numbers E 2919/3792 and E 4258/1427, Speed and 
one additional manuscript signature, first good fine, second very good 
(2 notes)

PMS RB 57e, Pick 317b £150-£200

582
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 2 May 1944, serial number 
F 1922/4285, Thomson and Brown signatures, minor graffiti on reverse, 
good very fine

PMS RB 57h, Pick 317 £100-£150

583
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (4), 1 April 1955, 30 April 
1956 (2), and 1 March 1957, all prefix G, Ballantyne and Campbell 
signatures, original paper, attractive very fine examples, all possible dates 
for this type (4 notes)

PMS RB 58d £150-£200

584
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5 (6), 1 April 1958, 2 March 
1959, 2 January 1962, 3 January 1963, 2 January 1964, and (small size) 
2 November 1964, first five prefix G, last prefix H, Ballantyne and 
Campbell signatures, third and last note very fine, all others extremely fine, 
lovely examples consisting of most of the possible dates (6 notes)

PMS RB 58e, 59a £200-£260

585
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20 (2), 1 December 1952 and 
1 May 1957, serial numbers F38/7410 and G8/1569, both with graffiti 
and bank stamps, first good fine with margin tear, second about very fine 
(2 notes)

PMS RB 61e,f £200-£260
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586 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND (LIMITED), an obverse and reverse printer’s composite essay 
on card for a proposed issue of £1, ND (c. 1966-69), serial number A/1 000000, no signature, David 
Dale portrait at left, reverse with hand-painted depictions of the Head Office in Edinburgh and the 
Chief Office in Glasgow, presumably a design for the subsequent issue, uncirculated, and with significant 
differences to the issued £1 of 1967 and 1969, unique (2 items)

PMS RB 63 £600-£700

587 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 19 March 
1969, serial number A/1 000051, Robertson and Burke signatures, 
uncirculated, a very low serial number for this design

PMS RB 68, Pick 329a £100-£150

588 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial £1, 
19 March 1969, serial number A/1 000000, specimen number 010, 
Robertson and Burke signatures, red SPECIMEN overprints and 
two small cancellation holes, minor foxing, scarcely visible, otherwise 
uncirculated and very rare as a colour trial

PMS RB 68ct, Pick 329ct £300-£400
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589 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial £5, 
19 March 1969, serial number A/1 000000, specimen number 15, 
Robertson and Burke signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and 
two small cancellation holes, foxing and stains, no folds, thus about 
uncirculated, and very rare as a colour trial

PMS RB 70ct, Pick 330ct £300-£400

590 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial £10, 
19 March 1969, serial number A/1 000000, specimen number 15, 
Robertson and Burke signatures, black SPECIMEN overprints and two 
small cancellation holes, scuffing and minor damage to top margin, no 
folds, thus about uncirculated and rare as a colour trial

PMS RB 72ct £200-£260

591 X
ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 May 
1980, serial number B/90 863393, Burke signature, with a remarkable 
double gutter fold error at right, handling and several folds, overall about 
extremely fine and a wonderful error note

PMS RB 75, Pick 336a £150-£200

592 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (3), 1972, 1979, 
and 1981, Burke signature, also ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND 
PLC, £1 (7), 1982 (2), 1983, and 1986 (4), including serial numbers 
D/68 000020, 000328 and 000337, Maiden signatures, one very fine, all 
others uncirculated (10 notes)

PMS RB 75, 80a-c £80-£100

593 X
ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 May 
1979, serial number A/68 797725, Burke signature, reverse with entire 
top print missing, only underprint and magnetic sorting codes printed 
correctly, about extremely fine and a great error

PMS RB 76, Pick 337a £120-£160

594
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, remainder £5 (2), 3 
May 1976, without serial numbers or signatures, some handling, overall 
about uncirculated and scarce (2 notes)

PMS RB 76, Pick 337a £120-£160

595
ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 May 
1979, serial number A/71 953313, Burke signature, with sizeable gutter 
fold at centre-left, extremely fine and scarce

PMS RB 76, Pick 337a £100-£150
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596 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, an obverse and reverse printer’s composite essay for 
a proposed issue of £20, 1 January 1971, serial number A/1 000000, Burke signature, the reverse depicts 
the Forth bridges as on the previous issue of 1969 instead of the view of Brodick Castle that appeared 
on the final version of the £20 of 1972, as-made, a most interesting and unique presentation (2 items)

PMS RB 78pr for similar, Pick 339pr for similar £600-£700

597 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, colour trial £20, ND (1972), 
serial number A/1 000000, specimen number 19, Burke signature, green colour, 
black SPECIMEN overprints, single cancellation hole, uncirculated, and a rare and 
attractive colour trial 

PMS RB 78t, Pick 339t £300-£360
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598 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £1 (14) and replacement 
£1 (5), 25 March 1987, prefixes A/1 (12), A/40 (2), and Z/1 (5), Maiden 
signature, including a number 000346 for the first prefix, uncirculated, a 
useful group, replacements are scarce (19 notes)

PMS RB 85, 85r, Pick 346a,ar £150-£200

599 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £1 (5), 13 December 
1988, consecutive serial numbers A/1 000042-46, Maiden signature, 
uncirculated (5 notes)

PMS RB 85, Pick 346a £100-£150

600 X
ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £10, 22 
February 1989, serial number A/90 589050, Maiden signature, with 
gutter fold error at centre, stains, overall good very fine but a nice error 
on a higher denomination

PMS RB 87, Pick 348a £100-£150

601 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £1 (21), including dates 
1988 (2), prefixes A/41 and replacement Z/1, 1989 (2), prefixes A/99 
and replacement Z/1, 1990 (2), 1992, 1993 (2), 1994 (2), variety 
without watermark, 1996 (3), 1997 (2), and 1999 (5), including a pair 
of replacement prefixes Z/1, generally uncirculated, the 1994 date scarce 
(21 notes)

PMS RB 90a,ar,c, 91, 92a,ar £100-£150

602 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £1 (17), 2000 and 2001, 
including several consecutive runs of relatively low serial numbers from 
the first prefix C/83, in addition to two replacements, prefix Z/1, also 
commemorative £1 (9), including 1992, EU (4), 1994, Stevenson (4), 
including two in folders, and 1997 Bell, uncirculated, a useful group (28 
notes)

PMS RB 92b,br, Pick 350d,dr £100-£150

603 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £5 (12), 13 December 
1988, serial number A/55 000082, 29 April 1998, prefix B/46, 27 June 
2000 (6), several semi-low serial numbers, and 30 November 2010 (3), 
along with a Jack Nicklaus commemorative note, 2005, uncirculated 
(12 notes)

PMS RB 97a,b,d,e, 101 £100-£150

604 X
ERROR: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £10, 23 March 
1994, serial number C/77 791409, obverse chronically under-inked, 
resulting in a rather ghostly Lord Ilay at right and other brown areas 
being lighter than usual, small tear in upper margin, otherwise extremely 
fine

PMS RB 103a £100-£150

605 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £10 (11), 28 January 
1992 (2), serial numbers B/32 000311 and B/32 000456, Mathewson 
signature, 19 September 2006 (5), consecutive serial numbers D/41 
794836-40, 30 November 2010 (3), consecutive serial numbers D/83 
380102-04, and Diamond Jubilee commemorative, 6 February 2012, 
serial number TQDJ0000962, uncirculated (11 notes)

PMS RB 103a,b,c 104 £150-£200

606
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £50 (2), 14 September 
2005, consecutive serial numbers A/1 199763-64, Goodwin signature, 
in PMG holders 58 EPQ and 66 EPQ, choice about uncirculated and gem 
uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS RB 107, Pick 367 £150-£200
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607 X
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £50 (2), 14 September 
2005, serial numbers A/1 000656 and 001416, Goodwin signatures, 
uncirculated (2 notes)

PMS RB 107, Pick 367 £180-£240

608
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £100, 25 March 1994, 
serial number A/1 745935, Matthewson signature, in PMG holder 64 
EPQ, choice uncirculated

PMS RB 109a, Pick 350b £150-£200

609
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £100, 24 January 1996, 
serial number A/1 828122, Mathewson signature, uncirculated

PMS RB 109a, Pick 350b £150-£200

610
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £5, replacement £10 (2), 
and £20 (7), 2016-19, prefixes AA or ZZ, McEwan signature, the £5 
very fine, others uncirculated (10 notes)

PMS RB 110a, 111ar, 112 £200-£260

611
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 2 
January 1909, serial number 18/G 119/445, printed Mackay and 
manuscript Wallace signature, original paper, good fine, and a rare first 
date of issue for this design

PMS CO 56a, Pick S323a £150-£200

612
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 2 
January 1913, serial number 19/E 46/342, Mackay and one other 
manuscript signature, a little toned at left and through centre, otherwise an 
attractive good fine, first prefix for date, scarce

PMS CO 56b, Pick S323b £100-£150

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
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613
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 2 
January 1917, serial number 20/P 15/48, Mackay and Riddell signatures, 
a clean, bright, and attractive very fine

PMS CO 56d, Pick S323b £150-£200

614
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 2 
January 1923, serial number 21/H 398/499, Mackay and Roberts 
signatures, one pinhole, otherwise fresh and original, good very fine and a 
final date for this design

PMS CO 56g, Pick S323b £150-£200

A SUPERB AND ORIGINAL £20 OF 1917

615
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 2 January 1917, serial number 11/A 112/34, Mackay signature 
and one manuscript signature, strong and original paper, a couple of pinholes, but a solid good fine and an extremely rare note in 
issued form, Noonans having never sold an issued example before

PMS CO 58b, Pick S325 £600-£800

616
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (11), 4 June 1941, prefixes 25B, 25C, 25D, and 25F, 6 January 
1943, prefixes 25G, 25H, 25I, and 25J, and 2 December 1944, prefixes 25K, 25M, and 25N, Irving and Thomson signatures, 
various degrees of very fine, a few with minor stains, but mostly very nice examples, only two examples missing from a complete prefix 
run of this type (11 notes)

PMS CO 61f, Pick S331b £180-£240
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617
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (3), 
1 December 1928, serial number 14/V 32273, and 1 August 1931 
(2), serial numbers 14/S 30233 and 14/R 10184, Thomson and Robb 
signatures, first pressed fine, others original fine, scarce (3 notes)

PMS CO 62b, Pick S328b £240-£300

618
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (3), 3 
March 1942, 5 January 1943, and 1 December 1944, prefixes 14/D, 
15/Z, and 15/M, Thomson and Erskine signatures, original paper, good 
fine (3 notes)

PMS CO 62d, Pick S328b £200-£260

619
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, specimen 
£5, ND (1947), serial number 16O000000, red SPECIMEN overprints, 
single cancellation hole, handling, good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated

PMS CO 67as, Pick S333s £120-£160

620
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 
(3), 1954, 1955, and 1956, prefixes 17C, 17L, and 17N, all Erskine 
signature, very fine to good very fine (3 notes)

PMS CO 67b, Pick S333 £150-£200

621
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5 (3), 
1957(2), and 1958, prefixes 17X, 17Z, and 18D, all Erskine signature, 
very fine to good very fine (3 notes)

PMS CO 67b, Pick S333 £150-£200

622
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 January 
1901, serial number C684-354, printed T.Shaw and one other 
manuscript signature, margin stain, about fine and a scarce early date

PMS NA 25 £200-£260

NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
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623
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 October 
1915, serial number H560-374, Samuel and one other manuscript 
signature, original and clean paper, very fine and scarce in this grade

PMS NA 2j9, Pick 248a £200-£260

624
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 15 May 
1912, serial number G267-235, Samuel and one other manuscript 
signature, very good

PMS NA 29, Pick 248a £100-£150

625
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 15 May 
1918 and 15 May 1919, serial numbers K415-603 and L183-945, 
Samuel and one other manuscript signature, the first of which is 
probably E M Laing, one of the female signatories who worked during 
the First World War, original but very scuffed, very good (2 notes)

PMS NA 29, Pick 248a £180-£240

626
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 15 May 
1925, serial number N645-803, Samuel and McKissock signatures, 
pressed, with attempts to bleach some minor graffiti, thus good fine but 
with a nicer appearance

PMS NA 32, Pick 252 £120-£160

627
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 August 
1914, serial number A284-044, Lethbridge and McKissock signatures, 
fresh and original paper, good very fine and scarce in this grade, issued only 
days before the outbreak of war

PMS NA 33, Pick 249a £240-£300

628
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 July 1927, 
serial number A677-027, Lethbridge and Goodall manuscript signature, 
minor graffiti, otherwise a fresh and original example, good very fine

PMS NA 35, Pick 249 £180-£240
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629
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 2 January 
1926, serial number A088-957, printed signature of Lethbridge and 
manuscript signature at lower centre, small holes at central folds, margins 
worn, minor graffiti, overall fine and rare

PMS NA 39, Pick 254 £260-£320

630
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (3), 23 
October 1941, 24 January 1952, and 28 March 1957, £5, 6 July 1942, 
and £20, 1 June 1944, the £1s with one example pressed, very fine to 
extremely fine, the £5 and £20 fine

PMS NA 46, 48, 51, 54, 62 £160-£220

631
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 May 
1959, serial number C/A 022-749, Alexander signature, very fine, a very 
rare note, likely only a dozen or so known

PMS NA 51, Pick 258c £200-£260

632
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1, 1 May 
1959, serial number C/A 027-116, Alexander signature, very fine, a very 
rare note, likely only a dozen or so known

PMS NA 51, Pick 258c £200-£260

633
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 July 1936, 
serial number A931-423, Drever and one other manuscript signature, 
original and fresh, very fine, this is the earliest serial number listed in PMS, a 
scarce single-date issue

PMS NA 52, Pick 259a £200-£260

634
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £5, 1 
September 1948, 3 January 1953, and 1 October 1953, serial numbers 
C199-166, D068-378, and D257-597, Dandie and Brown signatures, 
first fine, others very fine (3 notes)

PMS NA 57, Pick 259d £120-£160

635
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 1 July 
1936, serial number A113-032, Drever signature, one manuscript 
signature, minor graffiti on reverse, original paper, about very fine and a 
great example of this relatively early date

PMS NA 59, Pick 260a £180-£240

636
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £20, 2 January 
1945, serial number A154-322, Dandie and Leggat signatures, original 
very fine

PMS NA 62, jPick 260c £150-£200
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637
NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £100, 11 January 1943, serial number A024-598, Drever and Leggat signatures, very 
minor graffiti and bank stamp, central creases worn through, overall fine and an extremely rare earlier date type, Noonans have never offered one 
before

PMS NA 66, Pick 261b £1,500-£2,000

AN APPEALING NATIONAL BANK £100
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638
NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £20, 16 
September 1959, serial number A248596, Alexander signature, central 
fold and minor handling, overall good extremely fine

PMS NC 4, Pick 267  £100-£150

639 X
ERROR: NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF 
SCOTLAND, £5, 1 October 1964, serial number G231246, 
Alexander signature, with reverse printing misaligned by at least 5mm, 
also £1, 16 September 1959, serial number E087637, with very minor 
misalignment on obverse, first original extremely fine, a highly unusual note 
on which to find any kind of error, second extremely fine (2 notes)

PMS NC 9, 1, Pick 272a, 265 £120-£160

640
NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, 
specimen £5, 1 August 1963, serial numbers D123456 and D789012, 
Alexander signature, single cancellation hole, printed and inked 
annotations in upper margin instructing printers to use same numbering as 
used previously, good extremely fine and rare

PMS NC 9s, Pick 272as £150-£200

641 X
NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, 
specimen £20, 1 June 1967, serial number A000000, specimen number 
093, Alexander signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue 
seals, single cancellation hole, uncirculated, scarce, only thirty issued 
examples of this note believed extant

PMS NC 12s, Pick 275As £260-£320
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642 X
NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 1 June 1967, serial number A000000, 
specimen number 094, Alexander signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De la Rue ovals, single cancellation hole,
uncirculated and rare

PMS NC 13s, Pick 275Bs £500-£700

643 X
NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, specimen £100, 1 June 1967, serial number A000000, 
Alexander signature, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, ink date ‘7.6.67’ in top margin, about uncirculated, a rare 
type especially with this date

PMS NC 13s, Pick 275Bs £600-£800
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644
ARBROATH BANKING COMPANY, £1, 24 November 1840, 
serial number 80/1, two manuscript signatures, two PAID stamps on 
reverse, a few pinholes, overall fine and scarce

PMS AR 2 £240-£300

645
LEITH BANKING COMPANY, £1, 1 May 1838, serial number 
98/143, very good

PMS LB 9cj £100-£150

646
DUMFRIES COMMERCIAL BANK, One Guinea, 2 April 1804, 
serial number 19/396, very good 

PMS DF 2 £80-£100

647
EAST LOTHIAN BANKING COMPANY, unissued £1, 18-, a 
little handling, otherwise uncirculated

PMS EA 1b £80-£120

648
BALLINDALLOCH WORKS, BALFRON, 5 Shillings, 24 March 
1830, serial number 134, plate A, Matthew Finlayson signature, beehive 
vignette at upper centre, four tiny spindle holes at left, annotations on 
reverse, otherwise fine, rare

PMS PR 30j £200-£300
From Paper Money of Scotland: The Ballindalloch Cotton Works were 
founded by Robert Dunmore in 1790. The works were bought by the 
famous old trading firm James Finlay & Co in 1798 and it was during 
their ownership in 1829 and 1830 that ‘checks’ for 5 and 7 Shillings 
were issued, payable within three months of issue. Their purpose seems 
to have been to keep money paid to their workers within the local 
economy, in and around the industrial village of Balfron between Stirling 
and Glasgow.

649
BALLINDALLOCH WORKS, BALFRON, 7 Shillings, 16 
September 1829, serial number 153, plate B, Matthew Finlayson 
signature, beehive vignette at upper centre, various splits and pinholes 
across body of note, ink annotations on reverse, very good, rare

PMS PR 31 £300-£400

ARBROATH BANKING COMPANY

INDEPENDENT BANKS

PRIVATE NON-BANK ISSUES



SC
O

T
LA

N
D

B
R

IT
IS

H
 &

 I
R

IS
H

 B
A

N
K

N
O

T
ES

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

650
J STEWART MACKENZIE, STORNAWAY (STORNOWAY), 
£1, 21 January 1823, serial number 84/153, manuscript signature at low 
right, very good to fine, scarce

PMS PR 190 £100-£150

651
J STEWART MACKENZIE, STORNAWAY (STORNOWAY), 
unissued £1, 1 February 1823, serial number 6/320, with counterfoil, 
extremely fine

PMS PR 190 £100-£150

652
MORRIS, KIRKWOOD, BLAND & COMPANY, 
GLASGOW, £1, April 183?, serial number not quite legible, two 
manuscript signatures at lower right, professionally backed on tissue 
paper, technically good to very good, extremely rare and actually very 
presentable

PMS PR 220 £400-£500

653
A GROUP OF SCOTTISH NOTES, comprising BANK 
OF SCOTLAND, £1, 2 June 1942, and £5, 1 August 1945, 
CLYDESDALE BANK LIMITED, £1, 7 April 1948, 
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 4 June 1941, and 
£5, 5 January 1943, and ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 1 
March 1943, fine to uncirculated, mostly very fine (6 notes)

PMS BA 95c, BA 103b, CL 19g, CO 61e, CO 62d, RB 57g, Pick 
91c, 97b, 189f, 317c, S331b, S328b £100-£150

654
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (7), 1971-1984, £5, 1990, and a 
matching serial number pair £5 and £10, 2016, Clydesdale Bank Plc, £1 
(4), 1985-8, £5 (2), 1990 and 2016, £10, 2003, Clydesdale Bank Limited, 
£1, 1974, Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, £1 (2), 1973 and 1976, £5, 
1969, prefix A/11, Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, £1, 1984 (2), 1985, 1986 
(2), 1987, 1991, 1992 (3), 1994, 1996 (3), 1997 (2), 1999 (2), and 2000 
(2), £5, 2005 (2), £10 (3), 2007, 2010, and 2012, £20 (2), 2007, 2012, 
and a commemorative £20, Queen Mother’s 100th Birthday, very fine to 
uncirculated (47 notes) £200-£260

655 X
COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (7), 
1936, 1947, 1949, 1956, and 1958 (3), National Bank of Scotland, £1 
(2), 1946 and 1953, and National Commercial Bank of Scotland, £1 (4) 
and £5, 1959, and £1 (4), 1966, 1967, and 1968 (2), the £5 extremely 
fine, the later commercial £1s also extremely fine, most others various 
degrees of very fine, a useful lot (18 notes) £150-£200MISCELLANEOUS
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656
DUMBELLS BANKING COMPANY LTD, £1, 4 November 
1899, serial number 120536, manuscript signatures of Shimmon and 
Curphey, a quite pleasing fine, rare in issued format, a high number too, 
the last recorded serial number for this type 120550

IOMPM Mj263, Pick S143 £600-£800

657 X
ISLE OF MAN BANKING COMPANY LIMITED, £1, 1 March 1926, serial number O/1 2796, Quayle and Cubbon signatures, 
lovely clean and original paper quality, good very fine, a superb example

IOMPM M274, Pick 3Ab £800-£1,200

A STUNNING ISLE OF MAN BANKING COMPANY £1 FROM 1926

ISLE OF MAN

PRIVATE BANKS
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658 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 28 January 1927, serial number S/1 2715, Quayle and Cubbon signatures, left half slightly 
toned, otherwise a fresh and original good very fine but with exceptional overall appearance

IOMPM M275, Pick 4 £800-£1,000

659 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 31 January 1929, serial number Y/1 5118, Quayle and Cubbon signatures, in PMG 
holder 35, choice very fine, very scarce and a very nice example

IOMPM M275, Pick 4 £700-£900

A LOVELY ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED £1

AN ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED £1 OF 1929 IN NICE GRADE



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
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660 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 February 1932, serial 
number G/2 3697, Quayle and Corlett signatures, original paper, about 
very fine, a very rare type and also a rare first for Noonans - we have not 
offered a note of this type before

IOMPM M276, Pick 4 £600-£800

661 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 3 April 1935, serial number 
Q/2 3326, Quayle and Ronan signatures, exceptional original paper, good 
very fine but appears far nicer

IOMPM M278, Pick 6a £300-£400

662 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 21 November 1938, serial 
number A/3 6706, Ronan and Corteen signatures, original fine, scarce

IOMPM M279, Pick 6b £60-£80

663 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 20 May 1940, serial number 
E/3 1619, Ronan and Watterson signatures, superb original paper, 
an exceptionally soft central bend that does not break the paper, minor 
handling, about uncirculated to uncirculated and an exceptional note, rare 
in this grade

IOMPM M279, Pick 6b £300-£400

664 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 30 August 1941, serial 
number H/3 1798, Ronan and Watterson signatures, superb original 
paper, uncirculated, and a truly wonderful note to behold

IOMPM M279, Pick 6b £400-£500

665 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 16 December 1942, serial 
number L/3 2599, Ronan and Quirk signatures, original and fresh, 
extremely fine and very scarce, the first date of issue for this signature

IOMPM M280, Pick 6b £400-£500



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
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666 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 24 September 1951, serial 
number U/3 0846, Ronan and Kelly signatures, central fold, good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated and scarce

IOMPM M281, Pick 6b £200-£260

667
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 December 1953, serial 
number Z/3 3486, Ronan and Kelly signatures, ink stain at lower left 
otherwise fine

IOMPM M281, Pick 6c £60-£80

668 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 29 November 1954, serial 
number B/4 6553, Ronan and Cashin signatures, a few pinholes, but a 
fresh and attractive good very fine, an extremely scare type with only 6000 
notes issued

IOMPM M282, Pick  6c £240-£300

669
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 5 January 1956, serial number 
D/4 6810, Cashin and Quirk signatures, pressed very fine

IOMPM M283, Pick 6d £80-£120

670
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 24 August 1956, serial 
number E/4 9893, Cashin and Quirk signatures, a nice original good very 
fine

IOMPM M283, Pick 6d £100-£150

671 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 17 March 1958, serial 
number I/4 2694, Cashin and Quirk signatures, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, rarely seen in grades like this

IOMPM M283, Pick  6d £300-£400

672
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £1, 30 December 1959, serial 
number N/4 9356, Cashin and Quirk signatures, about very fine

IOMPM M283, Pick 6d £70-£90

673 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 November 1927, serial 
number 9564, manuscript Cubbon and Quayle signatures, an attractive 
very fine example of a popular note

IOMPM M286, Pick 5 £300-£400

674 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £5, 1 November 1927, serial 
number 11314, manuscript Quayle and Corlett signatures, fresh and 
original, good very fine and scarce

IOMPM M287, Pick 5 £300-£400
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

675 X
ISLE OF MAN BANK LIMITED, £5, 7 April 1960, serial number 15214, manuscript Cashin and Quirk signatures, a solid 
and original good very fine, attractive and rare especially in this grade

IOMPM M289, Pick 6Ab £600-£800

676 X
WESTMINSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 11 February 1944, serial number 170137, Callin and Flinn signatures, a 
few rust spots, original very fine and scarce

IOMPM M310, Pijck 23c £240-£300

A RARE HIGH-GRADE ISLE OF MAN BANK £5 OF 1960
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

677 X
WESTMINSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 3 March 1959, serial number 228501, Barlow and Radcliffe signatures, 
uncirculated and an absolutely superb example

IOMPM M313, Pick 23Ab £400-£500

678 X
WESTMINSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 21 October 1960, serial number 239915, Barlow and Russell signatures, in PMG 
holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, the joint-finest example graded by PMG

IOMPM M314, Pick 23Ab £500-£700
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

679 X
MANX BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 October 1891, serial number 20942, Sutherland and Callister signatures, fresh and original 
paper, an exceptional good very fine, and an incredible example of this classic design, extremely rare

IOMPM M316, Pick 16 £8,000-£10,000

AN UTTERLY INCREDIBLE MANX BANK £1 OF 1891
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

680 X
LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE BANK LTD, MANX BANK BRANCH, £1, 27 September 1917, serial number 30819, Milner 
and Hall signatures, a superb original example, slightly toned in margins, good very fine and extremely rare

IOMPM M318, Pick 7 £4,000-£6,000

681 X
LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE BANK LIMITED, £1, 24 December 1927, serial number 37794, Milner and Oldham 
signatures, minor graffiti on reverse, good fine and very rare, issued on Christmas Eve!

IOMPM M320, Pick 8 £2,000-£2,600

THE EXTREMELY RARE LANCASHIRE AND YORKSHIRE £1 OF 1917

A VERY RARE AND PRESENTABLE £1 OF 1927
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

682 X
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 2 April 1929, serial number 45212, Milner and Oldham signatures, fresh and original about very 
fine and extremely rare, the first date of issue for type and a low serial number

IOMPM M322, Pick 18a £1,500-£2,000

A FIRST DATE MARTINS BANK £1 OF 1929

683 X
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 October 1938, serial number 
139665, Furniss signature, only two dates for type, good very fine and 
scarce

IOMPM M324, Pick 18b £120-£160

684
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 October 1938, serial number 
150644, Furniss signature, a solid good very fine, scarce in this grade

IOMPM M324, Pick 18b £120-£180
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

685 X
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 October 1938, serial number 
147494, Furniss signature, minor graffiti on reverse, pressed very fine, a 
scarce date

IOMPM M324, Pick 18b £180-£240

686 X
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 May 1953, serial number 
197676, Verity signature, exceptional original paper, one light central bend 
and an additional half corner fold, overall about uncirculated and rarely seen 
in this grade

IOMPM M326, Pick 1j9b £400-£500

687
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 June 1950, serial number 
188866, Verity signature, split at upper centre otherwise about very fine

IOMPM M326, Pick 19b £80-£120

688
MARTINS BANK LIMITED, £1, 1 February 1957, consecutive 
serial numbers 225382-83, Conacher signature, handling about 
uncirculated and scarce (2 notes)

IOMPM M3j27, Pick 19b £200-£300

689
LLOYDS BANK LIMITED, unissued £1, 19- (1935-42), no serial 
numbers or signatures, uncirculated

IOMPM M335, Pick 13r £120-£160

690
LLOYDS BANK LIMITED, unissued £1, 19- (1935-42), no serial 
numbers or signatures, uncirculated

IOMPM M335, Pick 13r £120-£160
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691 X
BARCLAYS BANK LIMITED, £1, 10 April 1954, serial number 35914, Hall and Butterworth signatures, one corner knocked a 
little, otherwise a fresh and original about uncirculated to uncirculated, and probably the finest example the cataloguer has ever seen

IOMPM M346, Pick 1c £800-£1,000

A VERY HIGH-GRADE BARCLAYS £1

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

692 X
BARCLAYS BANK LIMITED, £1, 14 December 1956, serial 
number 39507, Hall and Butterworth signatures, about very fine and 
scarce

IOMPM M346, Pick 1c £200-£260

693
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, R.H.GARVEY, specimen £1, 
ND (1956), serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, two 
cancellation holes, about uncirculated

IOMPM M501s, Pick 25s £100-£150

694
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, R.H.GARVEY, £1, ND 
(1961), serial number A366232, and P.H.G. STALLARD, £1 (5), ND 
(1966), serial numbers C252556-7, C492539, C858348, and D333130, 
uncirculated (6 notes)

IOMPM M501, M505, M509, Pick 25a, 25b, 29a £150-£200

695 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, a group of notes comprising 
STALLARD, £1 (2), 1967 and 1972, prefixes C and D, PAUL, £1 (2), 
1974, prefixes E and H, DAWSON, £1 (3), 1979 and 1987, prefixes 
M and P, and 1990, prefix S, and CASHEN, £1, 1992, prefix Y, 
uncirculated, a lovely group of notes (8 notes)

IOMPM M505, M509, M515, M516, M522, M523, M431, M534, 
Pick 25b, 29a,b,c, 38, 34, 40a,b £150-£200
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

696
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, £5, ND (1968), serial numbers 
266547 and 347217, very fine and pressed extremely fine (2 notes)

IOMPM M506, Pick 26b £200-£260

697
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, 50 New 
Pence (4), ND (1969), consecutive serial numbers 025607-10, and 
R.H. GARVEY, 10 Shillings, ND (1969), serial number A190119, the 
Garvey very fine, the balance uncirculated (5 notes)

IOMPM M500, M507, Pick 24b, 27a £80-£120

698 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, a 
partially-printed proof for 50 New Pence, ND (1972), no serial number 
or signatures, obverse showing underprint and coat of arms only, 
reverse fully-printed, irregular margins, about uncirculated, unusual, and 
quite scarce

IOMPM M508 for type, Pick 28a for type £80-£120

699
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, £5 (3), ND (1972), serial 
numbers 719010 A758448 and C082895, Stallard, Paul and Dawson 
signatures, in PMG holders 30, 50 EPQ and 55 EPQ, very fine to about 
uncirculated (3 notes)

IOMPM M510, M517, M524, Pick 30a,b, 35a £120-£160

700
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, £5, ND 
(1972), serial number 522352, uncirculated

IOMPM M510, Pick 30a £150-£200

701 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, a pair of 
proofs for £5, ND (1972), no serial numbers or signatures, obverses of 
both examples showing underprint only, one reverse fully-printed, the 
other blank, the fully-printed example with pencil numeral at lower left on 
obverse, the other example with lower left corner cut away in a curve, about 
uncirculated and uncirculated, a scarce pair (2 proofs)

IOMPM M510 for type, Pick 30a for type £150-£200
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702 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.H.G. STALLARD, colour trial £10, ND (1972), serial number 000000, specimen 
number 017, black SPECIMEN overprints and one cancellation hole, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, extremely beautiful 
and excessively rare, this being the first Noonans have ever offered

IOMPM M511ct, Pick 31ct £2,400-£2,800

A GORGEOUS COLOUR TRIAL FOR THE STALLARD £10
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Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

703
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, 50 New 
Pence (4), ND (1975), serial numbers A813352, B260815, B434444, 
and C000052, also W. DAWSON, 50 New Pence (1979), serial 
number C593315, uncirculated (5 notes)

IOMPM M513, M514, M520 Pick 28c, 33a £80-£120

704
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, £1 (5), ND 
(1974), prefixes E, F, G (2), and H, and W.DAWSON, £1 (7), prefixes 
H, J, K, P (2), Q, and R, generally uncirculated, a few examples extremely 
fine (12 notes)

IOMPM M515, M516, M523, Pick 29c, 34a £120-£180

705
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, £5 (2), ND 
(1974), serial numbers A492356 and B062967, uncirculated (2 notes)

IOMPM M517, Pick 30b £180-£260

706
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, £5, ND 
(1979), serial number B379101, also £10, ND (1975), serial number 
357001, uncirculated (2 notes)

IOMPM M517, M518, Pick 30b, 31b £260-£320

707
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, JOHN W. PAUL, £10, ND 
(1975), serial number 327603, uncirculated

IOMPM M518, Pick 31b £180-£240

708
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £5, (3), 
ND (1980-87), serial numbers B907034, C345937, and D326371, 
uncirculated, the B prefix scarcer (3 notes)

IOMPM M524, Pick 35a £200-£260

709 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, specimen 
£10, ND (1988), serial number 000000, specimen number 392, red 
SPECIMEN overprints, single cancellation hole, uncirculated, scarce

IOMPM M525s, Pick 36s £240-£280
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710
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £10, ND 
(1988), serial number 532782, in PMG holder 40 EPQ, extremely fine

IOMPM M525, Pick 36a £100-£120

711
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £10, ND 
(1988), serial numbers 976076 and A641748, the first pressed extremely 
fine, the second uncirculated (2 notes)

IOMPM M525, Pick 36 £160-£220

712 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, a pair of 
proofs for the £10, ND (1988), first proof obverse and reverse design 
as-issued, without signatures or serial numbers, second proof obverse 
showing the underprint only, the reverse design as-issued, both printed 
on watermarked paper and showing colour bars, ink annotations and 
black stamp 14 JAN 1986 NEW MALDEN at lower right, fully-printed 
example with lower left corner cut in a curve, about uncirculated and 
uncirculated, an important Bradbury Wilkinson record, very scarce indeed 
(2 proofs)

IOMPM M525 for type, Pick 36 for type £300-£400

713
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, millennium 
issue £20, 1979, serial number 001243, moderate traces of handling, 
otherwise a fresh and original uncirculated

IOMPM M526, Pick 32 £200-£260

714
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, Millennium 
Issue, £20, 1979, serial number 003292, some handling and corner bends, 
otherwise a fresh and original about uncirculated to uncirculated, very scarce 
with just 5000 issued

IOMPM M526, Pick 32 £180-£260
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715 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £20, ND 
(1979), serial number 000000, specimen number 048, red SPECIMEN 
overprint, single cancellation hole, uncirculated and scarce

IOMPM M527s, Pick 37as £200-£260

716 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, a partially-
printed proof for £20, 1979, no serial number or signatures, obverse 
showing underprint only, reverse fully-printed, about uncirculated, 
unusual, and very scarce  

IOMPM M526/M527 for types, Pick 32/37a for types £200-£300

717 X
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, specimen 
£50, ND (1983), serial number 000000, specimen number 037, red 
SPECIMEN overprints, single cancellation hole, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated and scarce

IOMPM M528s, Pick 39as £200-£260

718
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON, £50, ND 
(1983), serial number 077784, also £5, ND (1983), prefix E, in PMG 
holders 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated (2 notes) 

IOMPM M528, M532, Pick 39a, 41a £100-£150

719
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, W.DAWSON,  £1 (3), ND 
(1990), prefixes R, S, and T, J. CASHEN, £1 (4), ND (1992), prefixes 
U, V, X, and Z, and P.M. SHIMMIN, £1, prefix AA, uncirculated, the 
replacement good very fine, some low and high numbers (8 notes)

IOMPM M531, M534, M534r, M545, Pick 40a,b,c £80-£120

720
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £1, ND (1992), 
serial number X777777, barely discernible light fold at left, otherwise a 
fresh and original about uncirculated to uncirculated with a remarkable 
‘solid’ serial number, very scarce

IOMPM M534, Pick 40b £80-£120

721
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £1 (2), ND (1992), 
consecutive serial numbers Y000005-06, uncirculated, a fabulous pair of 
exceptionally low serial numbers, and the final prefix for type (2 notes)

IOMPM M534, Pick 40b £100-£150

722
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £5, (3) ND (1991), 
serial numbers K000046-47 and L607702, uncirculated, some nice low 
numbers (3 notes)

IOMPM M535, Pick 41b £120-£180
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723
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £5 (3), ND (1991), 
serial numbers F199001 and H874811-12, uncirculated (3 notes)

IOMPM M535, Pick 41b £80-£120

724
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £5, ND (1991), 
serial number J000006, uncirculated, and a wonderful low number

IOMPM M535, Pick 41b £100-£150

725
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, replacement £5 
(2), ND (1991), serial numbers Z008311 and Z021456, uncirculated and 
scarce (2 notes)

IOMPM M535r, Pick 41br £120-£180

726
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (3), ND 
(1991), serial numbers C006139, D984888, and F050777, the first and 
last about uncirculated, the D prefix uncirculated, the C prefix scarce, the D 
quite a high number (3 notes) 

IOMPM M536, Pick 42b £80-£120

727
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (2), ND 
(1992), serial numbers G000121 and G000137, last prefix for type and 
some low serial numbers, uncirculated (2 notes)

IOMPM M536, Pick 42b £80-£120

728
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, replacement £10, 
ND (1991), serial number Z011761, uncirculated and very scarce

IOMPM M536r, Pick 42br £100-£150

729
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10, ND (1998), 
serial number H999999, uncirculated, an impressive solid serial number, 
the penultimate note for this prefix

IOMPM M537j, Pick 44a £200-£260

730
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10, ND (1998), 
serial number G500071, uncirculated, first prefix for type, and a nice low 
number

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £80-£120
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731
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (2), ND 
(1998), serial numbers H000005 and H000006, uncirculated, and a 
wonderful pair of exceptionally low numbers (2 notes)

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £100-£150

732
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (2), ND 
(1998), serial numbers J000007 and J999996, both notes with traces of 
handling, otherwise uncirculated, a fantastic low and high serial pair for the 
J prefix (2 notes)

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £150-£200

733
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (2), ND 
(2000), serial numbers K000034 and K000035, uncirculated, a nice low 
number consecutive pair (2 notes)

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £80-£120

734
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (3), ND 
(2001), serial numbers L000005, L000011, and L999985, uncirculated, 
an excellent trio of very low and very high numbers for the L prefix (3 notes)

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £160-£220

735
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £10 (2), ND 
(1998), serial numbers M000047 and M000048, uncirculated, a nice low-
numbered consecutive pair (2 notes)

IOMPM M537, Pick 44a £80-£120

736
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20, ND (1991), 
serial number D000006, uncirculated, the final prefix for type, and a 
fantastic low serial number 6, scarce

IOMPM M538, Pick 43b £150-£200
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737
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20 (3), ND 
(1991), serial numbers 646100, B015377, and C492702, the B prefix 
about uncirculated, the balance uncirculated, the no-prefix type scarcer (3 
notes) 

IOMPM M538, Pick 43b £120-£160

738
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20 (2), ND 
(1999), serial numbers D450006 and D450007, uncirculated, and the 
number six and seven serial numbers for this prefix, D starting at D450001, 
scarce (2 notes)

IOMPM M539, Pick 45aj £180-£240

739
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20 (2), ND 
(1999), serial numbers D999986 and D999987, uncirculated, a very high-
numbered consecutive pair for the first prefix for type (2 notes)

IOMPM M539, Pick 45a £150-£200

740
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, J.CASHEN, £20 (4), ND 
(2003) and ND (2006), serial numbers F222443, F222445, G000086, 
and G000087, uncirculated, some nice low numbers in the group (4 notes)

IOMPM M539, Pick 45a £180-£260

741
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.M.SHIMMIN, £10 (3), ND 
(2006), serial numbers N000266, N000415, and N000416, uncirculated, 
somewhat low serial numbers, and the first prefix for Shimmin (3 notes)

IOMPM M541, Pick 44b £80-£120

742
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.M.SHIMMIN, £10 (5), ND 
(2008-2011), prefixes P, Q, R, S, and T, and SHEILA LOWE, £10, 
ND (c.2015), prefix T, uncirculated (6 notes)

IOMPM M541, M547, Pick 44b £100-£150

743
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, P.M.SHIMMIN, £20 (5), ND 
(2007-2013), serial numbers G450189, H075158, J002014, K188694, 
and L191346, uncirculated (5 notes)

IOMPM M543, M544, Pick 45b £180-£260

744
ISLE OF MAN GOVERNMENT, MALCOLM COUCH, £5 (2), 
ND (c.2013), serial numbers M550553 and Z038411, uncirculated, the Z 
prefix a scarce replacement (2 notes)

IOMPM M546, Pick 41c £60-£80
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745
INTERNATIONAL BANK, £1, 9 November 1865, serial number 
2249, also STATES OF THE ISLAND OF JERSEY, unissued £5, 
1840, and JERSEY BANK, £1, 1 April 1814, serial number 84, the 
unissued notes extremely fine, the remainder very fine (3 notes)

McCammon JN99, JN134, N227 £150-£200

746
STATES OF JERSEY, 6 Pence, ND (1942), serial number 530304, 
and 1 Shilling (3), ND (1942), serial numbers 17884, 95362, and 67284, 
good very fine to extremely fine (4 notes)

BNYB JE1, McCammon JN244 £180-£220

747
STATES OF JERSEY, 2 Shillings, 1942 issue, serial number 112355, 
signed by E. Blampied, the designer of the series, hand signed in blue ink 
on reverse, and dated April 20 1942, extremely fine and attractive 

BNYB JE4, McCammon JN246 £200-£300

748
STATES OF JERSEY, 2 Shillings, ND (June 1941), serial number 
20623, 10 Shillings, ND (1942), serial number 5111, good very fine to 
extremely fine (2 notes)        

BNYB JE3, McCammon JN243 £150-£200

749
STATES OF JERSEY, 10 Shillings, ND (1942), serial number 16419, 
light staining, handling, otherwise uncirculated 

BNYB JE5, McCammon JN247 £150-£200

750
STATES OF JERSEY, 10 Shillings, 1963, serial number B977398, £1 
(3), 1985, serial numbers TB 986603-05, £1 (10), 1993, serial numbers 
RC 000541-50, £1 (5), 1995, LJ 067021-25, uncirculated (19 notes)

BNYB JE10, JE12, JE13, JE15, BNB B107a, B111, B115, B215
£100-£150

JERSEY

STATES ISSUES

PRIVATE BANKS
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751
STATES OF JERSEY, specimen 10 Shillings, £1 and £5 (2), 1963, 
all serial number A000000, all Padgham signature, one of the £5 notes 
with red SPECIMEN overprint, other notes all with black overprint, all 
with ink numerals in reverse top right margin, uncirculated (4 notes)

BNYB JE10s, JE11s, JE21s, BNB B107as1, B108as1, B109as1, 
B109as2 £200-£260

752
STATES OF JERSEY, a specimen set from the 1976 series, 
comprising £1, prefix GB, £5, prefix DB, £10 (4), prefixes AB, BB, CB, 
and DB, and £20, prefix AB, all-zero serial numbers, Clennett signature, 
red and black SPECIMEN overprints, some with printer’s biro numerals on 
reverse, about uncirculated to uncirculated (7 notes)

BNYB JE12as, JE22as, JE32as, JE41as, BNB B111as-114as £120-

£180

753
STATES OF JERSEY, a specimen set from the 1983 series, 
comprising £5 (2), prefixes KB, and JB, £10 (2) prefixes FB and GB, and 
£20, prefix AC, May signature, also £1, (3), prefixes GC, JC, and LC, 
£10 (2), prefixes DC and HC, and £20, 1989 (2), prefixes EC and DC, 
red SPECIMEN overprints, about uncirculated to uncirculated (13 notes)
BNYB JE22BS, JE32BS, JE41BS, JE34S, JE42AS, BNB 

B112BS-114BS, 118S, B122S, B127S £120-£180

A SET OF UNIQUE PRINTERS ESSAYS FOR THE STATES OF JERSEY

754 X
STATES OF JERSEY, an obverse and reverse printer’s composite essay for £1, two dates on card 
mount 10.2.88 and 26.5.88 (this type first issued in 1989), serial number AB000000, Leslie May signature, 
obverse design as-issued with hand-painted elements, reverse design as-issued with St Helier Parish 
Church entirely hand-painted, the first prefix on the series is AC, presumably a final-stage essay, uncirculated 
and unique (2 items) 

BNYB JE13pr, BNB B115pr £600-£800
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755 X
STATES OF JERSEY, an obverse and reverse printer’s composite essay on card for a proposed issue 
of £10, dated 1.6.87 on mount (note first issued in 1993), serial number GB000000, Leslie May signature, 
obverse and reverse mostly hand-painted including the portrait of Queen Elizabeth II, obverse showing 
several marked differences, reverse design as-issued, a most attractive version of this note, as-produced, 
unique (2 items)

BNYB JE33pr, BNB B117pr  £600-£800
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756 X
STATES OF JERSEY, an obverse and reverse printer’s composite essay on card for a proposed issue 
of £20, dated 26.5.88 on card mount (this note first issued in 1989), serial number AB000000, Leslie May 
signature, hand-painted elements, design as-issued, as-produced and unique (2 items)

BNYB JE42pr, BNB B118pr £600-£800
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757 X
STATES OF JERSEY, an obverse and reverse printer’s composite essay on card for a proposed 
issue of £50, dated 12.9.88 on mount (this type first issued in 1993), serial number AB000000, Leslie 
May signature, obverse design as-issued with small hand-painted elements, reverse design as issued, the 
Government House entirely hand-painted, as-produced, presumably a final stage essay, attractive and unique 
(2 items)

BNYB JE51pr, BNB B119pr £600-£800

758
STATES OF JERSEY, a group comprising £1, 1963, serial number 
D2373436, Padgham signature, £1 (2), 1972, serial numbers F097703 
and J907509, Clennett signature, £5, 1983, May signature, £5 (3), 1993, 
Baird signature, and £100, 2012, serial number QE60005174, very fine 
to uncirculated (9 notes) 

BNYB JE11a,b, JE22b, JE24a,b, JE60, BNB B108a,b, B112b, 
B121a,b, B132a £150-£200

759
A MIXED GROUP OF JERSEY NOTES, comprising £1 
(23), consecutive serial numbers TB984381-TB984400, TB984499-
TB984500, and TB985153, May signature, £1 (5), consecutive serial 
numbers LJ900051-55, Baird signature, £1 (3), consecutive serial 
numbers SC078597-599, Black signature, £5, serial number KC999781, 
Black signature, £10, serial number BC254632, May signature, and £20, 
serial number QC999731, Black signature, one May £1 very fine, every 
other note in lot uncirculated, a nice group with various high numbers, 
commemoratives, and consecutive runs (34 notes)

BNYB JE12b, JE14b, JE15, JE24b, JE33, JE43b, BNB B111b, B117a, 

B120b, B121b, B123b, B125a  £150-£200
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760 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 November 1917, serial number C/W 731, Le Page and Stevens-Guille signatures, in PMG holder 58, choice about 
uncirculated, a superb and well-centred example, original paper, very rare

GPM G201, Pick 7 £7,000-£9,000

STATES ISSUES

THE RARE AND POPULAR GUERNSEY £1 OF 1917

GUERNSEY
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761
STATES OF GUERNSEY, FIRST WORLD WAR ISSUE, 5 Shillings (6 Francs), 5 August 1914, serial number 8299, Lionel Slade 
Carey and Osmond P Breton manuscript signatures, black text on orange, ornate Bailiwick seal at centre, hard horizontal and vertical folds 
have caused a small hole at centre, otherwise a very presentable very fine, a superb example of this incredibly rare emergency issue 

GPM G206, Pick 3 £4,000-£5,000

762 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 March 1921, serial number F/H 1589, de Jersey and Breton signatures, original paper, a solid good fine 
to about very fine, very rare

GPM G220, Pick 11 £2,000-£2,600

AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE WWI EMERGENCY ISSUE 5 SHILLINGS

AN ATTRACTIVE STATES £1 OF 1921
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763
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings, 29 March 1934, serial number C/F 3269, 
Marquand signature, a lovely clean and original example, minor staining, a handsome very 
fine

GPM G225, Pick 15 £200-£280

764
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings, 1 July 1939, serial number F/O 2170, 
Marquand signature, an original and handsome very fine 

GPM G225, Pick 15 £200-£280

765
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 28 July 1934, serial number L/T 2364, Marquand 
signature, staining, otherwise an original very fine, a much scarcer early date 

GPM G226, Pick 16a £300-£400
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766 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 24 August 1938, serial number P/U 3901, Marquand signature, original paper, one light fold, faint paperclip 
mark, a few spots, overall good extremely fine to about uncirculated and rare in this exceptional grade

GPM G226, Pick 16a £1,200-£1,600

767
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 24 August 1938, serial number P/S 0144, Marquand signature, faint staining and small rust stain, one light 
fold, visible embossing, extremely scarce and a superb example

GPM G226, Pick 16a £800-£1,200

A VERY ATTRACTIVE STATES £1 OF 1938

A BEAUTIFUL EXAMPLE OF A 1938 £1
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768
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 July 1939, serial number Q/Y 3921, 
Marquand signature, light staining, original very fine 

GPM G226, Pick 16a £300-£400

769
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 25 March 1941, 
serial number A/A 0750, lovely original paper quality, one single small 
stain, uncirculated, first prefix and scarce in this grade 

GPM G230, Pick 18 £260-£360

770 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 25 March 1941, 
serial number A/A 2256, one central fold otherwise about uncirculated and 
a lovely example of the first prefix

GPM G230, Pick 18 £220-£280

771
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 5 Shillings, 25 March 1941, serial number 
A/F 0037, Marquand signature, a highly desirable low 37 serial number, 
uncirculated and most rare in this excellent condition

GPM G231, Pick 19 £700-£900

772 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 5 Shillings, 25 March 1941, serial number 
A/G 2332, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 17 May 1941, serial number A/H 
3455, 6 Pence, 1 January 1943, serial number A/F 3110, and £1, 1 May 
1951, serial number 7/G 3179, first three with paper damage, very good, 
last fine (4 notes)

GPM G231, G232, G240, G251, Pick 19, 20, 28, 43 £100-£150

773
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence, 16 October 1941, serial number 
K0673, Marquand signature, corner fold thus about uncirculated, a lovely 
original example, a scarcer last prefix   

GPM G233, Pick 22 £200-£260
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774 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence, 16 October 1941, serial number 

A3550, well embossed, uncirculated and scarce in this grade

GPM G233, Pick 22 £180-£240

775
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 16 October 1941, 
serial number E0730,  Marquand signature, very fine 

GPM G234, Pick 23 £120-£180

776
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, serial number 
T2159, extremely fine 

GPM G235, Pick 24 £80-£100

777 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, serial number 
T0383, original paper, good very fine to about extremely fine

GPM G235, Pick 24 £80-£100

778
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, serial number 
R2231, very fine 

GPM G235, Pick 24 £60-£80

779
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1942, serial 
numbers S1601 and N1463, very fine to about extremely fine (2 notes)

GPM G235, Pick 24 £120-£160

780 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, 
serial number A/W 2228, original very fine, scarce

GPM G236, Pick 25A £200-£260

781 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 1 
January 1943, serial number X1582, uncirculated, a superb example, 
scarce in this grade

GPM G241, Pick 29 £180-£240



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

G
U

ER
N

SE
Y

B
R

IT
IS

H
 &

 I
R

IS
H

 B
A

N
K

N
O

T
ES

782
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 
1 January 1943, serial number S2784, some minor staining, visible 
embossing, original extremely fine

GPM G241, Pick 29 £100-£150

783
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 1 
January 1943, serial number Y1724, good very fine 

GPM G241, Pick 29 £100-£150

784
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 January 1943, serial number 

G/1 3430, Marquand signature, rust spots, few extremely small holes, 
otherwise a presentable fine

GPM G245, Pick 33 £200-£280

THE SELDOM-SEEN FRENCH PAPER £1 OF 1945

785
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 January 1945, serial number P/2 3990, Marquand signature, printed on blue paper, black and red text, 
fine, an extremely rare variety printed on French paper, very late in the war, incredibly hard to find in any grade

GPM G246, Pick 33A £3,000-£3,600
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786
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings, 1 August 1945, serial number 
1/M 1653, Marquand signature, £1 (3), 1972, prefix F, £5, 1972, prefix 
B, £10 (2), 1975, serial numbers A309279 and A349371, Hodder 
signature, and £10, 1980, prefix A, Bull signature, very fine to about 
uncirculated (10 notes)

GPM G248, G255, G256, G257, G262, G271 £120-£180

787
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1 (2), 1 August 1945, serial number 3/S 
1840 and 1 April 1948, Marquand signature, very fine (2 notes)

GPM G249, Pick 43a £100-£150

788 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 August 1945, serial number 1/S 
3552, Marquand signature, also £1 (2), 1 March 1965, prefixes 40/V and 
41/F, first good very fine, others with minor handling, otherwise uncirculated 
(3 notes)

GPM G249, G251, Pick 43a,c £150-£200

789 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1 (9), 1945, 1955, 1957, 1958, 1959, 
1961, 1962, 1963, and 1966, prefixes 3/L, 12/J, 18/Q, 21/R, 26/M, 30/S, 
36/G, and 46/L, the 1959 and 1963 notes about uncirculated, others 
generally original very fine (9 notes)

GPM G249, G251, Pick 43a,b,c £260-£320

790 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1 (5), 1 August 1945, 1 March 1963 and 
1 June 1963 (3), also 10 Shillings, 1 January 1961, very fine to good very 
fine (6 notes)

GPM G249-G251, Pick 42b, 43a,c £100-£150

791 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings (2), 1959 and 1961, serial 
numbers 11/F 2525 and 12/O 1969, Guillemette signature, uncirculated, 
a nice pair of notes (2 notes)

GPM G250, Pick 42b £260-£320

792 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings, 1 July 1958, serial number 
10/E 0727, Guillemette signature, a few spots at left, otherwise fresh and 
original uncirculated and rare in this grade

GPM G250, Pick 42b £150-£200

793
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings, 1 June 1959, serial number 
12/C 2906, Guillemette signature, very fine, this is the final prefix using 
the ‘old paper’, scarce  

GPM G250, Pick 42b £100-£150
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794 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings (3), 1 March 1962, 1 March 
1965, and 1 July 1966, serial numbers 15/M 2105, 16/Y 2260, and 22/R 
1461, first two original very fine, last uncirculated (3 notes)

GPM G250, Pick 42b £150-£200

795
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings (5), 1 April 1954, 1 July 1958, 
1 June 1959, 1 January 1961 and 1 March 1962, prefixes 4/U, 9/X, 11/L, 
12/T and 13/T, Guillemette signature,  very fine to about extremely fine 
(5 notes)

GPM G250, Pick 42b £100-£150

796
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings (5), 1 June 1959, 1 March 
1965 and 1 July 1966, prefixes 11/J, 17/U, 21/S, 22Y, 23/D and 22/B , 
Guillemette signature, very fine to extremely fine (5 notes)

GPM G250, Pick 42b £100-£150

797
STATES OF GUERNSEY, 10 Shillings, 1 July 1966, serial number 
20/W 2529, Guillemette signature, also £1, 1 August 1945, serial 
number 1/O 1221, Marquand signature, also STATES OF JERSEY,
£10, prefix EB, May signature, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, 30 and 65 EPQ, 
the £1 a ‘radar’ serial number (3 notes)

GPM G251, G246 £120-£160

798
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, 1 September 1957, 1 June 1959, 1 
January 1961, 1 March 1962, 1 June 1963 (2), 1 March 1965, and 1 July 
1966 (3), prefixes 17R, 24Y, 28/E, 30/R, 38/G, 32/N, 41/D, 48/D, 43/P, 
and 43/Q, all Guillemette signature, very fine to extremely fine (10 notes)

GPM G251, Pick 43b £150-£200

799
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £5, 1 December 1956, serial number 2/J 
0181, Guillemette signature, small tear in lower margin otherwise very fine 

GPM G252, Pick 44a £150-£200

800
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £5, 1 March 1965, serial number 2/W 
1078, Guillemette signature, original good very fine 

GPM G252, Pick 44b £150-£200

801 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, ND (1969), serial number B439363, 
Guillemette signature, also £1 (7), with one of every possible type, 
prefixes C, H, J, Q, T, A, and TD/LR, all possible signatures, also 
STATES OF JERSEY, £1, ND (1972), prefix H, Clennett signature, 
last note about uncirculated, others uncirculated (9 notes)

GPM G253, G260, G264, G267, G271, G279, G285, G286, Pick 
45a, 48a,b, 52a-d, 62 £150-£200
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802 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, a printer’s archival specimen £1, ND 
(1969), serial number range B600001 to C100000, Guillemette 
signature, printer’s annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holder 55, 
about uncirculated, very rare

GPM G253s, Pick 45as £400-£500

803 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, a fully-printed proof for £1, ND (1969), 
no serial number or signature, printer’s annotations, previously mounted, 
in PMG holder 40, extremely fine, scarce

GPM G253 for type, Pick 45a for type £240-£300

804 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, colour trial £1, ND (1969), serial number 
A000000, specimen number 84, Guillemette signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints, single cancellation hole, previously mounted, in PMG holder 63, 
choice uncirculated, very attractive and quite rare

GPM G253ct, Pick 45act £360-£420

805 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, a partially-printed proof for a £1, ND 
(1969), no serial number or signature, obverse showing underprint only, 
reverse as-issued, printer’s annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holder 
35, choice very fine, unusual and very scarce

GPM G253 for type, Pick 45a for type £300-£400

806 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, colour trial £5, ND (1969), serial number 
A000000, specimen number 98, Guillemette signature, brown and 
bronze colour, red SPECIMEN overprints, single cancellation hole, in 
PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, rare

GPM G254ct, Pick 46ct £400-£500

807 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, a fully-printed proof for a £5, ND (1969), 
no serial number or signature, printer’s annotation, previously mounted, 
erasure, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, scarce

GPM G254p, Pick 46ap £300-£400



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

G
U

ER
N

SE
Y

B
R

IT
IS

H
 &

 I
R

IS
H

 B
A

N
K

N
O

T
ES

808 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, a partially-printed proof for a £5, ND 
(1969), no serial number or signature, obverse showing underprint only, 
reverse as-issued, printer’s annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holder 
30, very fine, unusual and very scarce

GPM G254 for type, Pick 46a for type £300-£400

809
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £1, ND (1969), serial number F785467 
and E934944, Hodder signature, £5, ND (1980), prefix Z, Bull 
signature, £10, ND (1990), prefix C (2) and Z, £5 ND (1990), prefix 
Z, Brown signature, £20, 1993, prefix B (2), Trestain signature, and 
£5, 1996, prefix Z, very fine to uncirculated, several replacement notes, a 
useful group (10 notes)

GPM G255, G261, G265, G265r, G268r, G273, G274r £150-£200

810 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, a printer’s archival specimen £5, ND 
(1973), serial number range A400001 to A600000, Hodder signature, 
printer’s annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holder 63, choice 
uncirculated, very rare in any specimen format

GPM G256s, Pick 46bs £500-£600

A INCREDIBLY RARE £10 SPECIMEN

811 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £10, ND (1975), serial number A000000, specimen number 163, Hodder signature, 
red SPECIMEN overprints, single cancellation hole, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, an exceptionally rare specimen

GPM G257s, Pick 47s £1,000-£1,500
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812 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, obverse and reverse colour die proofs for £10, ND (1975), no serial numbers or signature, 
colour choices and typed date 17.10.74 at lower right of each proof, printer’s annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holders 
55, about uncirculated, and 62, uncirculated, very rare, and an intriguing insight into the Bradbury Wilkinson design process (2 
proofs)

GPM G257, Pick 47 £800-£1,000

A REMARKABLE PAIR OF PROOFS FOR THE 1975 £10

813 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £10 (2), ND (1975), serial numbers 
A007169 and A466126, Hodder signature, £1 (2), 1978, serial numbers 
G723847 and H581147, £5 (2), 1977, serial numbers C279907 and 
C435431, £1 (2), 1980, serial numbers E306394 and E306394, Bull 
signatures and £5, 1993, serial number H547593, very fine to about 
uncirculated (9 notes)

GPM G257, G258, G259, G2j60, Pick 47, 45c, 46c £150-£200

814
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £5, ND (1977), serial number B874888, 
Bull signature, uncirculated 

GPM Gj259, Pick 46c £80-£120

815 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £1, ND (1980), serial number 
A000000, specimen number 004, Bull signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, previously 
mounted, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a rare specimen

GPM G260s, Pick 48as £300-£400
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816 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £10, ND (1980), serial number A000000, specimen number 004, Bull signature, 
red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, an 
extremely rare specimen type

GPM G262s, Pick 50as £700-£900

817 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £20, ND (1980), serial number A000000, specimen number 011, Bull signature, red 
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, previously mounted, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, 
extremely rare in specimen form

GPM G263s, Pick 51as £800-£1,000

A SELDOM-SEEN £10 SPECIMEN FROM 1980

A WONDERFUL £20 SPECIMEN OF 1980
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818 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £1, ND (1989), serial number H000000, 
specimen number 004, Brown signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, 
single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a rare 
Brown signature specimen

GPM G264s, Pick 48bs £360-£420

819 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £10, ND (1990), serial number C000000, specimen number 004, Brown signature, red 
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, very rare in any specimen format, especially with the Brown signature

GPM G265s, Pick 50bs £800-£1,000

A HIGHLY-ELUSIVE SPECIMEN £10 WITH MJ BROWN SIGNATURE
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in 
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

820 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £20, ND (1989), serial number A000000, specimen number 004, Brown signature, red 
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, 
extremely rare in specimen format, especially with the Brown signature

GPM G266s, Pick 51bs £800-£1,000

A REMARKABLE £20 SPECIMEN OF 1989

821 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £1, ND (1991), serial number 
J000000, specimen number 004, Brown signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s 
annotations, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, very rare

GPM G267s, Pick 52as £300-£400

822
STATES OF GUERNSEY, replacement £1, ND (1991), serial 
number Z070814, replacement £10, ND 1992-6), serial number 
Z106011, Brown signature, both with a corner bend, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (2 notes)

GPM G267r, G269r, Pick 52r, 54r £80-£120
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823 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £5, ND (1990), serial number G000000, specimen number 010, Brown 
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, in PMG 
holder 64, choice uncirculated, rare

GPM G268s, Pick 53as £600-£800

824
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £10, ND (1992), serial number E000000, specimen number 003, Brown 
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, in PMG 
holder 64, choice uncirculated, extremely rare

GPM G269s, Pick 54s £600-£800

825
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £10, ND (1992-96), serial numbers F087108-110 and F474708-9, Brown signature, 
uncirculated (5 notes)

GPM G269, Pick 54a £100-£150

A VERY RARE SPECIMEN £5 OF 1990

AN EXTREMELY RARE 1992 SPECIMEN £10



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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826 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £20, ND (1991), serial number B000000, specimen number 004, Brown 
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, in PMG 
holder 64, choice uncirculated, a wonderfully rare specimen for the highest denomination from this series

GPM G270s, Pick 55as £700-£900

827 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £1, ND (1999), serial number Q000000, specimen number 001, Trestain 
signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, previously 
mounted, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a remarkably rare specimen, and a specimen number 1 too, a fantastic 
note

GPM G271s, Pick 52bs £600-£800

 A LOVELY £20 SPECIMEN OF 1991

THE SPECIMEN NUMBER 1 TRESTAIN £1 OF 1999
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828 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £5, ND (1993), serial number H000000, specimen number 
005, Trestain signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s 
annotation, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, extremely rare in specimen format

GPM G272s, Pick 53bs £600-£800

829 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £20, ND (1993), serial number B000000, specimen number 005, Trestain signature, red 
SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s annotation, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, 
exceptionally rare

GPM G273s, Pick 55bs £1,000-£1,500

A SELDOM-SEEN TRESTAIN SPECIMEN £5

AN ASTONISHING TRESTAIN £20 SPECIMEN



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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830
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £5, 1996, serial number B000187, £10 (5), 1995, consecutive 
serial numbers A710456-60, and £20 (2), 2000, serial numbers B638604 and B818708, all 
Trestain signature, uncirculated (8 notes)

GPM G274, G276, G277, Pick 56a, 57a, 58a £120-£180

831 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £5, ND (1996), serial number A000000, specimen 
number 005, Trestain signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, single 
cancellation hole, printer’s annotation, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a very rare QEII 
specimen for Guernsey

GPM G274s, Pick 56as £300-£400

A FANTASTIC GROUP OF INCREDIBLY RARE QEI I  SPECIMENS

832 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £5, ND (2000), Millennium 
commemorative, serial number M000000, specimen number 003, 
Trestain signature, red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue seals, 
single cancellation hole, printer’s annotations, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, very rare

GPM G275s, Pick 60s £300-£400

833 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £10, ND (1995), serial number 
A000000, specimen number 005, Trestain signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s 
annotation, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, very rare in specimen 
form

GPM G276s, Pick 57as £400-£500



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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834
STATES OF GUERNSEY, £10 (4), ND (1996), serial numbers 
A586692-3 and C242734-5, Trestain signature, uncirculated (4 notes)

GPM G276, Pick 57a £60-£80

835
STATES OF GUERNSEY, replacement £1 (4), ND (1991), serial 
numbers Z086051-52, Z100408 and Z102532, Trestain signature, 
replacement £10 (3),  2002, serial numbers Z030064, Z014034 and 
Z020235, replacement £20, 2002, serial number Z007502, Clark 
signature, the Trestain signatures uncirculated, the remainder very fine (8 
notes)

GPM G276r, G282r, G283r, G284r £80-£120

836 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £20, ND (1996), serial number 
A000000, specimen number 005, Trestain signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s 
annotations, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a very rare specimen

GPM G277s, Pick 58as £500-£600

837 X
STATES OF GUERNSEY, specimen £50, ND (1994), serial number 
A000000, specimen number 005, Trestain signature, red SPECIMEN 
overprints and De La Rue seals, single cancellation hole, printer’s 
annotation, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, exceptionally rare, 
virtually never seen in specimen format

GPM G278s, Pick 59s £600-£700

838
GUERNSEY COMMERCIAL BANKING COMPANY, a 
cheque for £175, 8 November 1899, also a cheque for £155, 10 July 
1900, both hand signed, very fine, early and interesting pieces (2 cheques) 

£60-£80

839
A MIXED GROUP OF NOTES FROM THE BRITISH ISLES 
AND CHANNEL ISLANDS, comprising GUERNSEY, £1, Bull 
signature, JERSEY, £1 (3), Padgham and May signatures, BANK OF 
IRELAND, £1, 1942, PROVINCIAL BANK OF IRELAND, £5, 
1972, ULSTER BANK LIMITED, £1, 1976, CENTRAL BANK 
OF IRELAND, 10 Shillings, 1962, and £1 (2), 1963 and 1985, 
BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (4), 1957, 1967, 1978, and 1985, 
BRITISH LINEN BANK, £5, 1954, CLYDESDALE & NORTH 
OF SCOTLAND BANK, £1, 1952, CLYDESDALE BANK, £1 
(2), 1972 and 1985, NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK, £1, 1949, 
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (5), 1954, 1978, 1985, 1987, 
and 1993, COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1947, 
NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1 (2), 
1959 and 1966, and NATIONAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £5, 
1957, mixed grades, fine to about uncirculated, mostly around very fine, 
a broad range of issuers included, along with some replacements and first 
prefixes (28 notes) £80-£120

840
A MIXED GROUP OF BRITISH NOTES, comprising 
CATTERNS, 10 Shillings, prefix T10, O’BRIEN, 10 Shillings, prefix 
J49, and £1 (2), prefixes Y18J and D01, BEALE, 10 Shillings, prefix 
R82Z, and £5, 6 June 1950, prefix R70, PEPPIATT, £1, prefix N33E, 
HOLLOM, 10 Shillings (2), prefixes N78 and Z04, £1 (3), prefixes 
C70W, D73T, and D81T, and £5, prefix L15, FFORDE, 10 Shillings 
(3), prefixes C42N (2) and 85Y, £1 prefix U06E, £5, prefix X77, and 
£10, prefix A91, PAGE, £1 (2), prefixes CW45 and S45, £5, prefix 42E, 
and £10, prefix C49, and SOMERSET, £1, prefix AS23, also STATES 
OF GUERNSEY, £5, Hodder signature, CENTRAL BANK OF 
IRELAND, £1, 17 September 1970 and 20 September 1977, and £5, 
26 October 1976, and BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 3 October 
1978 and £5, 21 November 1977, mixed grades, generally good very fine, 
many notes considerably better, albeit some with stains, the Catterns 10 
Shillings an original good extremely fine, a useful group (30 notes

£80-£120

MISCELLANEOUS



All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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841
AN INTERESTING MIXED GROUP OF NOTES, comprising CURRENCY 
COMMISSION, IRELAND, £1, 7 November 1941, Brennan and McElligott 
signatures, brown war code P, ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £10 
(2), 6 February 2012, Hester signature, QEII Diamond Jubilee commemorative, 
consecutive serials, and £5, 6 February 2002, Goodwin signature, QEII Golden 
Jubilee commemorative, BANK OF IRELAND, £5, O’Neill signature, BANK OF 
SCOTLAND, £10, 1 June 2016, BANK OF ENGLAND, £10 (2), prefix AA20, 
consecutive serials, Cleland signature, and £5 (4), Kentfield signature, uncut sheet of 
four, NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1 August 1963, 
GOVERNMENT OF GIBRALTAR, £1, 4 August 1988, and CARDIGAN, for 
WILKINS, WILKINS, JONES, CHURCH & CO., unissued 1 Guinea, 18- (1830-
90), mixed grades, fine to uncirculated, the vast majority better, all the more modern notes 
uncirculated, the uncut sheet about uncirculated, the Bank of Ireland a high number, the 
Cleland a first series (12 notes)

EPM B364, B415, PMI BA 111, LTN 18, PMS BA 134a, NC 6, RB 98, RB 104, Pick 
20e, Outing 427b £150-£200

842 X
BANK OF ENGLAND, a group comprising Peppiatt, £1, 1940, prefix O82E, Beale, 
£1, 1950, last series L23J, O’Brien, 10 Shillings, 1955, prefix B94Y, £1, 1955, prefix 
Y64K, Hollom, £1 (2), 1963, prefixes H97W, L44S, 10 Shillings, 1963, prefixes 33A, 15K, 
42A, 82J, £5, 1963, prefixes L88 and A46, Fforde, £1, (3), 1967 prefixes R85L, N07C 
and T70H, £10, 1967, prefix A63, Page £1, 1970, prefix W12C, 1978, prefix 58W, also 
Bank of Scotland £1, 1965, very fine to extremely fine (18 notes)

EPM B249, B268, B271, B273, B288, B295, B297, B305, B307, B316, B320, B339
£100-£150

843
A GROUP OF SCOTTISH NOTES, comprising CLYDESDALE BANK 
LIMITED £5, 1975, £10, 1981, and £20, 1980, CLYDESDALE BANK PLC, £1 and 
£10, 1983, BANK OF SCOTLAND, £1, 1983, £5, 1984, £10, 1981, and £20, 1977, 
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND LIMITED, £1 (2), 1975 and 1984, £5, 1984, £10, 
1979, and £20, 1979, ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, £20, 2007, FIRST 
TRUST BANK, £10, 1998, prefix FA, and NORTHERN BANK LIMITED, £10, 
1993, very fine to about uncirculated (17 notes) £160-£220

End of Sale
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.
2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.
3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.
4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.
Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.
Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.
Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.
Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.
5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).
Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.
6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:
(a) confirm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within five working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.
7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.
8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.
9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.
10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans staff is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.
11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.
12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:
(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting deficiency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.
13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satisfied 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
suffered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.
15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
first day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.
16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.
17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justified, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.
18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within five working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.
19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.
20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.
21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.
22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).
23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.
24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.
26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.
27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.
28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.
29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.
30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or suffered 
by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the benefit of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
benefit of its servants and agents.
31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by first 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.
32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.
33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certification, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.
34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.
Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.
35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
!nds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular !eld of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete con!dence.
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